Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Area

Total

Orange/San Diego

LA

Bay Area

South

North/Central

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Total Male

600
100

102
17

140
23

172
29

120
20

66

GENDER
Fe-
male

290 310

100 100

49 53
17 17
68 72
23 23
83 89
29 29
58 62
20 20
32 34
11 11

Or-
ange/
San
Diego

102
100

102
100

140
100

172
100

North
/Cen-

South tral

120
100

66
100

BANNER 1

57
100

14
25

21
37

11
19

58

100

14

13
22

24
41

105
100

14
13

19
18

35

27

26

10

153
100

25
16

40
26

40

32

21

16

126
100

23
18

23
18

14

17
17

23

28

29

12

268
100

35
13

74
28

PARTY

Rep Other
184 148
100 100
41 26
22 18
31 35
17 24
39 46
21 31
47 26
26 18
26 15
14 10

VOTING
Al-
most
cer- Prob-
tain ably
470 20
100 100
81 2
17 10
121 7
26 35
133 7
28 35
80 3
17 15
55 1
12 5

12
11

32
29

37
34

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Gender

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /N = mmmm e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 290 290 0 49 68 83 58 32 27 32 55 72 65 37 109 106 75 216 11 63
C% 48 100 0 48 49 48 48 48 47 55 52 47 52 38 41 58 51 46 55 57
Female 310 0 310 53 72 89 62 34 30 26 50 81 61 61 159 78 73 254 9 47
C% 52 0 100 52 51 52 52 52 53 45 48 53 48 62 59 42 49 54 45 43



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
S2. Are you enrolled as a Democrat,

Total

Cc%
Democrat

C%
Republican

C%
IND/Dec to State/Other

C%

Republican, or Independent/ Decline to State/Other?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready
Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted
600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
268 109 159 35 74 87 47 25 24 25 40 74 55 49 268 0 0 208 9 51
45 38 51 34 53 51 39 38 42 43 38 48 44 50 100 0 0 44 45 46
184 106 78 41 31 39 47 26 12 16 38 46 43 29 0 184 0 147 2 35
31 37 25 40 22 23 39 39 21 28 36 30 34 30 0 100 0 31 10 32
148 75 73 26 35 46 26 15 21 17 27 33 28 20 0 0 148 115 9 24
25 26 24 25 25 27 22 23 37 29 26 22 22 20 0 0 100 24 45 22

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S3. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming election for Governor and U.S. Senate ?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Almost certain 470 216 254 81 121 133 80 55 50 47 91 118 95 66 208 147 115 470 0 0
C% 78 74 82 79 86 77 67 83 88 81 87 77 75 67 78 80 78 100 0 0
Probably vote 20 11 9 2 7 7 3 1 4 3 2 3 4 4 9 2 9 0 20 0
C% 3 4 3 2 5 4 3 2 7 5 2 2 3 4 3 1 6 0 100 0
Already voted 110 63 47 19 12 32 37 10 3 8 12 32 27 28 51 35 24 0 0 110
C% 18 22 15 19 9 19 31 15 5 14 11 21 21 29 19 19 16 0 0 100



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S4. What is your age category?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-24 yrs 14 8 6 5 8 0 1 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 6 4 4 12 2 0
C% 2 3 2 5 6 0 1 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 3 10 0
25-34 yrs 43 19 24 9 13 11 5 5 43 0 0 0 0 0 18 8 17 38 2 3
C% 7 7 8 9 9 6 4 8 75 0 0 0 0 0 7 4 11 8 10 3
35-44 yrs 58 32 26 8 13 24 4 9 0 58 0 0 0 0 25 16 17 47 3 8
C% 10 11 8 8 9 14 3 14 0 100 0 0 0 0 9 9 11 10 15 7
45-54 yrs 105 55 50 14 19 35 27 10 0 0 105 0 0 0 40 38 27 91 2 12
C% 18 19 16 14 14 20 23 15 0 0 100 0 0 0 15 21 18 19 10 11
55-64 yrs 153 72 81 25 40 40 32 16 0 0 0 153 0 0 74 46 33 118 3 32
C% 26 25 26 25 29 23 27 24 0 0 0 100 0 0 28 25 22 25 15 29
65-74 yrs 126 65 61 23 29 37 23 14 0 0 0 0 126 0 55 43 28 95 4 27
C% 21 22 20 23 21 22 19 21 0 0 0 0 100 0 21 23 19 20 20 25
75+ yrs 98 37 61 18 17 23 28 12 0 0 0 0 0 98 49 29 20 66 4 28
C% 16 13 20 18 12 13 23 18 0 0 0 0 0 100 18 16 14 14 20 25
Refused 3 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 3 0 0
C% 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /N = m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White/Caucasian 389 178 211 81 55 115 86 52 16 32 68 103 89 81 154 143 92 301 7 81
C% 65 61 68 79 39 67 72 79 28 55 65 67 71 83 57 78 62 64 35 74
Black/African-American 40 15 25 0 22 12 6 0 7 4 7 13 5 4 27 0 13 27 8 5
C% 7 5 8 0 16 7 5 0 12 7 7 8 4 4 10 0 9 6 40 5
American Indian and 13 9 4 3 0 3 1 6 2 1 0 4 2 4 6 4 3 11 1 1
Alaska Native C% 2 3 1 3 0 2 1 9 4 2 0 3 2 4 2 2 2 2 5 1
Asian 25 14 11 1 11 10 3 0 5 5 6 5 4 0 7 6 12 20 3 2
C% 4 5 4 1 8 6 3 0 9 9 6 3 3 0 3 3 8 4 15 2
Native Hawaiian and 2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 100 54 46 13 44 22 18 3 24 11 20 20 20 4 56 20 24 84 0 16
C% 17 19 15 13 31 13 15 5 42 19 19 13 16 4 21 11 16 18 0 15
Other 21 12 9 2 5 6 5 3 2 3 2 5 4 4 14 4 3 16 1 4
C% 4 4 3 2 4 3 4 5 4 5 2 3 3 4 5 2 2 3 5 4
Don't know 10 7 3 1 3 3 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 6 1 9 0 1
C% 2 2 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 0 1



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /N = m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 342 144 198 40 99 111 65 27 39 41 54 84 61 60 235 32 75 261 20 61
C% 57 50 64 39 71 65 54 41 68 71 51 55 48 61 88 17 51 56 100 55
Unfavorable 224 132 92 58 28 48 52 38 15 15 42 57 63 32 18 149 57 181 0 43
C% 37 46 30 57 20 28 43 58 26 26 40 37 50 33 7 81 39 39 0 39
Heard of/Undecided 32 13 19 4 13 11 3 1 3 2 9 10 2 6 13 3 16 26 0 6
C% 5 4 6 4 9 6 3 2 5 3 9 7 2 6 5 2 11 6 0 5



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q2. Is your opinion of Jerry Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 4 3 1 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 2 1 2 1
C% 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 4 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 10 1
Favorable 293 124 169 32 83 98 51 29 27 27 46 77 59 54 216 21 56 227 13 53
C% 49 43 55 31 59 57 43 44 47 47 44 50 47 55 81 11 38 48 65 48
Unfavorable 234 137 97 54 35 50 63 32 15 20 49 63 54 33 25 143 66 185 4 45
C% 39 47 31 53 25 29 53 48 26 34 47 41 43 34 9 78 45 39 20 41
Heard of/Undecided 69 26 43 16 20 24 5 4 13 11 10 12 13 10 25 20 24 57 1 11
C% 12 9 14 16 14 14 4 6 23 19 10 8 10 10 9 11 16 12 5 10



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q3. Is your opinion of Meg Whitman generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 10 7 3 0 7 3 0 0 4 1 0 3 1 1 8 0 2 6 4 0
C% 2 2 1 0 5 2 0 0 7 2 0 2 1 1 3 0 1 1 20 0
Favorable 192 102 90 42 26 47 48 29 8 14 38 51 48 33 26 118 48 152 1 39
C% 32 35 29 41 19 27 40 44 14 24 36 33 38 34 10 64 32 32 5 35
Unfavorable 323 132 191 47 83 107 57 29 34 33 53 84 63 53 220 36 67 252 13 58
C% 54 46 62 46 59 62 48 44 60 57 50 55 50 54 82 20 45 54 65 53
Heard of/Undecided 75 49 26 13 24 15 15 8 11 10 14 15 14 11 14 30 31 60 2 13
C% 13 17 8 13 17 9 13 12 19 17 13 10 11 11 5 16 21 13 10 12



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q4. Is your opinion of Barbara Boxer generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 4 3 1 0 3 0 1 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 2 2 2 0
C% 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 4 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 10 0
Favorable 292 120 172 36 79 101 51 25 31 33 43 76 54 52 215 20 57 226 13 53
C% 49 41 55 35 56 59 43 38 54 57 41 50 43 53 80 11 39 48 65 48
Unfavorable 256 147 109 60 37 60 62 37 18 20 52 69 63 34 35 150 71 207 3 46
C% 43 51 35 59 26 35 52 56 32 34 50 45 50 35 13 82 48 44 15 42
Heard of/Undecided 48 20 28 6 21 11 6 4 6 5 9 7 9 12 17 13 18 35 2 11
C% 8 7 9 6 15 6 5 6 11 9 9 5 7 12 6 7 12 7 10 10

10



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q5. Is your opinion of Carly Fiorina generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 36 19 17 2 7 16 4 7 6 4 5 8 8 5 23 5 8 25 2 9
C% 6 7 5 2 5 9 3 11 11 7 5 5 6 5 9 3 5 5 10 8
Favorable 203 122 81 45 40 40 52 26 12 12 45 58 50 26 29 122 52 154 6 43
C% 34 42 26 44 29 23 43 39 21 21 43 38 40 27 11 66 35 33 30 39
Unfavorable 294 114 180 41 78 103 51 21 22 31 44 81 54 59 202 27 65 240 7 47

C% 49 39 58 40 56 60 43 32 39 53 42 53 43 60 75 15 44 51 35 43

Heard of/Undecided 67 35 32 14 15 13 13 12 17 11 11 6 14 8 14 30 23 51 5 11
C% 11 12 10 14 11 8 11 18 30 19 10 4 11 8 5 16 16 11 25 10

11



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q6. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Favorable 358 147 211 47 106 101 71 33 40 38 48 99 68 62 237 41 80 274 17 67
C% 60 51 68 46 76 59 59 50 70 66 46 65 54 63 88 22 54 58 85 61
Unfavorable 171 106 65 38 29 45 34 25 11 11 43 40 45 21 20 110 41 135 2 34
C% 29 37 21 37 21 26 28 38 19 19 41 26 36 21 7 60 28 29 10 31
Heard of/Undecided 70 37 33 17 4 26 15 8 6 9 14 14 13 14 11 32 27 60 1 9
C% 12 13 11 17 3 15 13 12 11 16 13 9 10 14 4 17 18 13 5 8

12



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q7. Is your opinion of Arnold Schwarzenegger generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0
C% 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Favorable 193 96 97 38 32 61 33 29 14 20 38 47 42 30 84 65 44 159 5 29
C% 32 33 31 37 23 35 28 44 25 34 36 31 33 31 31 35 30 34 25 26
Unfavorable 331 171 160 51 86 88 77 29 38 28 54 90 70 51 149 100 82 241 15 75
C% 55 59 52 50 61 51 64 44 67 48 51 59 56 52 56 54 55 51 75 68
Heard of/Undecided 74 23 51 13 20 23 10 8 3 10 13 16 14 17 35 19 20 68 0 6
C% 12 8 16 13 14 13 8 12 5 17 12 10 11 17 13 10 14 14 0 5

13



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q8. Is your opinion of Nancy Pelosi generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total Male

Bay
Area

North
/Cen-
South tral

BANNER 1

66
11

GENDER
Fe-
male

290 310

100 100

6 8

2 3
105 130
36 42
157 128
54 41
22 44
8 14

102
100

58
41

48
34

28
20

172

100

86

68
40

120
100

21
37

11
19

29

20
34

14

36
34

52

15
14

65
42

73
48

39

46

47

12
12

180
67

50

PARTY
Rep Other
184 148
100 100
1 1
1 1
16 39
9 26
155 80
84 54
12 28
7 19

VOTING
Al-
most
cer- Prob-
tain ably
470 20
100 100
8 2
2 10
186 10
40 50
223 4
47 20
53 4
11 20

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q9. Do you think California is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Right direction 76 39 37 11 25 21 13 6 12 12 13 12 17 10 56 6 14 58 6 12
C% 13 13 12 11 18 12 11 9 21 21 12 8 13 10 21 3 9 12 30 11
Wrong track 439 205 234 72 93 131 93 50 43 43 77 119 88 66 160 156 123 353 11 75
C% 73 71 75 71 66 76 78 76 75 74 73 78 70 67 60 85 83 75 55 68
Undecided 85 46 39 19 22 20 14 10 2 3 15 22 21 22 52 22 11 59 3 23
C% 14 16 13 19 16 12 12 15 4 5 14 14 17 22 19 12 7 13 15 21

15



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /N = m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 309 130 179 34 91 99 59 26 43 35 43 77 58 50 222 25 62 238 18 53
C% 52 45 58 33 65 58 49 39 75 60 41 50 46 51 83 14 42 51 90 48
Disapprove 241 139 102 56 34 63 54 34 10 20 51 64 62 34 29 146 66 196 2 43
C% 40 48 33 55 24 37 45 52 18 34 49 42 49 35 11 79 45 42 10 39
Undecided 50 21 29 12 15 10 7 6 4 3 11 12 6 14 17 13 20 36 0 14
C% 8 7 9 12 11 6 6 9 7 5 10 8 5 14 6 7 14 8 0 13

16



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Qll. Is the recession over in California?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /N = mmmm e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 28 18 10 4 5 10 6 3 5 1 6 5 5 6 17 5 6 18 0 10
C% 5 6 3 4 4 6 5 5 9 2 6 3 4 6 6 3 4 4 0 9
No 553 265 288 98 126 158 109 62 50 54 97 145 117 87 244 178 131 439 17 97
C% 92 91 93 96 90 92 91 94 88 93 92 95 93 89 91 97 89 93 85 88
Undecided 19 7 12 0 9 4 5 1 2 3 2 3 4 5 7 1 11 13 3 3
C% 3 2 4 0 6 2 4 2 4 5 2 2 3 5 3 1 7 3 15 3

17



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Ql2. Do believe that the jobs situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

600
100

189
32

351

60
10

Total Male

290
100

73
25

Fe-
male

310
100

116
37

159
51

35
11

102
100

21
21

71
70

10
10

140
100

50

76

54

14
10

Bay
Area

172
100

59
34

89
52

24
14

120
100

39
33

North
/Cen-
South tral

66
100

20
30

BANNER 1

57
100

26
46

28
49

w

58
100

18
31

36
62

18

105
100

28
27

66

11
10

153
100

46

98
64

15
12

98
100

30
31

50
51

18

268
100

116

125

47

27
10

VOTING

cer—

Rep Other tain

184
100

30
16

140
76

148
100

43
29

86

19
13

Prob-
ably

20
100

13
65

Al-
ready
voted

110
100

30
27

65
59

15
14

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
013. Do you believe that the federal stimulus plan has been effective in California?

Total

Yes

Undecided

74
12

Total Male

290
100

83
29

181
62

Fe-
male

310
100

97
31

165
53

48
15

102
100

17
17

74
73

11
11

140
100

54

67

48

19
14

Bay
Area

172
100

51
30

95
55

26
15

120
100

37
31

68
57

15
13

North
/Cen-
South tral

66
100

21
32

42

w

BANNER 1

57
100

25
44

28
49

19

105
100

24
23

68

13
12

153
100

50
33

126
100

33
26

78
62

15
12

100

30
31

46
47

22
22

268
100

138
51

92

PARTY
Rep Other
184 148
100 100
11 31
6 21
158 96
86 65
15 21
8 14

VOTING
Al-

most
cer- Prob-
tain ably
470 20
100 100
134 12
29 60
272 6
58 30
64 2
14 10

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql4. If the General Election for U.S. Senate was held today ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Barbara Boxer 298 120 178 34 83 103 53 25 29 33 44 78 57 54 219 19 60 232 12 54

C% 50 41 57 33 59 60 44 38 51 57 42 51 45 55 82 10 41 49 60 49
Republican Carly 223 127 96 52 36 47 56 32 12 18 48 61 58 26 29 139 55 171 4 48
Fiorina C% 37 44 31 51 26 27 47 48 21 31 46 40 46 27 11 76 37 36 20 44
American Independent 3 0 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 3 0 0
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0
Green Party Duane 4 3 1 1 0 2 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 4 0 0
Roberts C% 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 4 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0
Libertarian Gail 10 8 2 3 5 1 1 0 3 1 0 2 1 3 0 4 6 7 0 3
Lightfoot C% 2 3 1 3 4 1 1 0 5 2 0 1 1 3 0 2 4 1 0 3
Undecided 62 32 30 11 16 18 8 9 11 5 13 12 7 14 18 20 24 53 4 5

C% 10 11 10 11 11 10 7 14 19 9 12 8 6 14 7 11 16 11 20 5

20



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q15. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you prefer?
BASE: Undecided

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ==——m e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 62 32 30 11 16 18 8 9 11 5 13 12 7 14 18 20 24 53 4 5

c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Barbara Boxer 14 3 11 2 4 6 2 0 4 1 3 3 0 3 8 1 5 13 1 0

C% 23 9 37 18 25 33 25 0 36 20 23 25 0 21 44 5 21 25 25 0
Republican Carly 33 17 16 4 7 11 3 8 4 3 9 7 3 7 6 17 10 26 2 5
Fiorina C% 53 53 53 36 44 61 38 89 36 60 69 58 43 50 33 85 42 49 50 100
Peace and Freedom 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Marsha Feinland C% 2 3 0 9 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 0
Undecided 14 11 3 4 5 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 4 4 4 2 8 13 1 0

C% 23 34 10 36 31 6 38 11 18 20 8 17 57 29 22 10 33 25 25 0

21



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
014./Q015. Vote for U.S. Senate

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Barbara Boxer 312 123 189 36 87 109 55 25 33 34 47 81 57 57 227 20 65 245 13 54

C% 52 42 61 35 62 63 46 38 58 59 45 53 45 58 85 11 44 52 65 49
Republican Carly 256 144 112 56 43 58 59 40 16 21 57 68 61 33 35 156 65 197 6 53
Fiorina C% 43 50 36 55 31 34 49 61 28 36 54 44 48 34 13 85 44 42 30 48
American Independent 3 0 3 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 3 0 0
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0
Green Party Duane 4 3 1 1 0 2 1 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 1 4 0 0
Roberts C% 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 4 2 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0
Libertarian Gail 10 8 2 3 5 1 1 0 3 1 0 2 1 3 0 4 6 7 0 3
Lightfoot C% 2 3 1 3 4 1 1 0 5 2 0 1 1 3 0 2 4 1 0 3
Peace and Freedom 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
Marsha Feinland C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Undecided 14 11 3 4 5 1 3 1 2 1 1 2 4 4 4 2 8 13 1 0

C% 2 4 1 4 4 1 3 2 4 2 1 1 3 4 1 1 5 3 5 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Ql6. If the General Election for Governor was held today and the candidates were

Total

C%
Democrat Jerry Brown

C%
Republican Meg Whitman

C%
American Independent
Chelene Nightingale C%
Green Party Laura Wells

C%

Libertarian Dale Ogden

Q
o

Peace and Freedom
Carlos Alvarez

Q
o

Undecided

Q
o°

2010/10/25

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

600
100

293
49

Total Male

290
100

122
42

135
47

Fe-
male

310
100

171
55

98
32

102
100

34
33

@

Bay
Area

172
100

102
59

North
/Cen-
South tral
120 66
100 100
47 26
39 39
60 34
50 52
4 2

3 3

3 1

3 2

0 2

0 3

1 0

1 0

5 1

4 2

BANNER 1

57
100

29
51

15
26

58
100

30
52

23

105
100

44
42

126
100

58
46

58
46

98
100

53
54

33
34

268
100

217

29
11

184
100

18
10

145
79

o

VOTING

cer—

Rep Other tain

470
100

231

187
40

©

Prob-
ably

20
100

110
100

50
45

44
40

w

[N}

o

o



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql7. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you prefer?
BASE: Undecided

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 43 11 32 8 18 11 5 1 5 7 9 8 5 9 12 11 20 28 6 9
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Jerry Brown 9 2 7 0 0 6 3 0 1 4 2 1 0 1 3 1 5 4 2 3
C% 21 18 22 0 0 55 60 0 20 57 22 13 0 11 25 9 25 14 33 33
Republican Meg Whitman 17 4 13 6 7 2 1 1 0 1 4 5 3 4 3 8 6 12 0 5
C% 40 36 41 75 39 18 20 100 0 14 44 63 60 44 25 73 30 43 0 56
American Independent 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0
Chelene Nightingale C% 5 18 0 0 11 0 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 33 0
Undecided 15 3 12 2 9 3 1 0 2 2 3 2 2 4 6 2 7 12 2 1
C% 35 27 38 25 50 27 20 0 40 29 33 25 40 44 50 18 35 43 33 11

24



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
016./Q17. Vote for Governor

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Jerry Brown 302 124 178 34 84 108 50 26 30 34 46 77 58 54 220 19 63 235 14 53
C% 50 43 57 33 60 63 42 39 53 59 44 50 46 55 82 10 43 50 70 48
Republican Meg Whitman 250 139 111 60 39 55 61 35 15 20 52 65 61 37 32 153 65 199 2 49
C% 42 48 36 59 28 32 51 53 26 34 50 42 48 38 12 83 44 42 10 45
American Independent 14 12 2 2 4 2 4 2 4 0 0 7 2 1 3 6 5 9 2 3
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 4 1 2 3 1 3 3 7 0 0 5 2 1 1 3 3 2 10 3
Green Party Laura Wells 7 2 5 2 0 1 3 1 1 0 1 1 2 2 3 1 3 5 0 2
C% 1 1 2 2 0 1 3 2 2 0 1 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 0 2
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 8 0 2 4 0 0 2 4 1 2 0 1 0 4 2 2 6 0 2
C% 1 3 0 2 3 0 0 3 7 2 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 2
Peace and Freedom 4 2 2 0 0 3 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 3 4 0 0
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0
Undecided 15 3 12 2 9 3 1 0 2 2 3 2 2 4 6 2 7 12 2 1
C% 3 1 4 2 6 2 1 0 4 3 3 1 2 4 2 1 5 3 10 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q18. If the General Election for Lieutenant Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Gavin Newsom 259 104 155 28 73 90 50 18 19 30 37 69 53 50 189 18 52 202 6 51

C% 43 36 50 27 52 52 42 27 33 52 35 45 42 51 71 10 35 43 30 46
Republican Abel 168 108 60 35 21 50 46 16 10 10 32 44 47 23 26 110 32 135 0 33
Maldonado C% 28 37 19 34 15 29 38 24 18 17 30 29 37 23 10 60 22 29 0 30
American Independent 14 9 5 5 0 3 2 4 1 1 1 5 2 4 1 7 6 7 0 7
Jim King C% 2 3 2 5 0 2 2 6 2 2 1 3 2 4 0 4 4 1 0 6
Green Party James 9 3 6 1 0 4 2 2 1 1 3 2 1 1 5 0 4 5 4 0
Castillo C% 2 1 2 1 0 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 0 3 1 20 0
Libertarian Pamela 22 16 6 10 3 1 3 5 3 3 8 2 4 2 5 11 6 20 1 1
Brown C% 4 6 2 10 2 1 3 8 5 5 8 1 3 2 2 6 4 4 5 1
Peace and Freedom 9 4 5 1 2 2 1 3 0 0 1 2 4 2 2 0 7 6 0 3
C.T. Weber C% 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 5 0 0 1 1 3 2 1 0 5 1 0 3
Undecided 119 46 73 22 41 22 16 18 23 13 23 29 15 16 40 38 41 95 9 15

C% 20 16 24 22 29 13 13 27 40 22 22 19 12 16 15 21 28 20 45 14

26



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q19. If the General Election for Secretary of State was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= === e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Debra Bowen 228 102 126 23 69 67 50 19 19 20 31 64 49 42 176 18 34 174 5 49
41 23 49 39 42 29 33 34 30 42 39 43 66 10 23 37 25 45

Q
o
w
©
w
w

Republican Damon Dunn 134 80 54 41 17 26 36 14 8 10 23 33 37 23 12 89 33 99 1 34

C% 22 28 17 40 12 15 30 21 14 17 22 22 29 23 4 48 22 21 5 31
American Independent 16 12 4 2 2 4 3 5 2 0 3 5 2 4 2 7 7 13 0 3
Merton Short C% 3 4 1 2 1 2 3 8 4 0 3 3 2 4 1 4 5 3 0 3
Green Party Ann 5 0 5 0 1 2 2 0 0 1 1 3 0 0 3 0 2 1 2 2
Menasche C% 1 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 1 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 10 2
Libertarian Christina 11 10 1 5 3 1 2 0 5 1 1 2 2 0 1 3 7 9 2 0
Tobin C% 2 3 0 5 2 1 2 0 9 2 1 1 2 0 0 2 5 2 10 0
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 4 4 0 0
Marylou Cabral C% 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 1 0 0
Undecided 202 86 116 31 48 68 27 28 23 26 45 44 35 29 74 67 61 170 10 22

C% 34 30 37 30 34 40 23 42 40 45 43 29 28 30 28 36 41 36 50 20
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Q20. If the General Election for Treasurer was held today and the candidates were

Total

C%
Democrat Bill Lockyer

C%
Republican Mimi Walters

C%
American Independent
Robert Lauten C%
Green Party Charles
Crittenden C%

Libertarian Edward
Teyssier

Q
o

Peace and Freedom
Debra Reiger

Q
o

Undecided

Q
o°

Total Male

Bay
Area

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN

BANNER 1

2010/10/25
at this time?

VOTING
Al-
PARTY most

———————————————————————————————————————————————————— cer- Prob-

Rep Other tain ably

600
100

281
47

124
21

GENDER
Fe-
male

290 310

100 100

131 150

45 48
73 51
25 16
5 6
2 2
0 9
0 3
6 2
2 1
7 3
2 1
68 89
23 29

102
100

36
35

38
37

140
100

73
52

16
11

172
100

90

22
13

S

44

North
/Cen-
South tral
120 66
100 100
55 27
46 41
29 19
24 29
1 0

1 0

2 0

2 0

1 0

1 0

4 1

3 2
28 19
23 29

57
100

18

12
21

58
100

28
48

28

105
100

46
44

20
19

153
100

77

32
21

w

126
100

56
44

29
23

[N}

21

268
100

187
70

©

184 148 470 20
100 100 100 100

31 63 209 7
17 43 44 35

94 22 98 3
51 15 21 15
2 6 7 0
1 4 1 0
0 4 3 2
0 3 1 10
4 3 8 0
2 2 2 0
2 4 10 0
1 3 2 0
51 46 135 8

o

o

14



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q21. If the General Election for Controller was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat John Chiang 283 137 146 33 81 84 56 29 27 26 41 75 61 50 200 30 53 222 7 54

C% 47 47 47 32 58 49 47 44 47 45 39 49 48 51 75 16 36 47 35 49
Republican Tony 156 89 67 43 15 37 43 18 10 14 29 39 38 26 9 111 36 118 1 37
Strickland C% 26 31 22 42 11 22 36 27 18 24 28 25 30 27 3 60 24 25 5 34
American Independent 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0
Lawrence Beliz C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
Green Party Ross 17 7 10 2 4 5 3 3 2 2 1 9 1 2 6 3 8 13 2 2
Frankel C% 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 5 4 3 1 6 1 2 2 2 5 3 10 2
Libertarian Andrew 7 6 1 3 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 3 0 1 3 3 7 0 0
Favor C% 1 2 0 3 1 0 1 2 4 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 1 0 0
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 2 0 2 2 0 2
Karen Martinez C% 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 2
Undecided 132 51 81 20 38 42 17 15 16 16 33 26 22 19 50 37 45 107 10 15

C% 22 18 26 20 27 24 14 23 28 28 31 17 17 19 19 20 30 23 50 14
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

022. If the General Election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Kamala Harris 210 95 115 24 64 63 41 18 19 24 33 51 42 40 158 14 38 159 9 42

C% 35 33 37 24 46 37 34 27 33 41 31 33 33 41 59 8 26 34 45 38
Republican Steve Cooley 205 118 87 43 40 43 57 22 12 13 42 61 47 28 32 131 42 159 1 45

C% 34 41 28 42 29 25 48 33 21 22 40 40 37 29 12 71 28 34 5 41
American Independent 8 6 2 3 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 6 3 1 4 6 0 2
Diane Beall C% 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 6 1 1 3 1 0 2
Green Party Peter Allen 9 2 7 2 1 3 3 0 1 1 1 6 0 0 6 2 1 6 1 2

C% 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 0 2 2 1 4 0 0 2 1 1 1 5 2
Libertarian Timothy 7 5 2 4 1 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 7 7 0 0
Hannan C% 1 2 1 4 1 1 0 0 4 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 5 1 0 0
Peace and Freedom 4 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 4 0 4 0 0
Robert Evans C% 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 1 0 0
Undecided 157 62 95 26 31 60 18 22 23 20 28 31 32 23 69 32 56 129 9 19

C% 26 21 31 25 22 35 15 33 40 34 27 20 25 23 26 17 38 27 45 17
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

023. If the General Election for Insurance Commissioner was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ==——m e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Dave Jones 229 107 122 29 60 64 50 26 19 21 32 55 53 48 177 14 38 173 7 49

C% 38 37 39 28 43 37 42 39 33 36 30 36 42 49 66 8 26 37 35 45
Republican Mike 124 69 55 33 14 25 36 16 11 9 22 32 30 20 7 91 26 97 1 26
Villines C% 21 24 18 32 10 15 30 24 19 16 21 21 24 20 3 49 18 21 5 24
American Independent 19 11 8 2 2 6 7 2 2 0 4 3 4 4 0 9 10 12 2 5
Clay Pederson C% 3 4 3 2 1 3 6 3 4 0 4 2 3 4 0 5 7 3 10 5
Green Party William 4 1 3 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 3 1 0 2 0 2
Balerston C% 1 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2
Libertarian Richard 16 12 4 6 1 6 2 1 1 1 0 9 4 1 4 6 6 11 2 3
Bronstein C% 3 4 1 6 1 3 2 2 2 2 0 6 3 1 1 3 4 2 10 3
Peace and Freedom Dina 19 10 9 2 2 11 0 4 3 1 4 7 2 2 8 6 5 17 0 2
Padilla C% 3 3 3 2 1 6 0 6 5 2 4 5 2 2 3 3 3 4 0 2
Undecided 189 80 109 28 61 60 23 17 20 25 42 46 33 23 69 57 63 158 8 23

C% 32 28 35 27 44 35 19 26 35 43 40 30 26 23 26 31 43 34 40 21
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
024. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat 316 133 183 33 92 110 55 26 38 30 50 84 60 51 240 18 58 245 15 56
C% 53 46 59 32 66 64 46 39 67 52 48 55 48 52 90 10 39 52 75 51
Republican 206 120 86 48 33 41 56 28 12 13 36 56 55 34 18 141 47 164 3 39
C% 34 41 28 47 24 24 47 42 21 22 34 37 44 35 7 77 32 35 15 35
Undecided 73 34 39 19 15 20 9 10 7 15 18 13 10 10 8 25 40 58 2 13
C% 12 12 13 19 11 12 8 15 12 26 17 8 8 10 3 14 27 12 10 12
Refused (DO NOT READ) 5 3 2 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 3 2 0 3 3 0 2
C% 1 1 1 2 0 1 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 3 1 0 2 1 0 2
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q025. Do you agree or disagree with the Obama administration decision to allow offshore drilling to resume?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Strongly agree 130 79 51 28 29 31 22 20 12 14 26 29 29 18 39 63 28 107 0 23
C% 22 27 16 27 21 18 18 30 21 24 25 19 23 18 15 34 19 23 0 21
Agree 225 116 109 44 48 55 55 23 22 23 31 58 53 38 69 89 67 170 10 45
C% 38 40 35 43 34 32 46 35 39 40 30 38 42 39 26 48 45 36 50 41
Disagree 100 39 61 15 32 33 14 6 14 10 15 25 21 14 69 13 18 82 4 14
C% 17 13 20 15 23 19 12 9 25 17 14 16 17 14 26 7 12 17 20 13
Strongly disagree 99 43 56 11 17 36 20 15 6 9 27 30 13 14 66 12 21 74 6 19
C% 17 15 18 11 12 21 17 23 11 16 26 20 10 14 25 7 14 16 30 17
Undecided 46 13 33 4 14 17 9 2 3 2 6 11 10 14 25 7 14 37 0 9
C% 8 4 11 4 10 10 8 3 5 3 6 8 14 9 4 9 8 0 8
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q026. By 2014 college graduates will be able to cap monthly payments on federal student loans at 10% of their income, if they pay on time and not defaulting for 20

yrs, what remains of the loan amount will be forgiven, those who go into public service will be forgiven after 10 yrs ... support or oppose?
BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—m e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 304 131 173 33 74 98 66 33 35 30 49 85 58 45 173 46 85 234 12 58
C% 51 45 56 32 53 57 55 50 61 52 47 56 46 46 65 25 57 50 60 53
Oppose 217 130 87 54 42 56 38 27 16 19 44 54 50 34 59 106 52 163 5 49
C% 36 45 28 53 30 33 32 41 28 33 42 35 40 35 22 58 35 35 25 45
Undecided 79 29 50 15 24 18 16 6 6 9 12 14 18 19 36 32 11 73 3 3
C% 13 10 16 15 17 10 13 9 11 16 11 9 14 19 13 17 7 16 15 3
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Q27.

Total

Q
oo

Yes-Support Legalizat-
ion of Marijuana

Q
oe

No-Oppose Legalization

of Marijuana C%
Undecided
C%

Prop 19 proposes legalizing marijuana.
from possessing marijuana on school grounds,

Similar to alcohol,
using it in public,

people 21 yrs or older would be allowed to possess,

Total Male

Bay
Area

cultivate,

600
100

237
40

GENDER
Fe-
male

290 310

100 100

126 111

43 36
154 175
53 56
10 24
3 8

102
100

33
32

65
64

140
100

58
41

72
51

172
100

75
44

North
/Cen-
South tral
120 66
100 100
46 25
38 38
70 38
58 58
4 3

3 5

35

smoking it while minors are present, providing those under 21, support/oppose?
BANNER 1
VOTING
Al-

AGE PARTY most Al-
———————————————————————————————————————————————————— cer- Prob- ready
35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted
58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
28 38 59 46 31 130 55 52 188 12 37
48 36 39 37 32 49 30 35 40 60 34
26 58 85 75 64 116 127 86 254 8 67
45 55 56 60 65 43 69 58 54 40 61
4 9 9 5 3 22 2 10 28 0 6
7 9 6 4 3 8 1 7 6 0 5

2010/10/25

transport it for personal use.

Pohibits



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q28. What is the main reason that you support legalizing marijuana in California?
BASE: Support legalization of Marijuana

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 237 126 111 33 58 75 46 25 33 28 38 59 46 31 130 55 52 188 12 37
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Will reduce drug 34 18 16 2 6 11 11 4 5 5 7 10 3 4 17 12 5 31 0 3
violence C% 14 14 14 6 10 15 24 16 15 18 18 17 7 13 13 22 10 16 0 8
Will reduce drug 27 15 12 4 7 8 4 4 6 2 2 3 8 6 18 4 5 18 4 5
trafficking C% 11 12 11 12 12 11 9 16 18 7 5 5 17 19 14 7 10 10 33 14
Will Increase state 32 13 19 5 12 7 7 1 7 4 5 8 3 5 14 11 7 27 0 5
revenue C% 14 10 17 15 21 9 15 4 21 14 13 14 7 16 11 20 13 14 0 14
Same as alcohol/ 99 58 41 16 26 31 13 13 13 13 12 26 24 11 51 20 28 79 3 17
no big deal C% 42 46 37 48 45 41 28 52 39 46 32 44 52 35 39 36 54 42 25 46
Other 38 19 19 4 4 16 11 3 2 3 11 11 5 4 26 5 7 27 4 7

C% 16 15 17 12 7 21 24 12 6 11 29 19 11 13 20 9 13 14 33 19
Undecided 7 3 4 2 3 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 1 4 3 0 6 1 0

C% 3 2 4 6 5 3 0 0 0 4 3 2 7 3 3 5 0 3 8 0
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Q029. At this time do you support assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting or do you oppose assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support commission for 307 171 136 69 54 81 67 36 26 30 59 82 66 41 125 116 66 246 6 55
redistricting C% 51 59 44 68 39 47 56 55 46 52 56 54 52 42 47 63 45 52 30 50
Oppose commission for 167 79 88 24 45 57 25 16 21 14 24 36 40 32 86 34 47 113 12 42
redistricting C% 28 27 28 24 32 33 21 24 37 24 23 24 32 33 32 18 32 24 60 38
Undecided 126 40 86 9 41 34 28 14 10 14 22 35 20 25 57 34 35 111 2 13

C% 21 14 28 9 29 20 23 21 18 24 21 23 16 26 21 18 24 24 10 12
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
030. Prop 21 proposes to increase vehicle license fees in the state of California by $18 a year in order to raise $500 million dollars a year for California's 278
state parks. At this time do you support or oppose?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes-Support increase 241 110 131 32 52 91 41 25 26 33 40 6l 41 40 152 36 53 192 11 38
C% 40 38 42 31 37 53 34 38 46 57 38 40 33 41 57 20 36 41 55 35
No-Oppose increase 331 174 157 61 84 73 73 40 28 24 56 86 80 55 99 140 92 251 9 71
C% 55 60 51 60 60 42 61 61 49 41 53 56 63 56 37 76 62 53 45 65
Undecided 28 6 22 9 4 8 6 1 3 1 9 6 5 3 17 8 3 27 0 1
C% 5 2 7 9 3 5 5 2 5 2 9 4 4 3 6 4 2 6 0 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q032. In 2006 California passed the Global Warming Solutions Act, which requires greenhouse gas emissions in California be reduced to their 1990 levels by the year
2020. Prop 23 would suspend the this law until California's unemployment drops to 5.5% for one full year. At this time support/oppose?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /Cen= ===—mm e e e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support suspending 230 121 109 59 51 51 40 29 17 22 45 63 49 34 54 110 66 185 4 41
C% 38 42 35 58 36 30 33 44 30 38 43 41 39 35 20 60 45 39 20 37
Oppose Act 305 141 164 35 76 103 59 32 39 33 51 76 59 45 187 45 73 229 13 63
C% 51 49 53 34 54 60 49 48 68 57 49 50 47 46 70 24 49 49 65 57
Undecided 65 28 37 8 13 18 21 5 1 3 9 14 18 19 27 29 9 56 3 6
C% 11 10 12 8 9 10 18 8 2 5 9 9 14 19 10 16 6 12 15 5

39



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
033. Who did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /N = m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Barack Obama 344 140 204 35 100 123 59 27 37 39 60 91 59 55 233 29 82 267 16 61
C% 57 48 66 34 71 72 49 41 65 67 57 59 47 56 87 16 55 57 80 55
John McCain 207 119 88 55 30 38 54 30 12 15 38 52 57 33 21 144 42 164 1 42
C% 35 41 28 54 21 22 45 45 21 26 36 34 45 34 8 78 28 35 5 38
Alan Keyes 6 6 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 4 1 1 1 4 3 1 2
C% 1 2 0 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 1 3 1 5 2
Bob Barr 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Ron Paul 12 10 2 0 0 5 1 6 1 2 1 6 2 0 1 3 8 7 0 5
C% 2 3 1 0 0 3 1 9 2 3 1 4 2 0 0 2 5 1 0 5
Refused 9 5 4 3 4 0 1 1 4 1 1 1 0 2 2 1 6 9 0 0
C% 2 2 1 3 3 0 1 2 7 2 1 1 0 2 1 1 4 2 0 0
Undecided 19 8 11 6 4 4 4 1 2 1 5 1 3 7 9 5 5 17 2 0
C% 3 3 4 6 3 2 3 2 4 2 5 1 2 7 3 3 3 4 10 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q34. Which is more important to you maintaining state services or cutting state spending?

Total

C%
Maintaining state
services C%
Cutting state spending

C%
Undecided

C%

Total Male

Bay
Area

BANNER 1

VOTING
Al-
PARTY most

———————————————————————————————————————————————————— cer- Prob-

Dem Rep Other tain ably

600
100

222
37

307
51

71
12

GENDER
Fe-
male

290 310

100 100

84 138
29 45
187 120
64 39
19 52
7 17

102
100

28
27

63

11
11

140
100

63
45

54

23
16

172
100

71
41

81
47

20
12

North
/Cen-
South tral

120 66
100 100
40 20
33 30
67 42
56 64
13 4
11 6

57
100

30

26
46

41

105
100

36
34

57
54

12
11

153
100

50

82

54

21
14

126
100

48

62

49

16
13

14
14

268 184 148 470 20
100 100 100 100 100

155 23 44 170 17

58 13 30 36 85
75 149 83 250 2
28 81 56 53 10
38 12 21 50 1
14 7 14 11 5

110
100

35
32

55

20
18

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
g35. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 181 81 100 18 41 57 40 25 17 25 31 54 33 21 92 48 41 141 3 37
C% 30 28 32 18 29 33 33 38 30 43 30 35 26 21 34 26 28 30 15 34
No 414 209 205 80 99 115 80 40 40 33 74 99 93 72 172 135 107 324 17 73
C% 69 72 66 78 71 67 67 61 70 57 70 65 74 73 64 73 72 69 85 66
Undecided 5 0 5 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 4 1 0 5 0 0
C% 1 0 2 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 1 0 1 0 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q36. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /CeN= m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 162 88 74 32 36 42 32 20 24 30 54 36 10 6 71 55 36 137 3 22
C% 27 30 24 31 26 24 27 30 42 52 51 24 8 6 26 30 24 29 15 20
No 432 201 231 66 104 130 86 46 33 28 51 115 116 88 192 128 112 329 17 86
C% 72 69 75 65 74 76 72 70 58 48 49 75 92 90 72 70 76 70 85 78
Undecided 6 1 5 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4 5 1 0 4 0 2
C% 1 0 2 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 2 1 0 1 0 2
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q37. Are you or are any members of your household members of an environmental group such as the Sierra Club or GreenPeace?

BANNER 1
AREA VOTING
GENDER Or- Al-
——————————— ange/ North AGE PARTY most Al-
Fe- San Bay /N = m e cer- Prob- ready

Total Male male Diego LA Area South tral 18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Dem Rep Other tain ably voted

Total 600 290 310 102 140 172 120 66 57 58 105 153 126 98 268 184 148 470 20 110
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 79 32 47 4 11 39 17 8 4 6 17 22 18 12 50 9 20 61 4 14
C% 13 11 15 4 8 23 14 12 7 10 16 14 14 12 19 5 14 13 20 13
No 513 257 256 94 129 132 100 58 53 52 88 129 107 81 212 173 128 404 16 93
C% 86 89 83 92 92 77 83 88 93 90 84 84 85 83 79 94 86 86 80 85
Undecided 8 1 7 4 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 2 1 5 6 2 0 5 0 3
C% 1 0 2 4 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 1 1 5 2 1 0 1 0 3
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Area

Total

Orange/San Diego

LA

Bay Area

South

North/Central

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

180 3
100 1

37
21

21

46
00

74
21

67
19

95
27

68
20

42

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
102 11 72 34 56 4 98 21 71
C% 17 14 16 11 23 14 18 11 20
140 25 93 91 34 5 126 50 76
C% 23 33 21 29 14 18 23 26 22
172 21 131 99 63 10 158 59 89
C% 29 28 30 32 26 36 29 31 25
120 13 93 59 54 6 109 39 74
C% 20 17 21 19 22 21 20 21 21
66 6 50 26 34 3 62 20 41
C% 11 8 11 8 14 11 11 11 12

45

389
100

81
21

55
14

115

86

22

52

100
100

13
13

44
44

22
22

18
18

w

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
18 80
10 19
41 99
23 24
57 115
31 28
40 80
22 19
25 40
14 10

36
22

42
26

432
100

66
15

104
24

11
14

39
49

17
22

513
100

94
18

129
25

132
26

100
19

58

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Gender

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —--———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 290 39 205 130 139 18 265 73 192 83 181 178 15 54 81 209 88 201 32 257
C% 48 51 47 42 58 64 48 39 55 46 52 46 38 54 45 50 54 47 41 50
Female 310 37 234 179 102 10 288 116 159 97 165 211 25 46 100 205 74 231 47 256
C% 52 49 53 58 42 36 52 61 45 54 48 54 63 46 55 50 46 53 59 50
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

S2. Are you enrolled as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent/ Decline to State/Other?

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100
138 92

77 27
11 158

6 46
31 96
17 28

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 268 56 160 222 29 17 244 116 125
C% 45 74 36 72 12 6l 44 6l 36
Republican 184 6 156 25 146 5 178 30 140
C% 31 8 36 8 61 18 32 16 40
IND/Dec to State/Other 148 14 123 62 66 6 131 43 86
C% 25 18 28 20 27 21 24 23 25

47

389
100

154
40

143
37

92
24

40
100

100
100

56

20

20

24
24

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
92 172
51 42
48 135
27 33
41 107
23 26

162
100

71
44

55
34

36
22

432
100

192
44

128

112
26

100

513
100

212
41

173
34

128
25

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S3. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming election for Governor and U.S. Senate ?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —=—==—====="= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Almost certain 470 58 353 238 196 18 439 146 280 134 272 301 27 84 141 324 137 329 61 404
C% 78 76 80 77 81 64 79 77 80 74 79 77 68 84 78 78 85 76 77 79
Probably vote 20 6 11 18 2 0 17 13 6 12 6 7 8 0 3 17 3 17 4 16
C% 3 8 3 6 1 0 3 7 2 7 2 2 20 0 2 4 2 4 5 3
Already voted 110 12 75 53 43 10 97 30 65 34 68 81 5 16 37 73 22 86 14 93
C% 18 16 17 17 18 36 18 16 19 19 20 21 13 16 20 18 14 20 18 18
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S4. What is your age category?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-24 yrs 14 6 7 10 4 2 12 6 7 5 8 1 2 9 0 14 6 8 0 14
C% 2 8 2 3 2 7 2 3 2 3 2 0 5 9 0 3 4 2 0 3
25-34 yrs 43 6 36 33 6 3 38 20 21 20 20 15 5 15 17 26 18 25 4 39
C% 7 8 8 11 2 11 7 11 6 11 6 4 13 15 9 6 11 6 5 8
35-44 yrs 58 12 43 35 20 1 54 18 36 18 35 32 4 11 25 33 30 28 6 52
C% 10 16 10 11 8 4 10 10 10 10 10 8 10 11 14 8 19 6 8 10
45-54 yrs 105 13 77 43 51 6 97 28 66 24 68 68 7 20 31 74 54 51 17 88
C% 18 17 18 14 21 21 18 15 19 13 20 17 18 20 17 18 33 12 22 17
55-64 yrs 153 12 119 77 64 5 145 46 98 50 89 103 13 20 54 99 36 115 22 129
C% 26 16 27 25 27 18 26 24 28 28 26 26 33 20 30 24 22 27 28 25
65-74 yrs 126 17 88 58 62 5 117 41 70 33 78 89 5 20 33 93 10 116 18 107
C% 21 22 20 19 26 18 21 22 20 18 23 23 13 20 18 22 6 27 23 21
75+ yrs 98 10 66 50 34 6 87 30 50 30 46 81 4 4 21 72 6 88 12 81
C% 16 13 15 16 14 21 16 16 14 17 13 21 10 4 12 17 4 20 15 16
Refused 3 0 3 3 0 0 3 0 3 0 2 0 0 1 0 3 2 1 0 3
C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White/Caucasian 389 38 294 172 185 20 357 108 232 100 239 389 0 0 94 290 93 290 57 325
C% 65 50 67 56 77 71 65 57 66 56 69 100 0 0 52 70 57 67 72 63
Black/African-American 40 11 27 38 0 1 38 22 16 24 9 0 40 0 15 25 12 28 4 36
C% 7 14 6 12 0 4 7 12 5 13 3 0 100 0 8 6 7 6 5 7
American Indian and 13 0 11 7 4 0 13 5 8 5 8 0 0 0 9 4 5 8 3 10
Alaska Native C% 2 0 3 2 2 0 2 3 2 3 2 0 0 0 5 1 3 2 4 2
Asian 25 1 19 16 6 1 24 4 18 8 16 0 0 0 10 15 8 17 3 22
C% 4 1 4 5 2 4 4 2 5 4 5 0 0 0 6 4 5 4 4 4
Native Hawaiian and 2 0 2 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 2
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 100 21 68 61 30 5 90 42 52 35 57 0 0 100 43 57 34 66 10 90
C% 17 28 15 20 12 18 16 22 15 19 16 0 0 100 24 14 21 15 13 18
Other 21 3 12 10 9 0 20 4 17 6 9 0 0 0 5 16 5 16 2 18
C% 4 4 3 3 4 0 4 2 5 3 3 0 0 0 3 4 3 4 3 4
Don't know 10 2 6 4 6 1 9 3 7 2 7 0 0 0 4 6 4 6 0 10
C% 2 3 1 1 2 4 2 2 2 1 2 0 0 0 2 1 2 1 0 2
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 2
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 342 68 207 296 23 20 303 152 149 163 116 197 36 66 112 227 86 252 62 275
C% 57 89 47 96 10 71 55 80 42 91 34 51 90 66 62 55 53 58 78 54
Unfavorable 224 6 203 4 207 6 218 31 176 7 209 177 0 24 57 165 67 155 10 211
C% 37 8 46 1 86 21 39 16 50 4 60 46 0 24 31 40 41 36 13 41
Heard of/Undecided 32 2 27 7 11 2 30 6 24 8 21 15 2 10 12 20 9 23 7 25
C% 5 3 6 2 5 7 5 3 7 4 6 4 5 10 7 5 6 5 9 5
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q2. Is your opinion of Jerry Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—---------- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS IN CA = —=—-—=——=-————————-—- MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 0 2 4 0 0 4 3 1 1 2 1 2 0 1 3 0 4 0 4
C% 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 1 0 5 0 1 1 0 1 0 1
Favorable 293 60 176 251 23 20 257 121 136 155 90 173 30 58 94 196 69 220 68 219
C% 49 79 40 81 10 71 46 64 39 86 26 44 75 58 52 47 43 51 86 43
Unfavorable 234 13 209 26 192 6 228 41 179 9 216 176 2 27 59 173 72 160 9 223
C% 39 17 48 8 80 21 41 22 51 5 62 45 5 27 33 42 44 37 11 43
Heard of/Undecided 69 3 52 28 26 2 64 24 35 15 38 39 6 15 27 42 21 48 2 67
C% 12 4 12 9 11 7 12 13 10 8 11 10 15 15 15 10 13 11 3 13
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q3. Is your opinion of Meg Whitman generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 10 3 6 8 1 2 8 9 1 6 2 1 4 2 3 7 3 7 2 8
C% 2 4 1 3 0 7 1 5 0 3 1 0 10 2 2 2 2 2 3 2
Favorable 192 11 161l 22 157 6 186 34 147 10 171 150 0 21 45 145 61 129 10 179
C% 32 14 37 7 65 21 34 18 42 6 49 39 0 21 25 35 38 30 13 35
Unfavorable 323 59 212 256 44 18 291 128 155 153 120 188 33 66 102 218 81 238 59 259
C% 54 78 48 83 18 64 53 68 44 85 35 48 83 66 56 53 50 55 75 50
Heard of/Undecided 75 3 60 23 39 2 68 18 48 11 53 50 3 11 31 44 17 58 8 67
C% 13 4 14 7 16 7 12 10 14 6 15 13 8 11 17 11 10 13 10 13
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q4. Is your opinion of Barbara Boxer generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 4 0 4 3 1 0 4 2 1 0 3 2 2 0 0 4 1 3 1 3
C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 5 0 0 1 1 1 1 1
Favorable 292 62 178 254 21 22 258 122 136 155 90 167 32 52 93 196 71 217 63 224
C% 49 82 41 82 9 79 47 65 39 86 26 43 80 52 51 47 44 50 80 44
Unfavorable 256 10 225 28 212 6 245 47 192 15 226 190 4 36 68 186 79 175 13 240
C% 43 13 51 9 88 21 44 25 55 8 65 49 10 36 38 45 49 41 16 47
Heard of/Undecided 48 4 32 24 7 0 46 18 22 10 27 30 2 12 20 28 11 37 2 46
C% 8 5 7 8 3 0 8 10 6 6 8 8 5 12 11 7 7 9 3 9
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q5. Is your opinion of Carly Fiorina generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—---------- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS IN CA = —=—-—=——=-————————-—- MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 36 7 20 24 7 6 29 13 23 10 16 8 5 6 14 22 10 26 9 26
C% 6 9 5 8 3 21 5 7 7 6 5 2 13 6 8 5 6 6 11 5
Favorable 203 10 179 21 170 6 195 33 159 12 181 155 6 26 43 158 65 136 11 190
C% 34 13 41 7 71 21 35 17 45 7 52 40 15 26 24 38 40 31 14 37
Unfavorable 294 52 190 240 34 14 267 116 132 144 105 184 25 58 98 193 66 224 57 232
C% 49 68 43 78 14 50 48 61 38 80 30 47 63 58 54 47 41 52 72 45
Heard of/Undecided 67 7 50 24 30 2 62 27 37 14 44 42 4 10 26 41 21 46 2 65
C% 11 9 11 8 12 7 11 14 11 8 13 11 10 10 14 10 13 11 3 13
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q6. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 358 64 227 280 53 22 317 149 165 165 131 209 36 71 117 238 87 267 62 291
C% 60 84 52 91 22 79 57 79 47 92 38 54 90 71 65 57 54 62 78 57
Unfavorable 171 9 151 14 145 6 165 29 134 6 159 128 0 22 45 124 49 120 10 159
C% 29 12 34 5 60 21 30 15 38 3 46 33 0 22 25 30 30 28 13 31
Heard of/Undecided 70 3 60 15 42 0 70 11 51 9 56 51 4 7 19 51 26 44 7 62
C% 12 4 14 5 17 0 13 6 15 5 16 13 10 7 10 12 16 10 9 12
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q7. Is your opinion of Arnold Schwarzenegger generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 2
C% 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 193 29 127 99 69 7 183 54 115 51 114 132 10 23 45 145 50 141 21 169
C% 32 38 29 32 29 25 33 29 33 28 33 34 25 23 25 35 31 33 27 33
Unfavorable 331 35 262 162 148 17 301 115 190 102 194 208 26 65 113 216 84 243 46 280
C% 55 46 60 52 61 61 54 61 54 57 56 53 65 65 62 52 52 56 58 55
Heard of/Undecided 74 10 50 46 24 4 69 18 46 25 38 49 4 10 23 51 28 46 12 62
C% 12 13 11 15 10 14 12 10 13 14 11 13 10 10 13 12 17 11 15 12
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q8. Is your opinion of Nancy Pelosi generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
14 3 11 9 1 0 14 6 8
2 4 3 3 0 0 3 3 2
235 53 134 213 12 21 202 107 100
39 70 31 69 5 75 37 57 28
285 12 249 49 219 7 276 51 208
48 16 57 16 91 25 50 27 59
66 8 45 38 9 0 61 25 35
11 11 10 12 4 0 11 13 10

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100

13 0

7 0
128 69
71 20
21 249
12 72
18 28
10 8

58

389
100

100
100

40
40

39

14
14

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
5 9
3 2
72 160
40 39
70 213
39 51
34 32
19 8

60
37

74

23
14

171
40

209
48

43
10

46

21

27

11
14

185

260

51

55
11

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q9. Do you think California is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right direction 76 76 0 66 9 6 65 40 30 47 21 38 11 21 31 45 26 48 17 57
C% 13 100 0 21 4 21 12 21 9 26 6 10 28 21 17 11 16 11 22 11
Wrong track 439 0 439 189 215 12 417 123 282 104 296 294 27 68 128 309 114 323 45 391
C% 73 0 100 61 89 43 75 65 80 58 86 76 68 68 71 75 70 75 57 76
Undecided 85 0 0 54 17 10 71 26 39 29 29 57 2 11 22 60 22 61 17 65
C% 14 0 0 17 7 36 13 14 11 16 8 15 5 11 12 14 14 14 22 13
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION -—---------- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- B e
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
309 66 189 309 0 23 267 144 132
C% 52 87 43 100 0 82 48 76 38
241 9 215 0 241 5 236 36 184
C% 40 12 49 0 100 18 43 19 52
50 1 35 0 0 0 50 9 35
C% 8 1 8 0 0 0 9 5 10

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100
165 93

92 27
7 223
4 64
8 30
4 9

60

389
100

172
44

185
48

40
100

100
100

61
61

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
100 208
55 50
59 180
33 43
22 26
12 6

162
100

78
48

71
44

79
100

56
71

13
16

10
13

513
100

251
49

224
44

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Qll. Is the recession over in California?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 28 6 12 23 5 28 0 13 12 19 7 20 1 5 8 19 11 17 4 24
C% 5 8 3 7 2 100 0 7 3 11 2 5 3 5 4 5 7 4 5 5
No 553 65 417 267 236 0 553 158 338 152 335 357 38 90 166 383 151 396 73 472
C% 92 86 95 86 98 0 100 84 96 84 97 92 95 90 92 93 93 92 92 92
Undecided 19 5 10 19 0 0 0 18 1 9 4 12 1 5 7 12 0 19 2 17
C% 3 7 2 6 0 0 0 10 0 5 1 3 3 5 4 3 0 4 3 3
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Ql2. Do believe that the jobs situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
189 40 123 144 36 13 158 189 0
C% 32 53 28 47 15 46 29 100 0
351 30 282 132 184 12 338 0 351
C% 59 39 64 43 76 43 61 0 100
60 6 34 33 21 3 57 0 0
C% 10 8 8 11 9 11 10 0 0

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100
105 58

58 17
56 264
31 76
19 24
11 7

62

389
100

108
28

232
60

49
13

40
100

22

16
40

100
100

42
42

52
52

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
73 116
40 28
98 250
54 60
10 48
6 12

162
100

45
28

432
100

144

241

56

47
11

100

25

39

49

15
19

513
100

164
32

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
013. Do you believe that the federal stimulus plan has been effective in California?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —=—==—====="= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 180 47 104 165 7 19 152 105 56 180 0 100 24 35 55 124 49 131 35 145
C% 30 62 24 53 3 68 27 56 16 100 0 26 60 35 30 30 30 30 44 28
No 346 21 296 93 223 7 335 58 264 0 346 239 9 57 107 237 106 236 33 308
C% 58 28 67 30 93 25 61 31 75 0 100 61 23 57 59 57 65 55 42 60
Undecided 74 8 39 51 11 2 66 26 31 0 0 50 7 8 19 53 7 65 11 60
C% 12 11 9 17 5 7 12 14 9 0 0 13 18 8 10 13 4 15 14 12
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Ql14. If the General Election for U.S.

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

American Independent
Edward Noonan

Green Party Duane
Roberts

Libertarian Gail
Lightfoot

Undecided

Senate was held today

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION

DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN

OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et

Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No

600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

298 6l 181 261 18 22 262 126 133

C% 50 80 41 84 7 79 47 67 38

223 9 196 20 186 6 214 39 172

C% 37 12 45 6 77 21 39 21 49

3 0 2 1 2 0 3 0 3

C% 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1

4 2 2 3 1 0 4 0 4

C% 1 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 1

10 0 9 3 5 0 10 4 5

C% 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 1

62 4 49 21 29 0 60 20 34

C% 10 5 11 7 12 0 11 11 10

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 2
FEDERAL ENVIRON-
STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
IN CA —mmmmmmmm———————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
157 91 171 31 59 97 198 74 220 6l 232
87 26 44 78 59 54 48 46 51 77 45
8 204 171 3 29 55 166 71 150 12 208
4 59 44 8 29 30 40 44 35 15 41
0 1 3 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 3
0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
1 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 4 0 4
1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
3 6 7 2 0 3 7 2 8 0 10
2 2 2 5 0 2 2 1 2 0 2
11 42 36 4 12 24 38 15 47 6 56
6 12 9 10 12 13 9 9 11 8 11

64
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q15. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you prefer?
BASE: Undecided

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—---------- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS IN CA —=—-————————————-—- MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 62 4 49 21 29 0 60 20 34 11 42 36 4 12 24 38 15 47 6 56
C% 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Barbara Boxer 14 2 10 8 2 0 12 8 5 3 9 5 2 5 6 8 1 13 2 12
C% 23 50 20 38 7 0 20 40 15 27 21 14 50 42 25 21 7 28 33 21
Republican Carly 33 0 31 7 22 0 33 9 20 3 26 21 2 5 14 19 10 23 1 32
Fiorina C% 53 0 63 33 76 0 55 45 59 27 62 58 50 42 58 50 67 49 17 57
Peace and Freedom 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Marsha Feinland C% 2 0 2 5 0 0 2 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 4 0 7 0 17 0
Undecided 14 2 7 5 5 0 14 3 8 5 6 10 0 2 3 11 3 11 2 12
C% 23 50 14 24 17 0 23 15 24 45 14 28 0 17 13 29 20 23 33 21
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q14./015. Vote for U.S.

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

American Independent
Edward Noonan

Green Party Duane
Roberts

Libertarian Gail
Lightfoot

Peace and Freedom
Marsha Feinland

Undecided

Senate

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION

DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN

OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et

Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No

600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

312 63 191 269 20 22 274 134 138

C% 52 83 44 87 8 79 50 71 39

256 9 227 27 208 6 247 48 192

C% 43 12 52 9 86 21 45 25 55

3 0 2 1 2 0 3 0 3

C% 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1

4 2 2 3 1 0 4 0 4

C% 1 3 0 1 0 0 1 0 1

10 0 9 3 5 0 10 4 5

C% 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 2 1

1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1

C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 2 7 5 5 0 14 3 8

C% 2 3 2 2 2 0 3 2 2

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100
160 100

89 29
11 230
6 66
0 1
0 0
1 2
1 1
3 6
2 2
0 1
0 0
5 6
3 2

66

389 40 100
100 100 100

176 33 64
45 83 64

192 5 34

3 0 0
1 0 0
1 0 0
0 0 0
7 2 0
2 5 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
10 0 2
3 0 2

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
103 206
57 50
69 185
38 45
0 3
0 1
2 2
1 0
3 7
2 2
1 0
1 0
3 11
2 3

432
100

233
54

173

100

63

13
16

o

o

N

513
100

244
48

240
47

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql6. If the General Election for Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Jerry Brown 293 58 178 257 19 20 257 121 133 151 95 174 25 62 91 199 68 221 63 226
C% 49 76 41 83 8 71 46 64 38 84 27 45 63 62 50 48 42 51 80 44
Republican Meg Whitman 233 12 201 25 192 6 227 42 172 13 207 181 3 25 58 173 77 154 12 219
C% 39 16 46 8 80 21 41 22 49 7 60 47 8 25 32 42 48 36 15 43
American Independent 12 0 12 2 10 0 12 0 12 0 9 2 2 2 4 8 2 10 0 12
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 0 3 1 4 0 2 0 3 0 3 1 5 2 2 2 1 2 0 2
Green Party Laura Wells 7 1 6 0 3 0 7 0 7 5 0 2 0 2 2 5 2 5 2 5
C% 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 3 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 3 1
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 2 5 2 6 2 6 5 2 2 6 2 0 5 4 4 4 4 0 8
C% 1 3 1 1 2 7 1 3 1 1 2 1 0 5 2 1 2 1 0 2
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 2 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 0 4 2 2
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 5 0 2 0 0 1 3 0
Undecided 43 3 33 21 11 0 40 21 21 9 25 28 8 4 18 25 9 34 0 41
C% 7 4 8 7 5 0 7 11 6 5 7 7 20 4 10 6 6 8 0 8
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql7. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you prefer?
BASE: Undecided

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—--—-=—=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 43 3 33 21 11 0 40 21 21 9 25 28 8 4 18 25 9 34 0 41
C% 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100
Democrat Jerry Brown 9 2 7 6 1 0 6 8 1 3 3 5 2 2 6 3 0 9 0 8
C% 21 67 21 29 9 0 15 38 5 33 12 18 25 50 33 12 0 26 0 20
Republican Meg Whitman 17 1 11 2 6 0 17 4 13 1 12 16 0 0 6 11 4 13 0 17
C% 40 33 33 10 55 0 43 19 62 11 48 57 0 0 33 44 44 38 0 41
American Independent 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 2
Chelene Nightingale C% 5 0 6 10 0 0 5 10 0 0 8 0 25 0 0 8 0 6 0 5
Undecided 15 0 13 11 4 0 15 7 7 5 8 7 4 2 6 9 5 10 0 14
C% 35 0 39 52 36 0 38 33 33 56 32 25 50 50 33 36 56 29 0 34
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
016./Q17. Vote for Governor

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —=—==—====="= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Jerry Brown 302 60 185 263 20 20 263 129 134 154 98 179 27 64 97 202 68 230 63 234
C% 50 79 42 85 8 71 48 68 38 86 28 46 68 64 54 49 42 53 80 46
Republican Meg Whitman 250 13 212 27 198 6 244 46 185 14 219 197 3 25 64 184 81 167 12 236
C% 42 17 48 9 82 21 44 24 53 8 63 51 8 25 35 44 50 39 15 46
American Independent 14 0 14 4 10 0 14 2 12 0 11 2 4 2 4 10 2 12 0 14
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 0 3 1 4 0 3 1 3 0 3 1 10 2 2 2 1 3 0 3
Green Party Laura Wells 7 1 6 0 3 0 7 0 7 5 0 2 0 2 2 5 2 5 2 5
C% 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 2 3 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 3 1
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 2 5 2 6 2 6 5 2 2 6 2 0 5 4 4 4 4 0 8
C% 1 3 1 1 2 7 1 3 1 1 2 1 0 5 2 1 2 1 0 2
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 2 0 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 0 4 2 2
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 5 0 2 0 0 1 3 0
Undecided 15 0 13 11 4 0 15 7 7 5 8 7 4 2 6 9 5 10 0 14
C% 3 0 3 4 2 0 3 4 2 3 2 2 10 2 3 2 3 2 0 3
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q18. If the General Election for Lieutenant Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—---------- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS IN CA = —=—-—=——=-————————-—- MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Gavin Newsom 259 55 163 220 23 11 236 102 121 123 97 155 26 46 89 168 60 195 56 199

C% 43 72 37 71 10 39 43 54 34 68 28 40 65 46 49 41 37 45 71 39
Republican Abel 168 8 139 26 133 10 158 42 118 18 144 129 0 25 45 121 59 107 9 156
Maldonado C% 28 11 32 8 55 36 29 22 34 10 42 33 0 25 25 29 36 25 11 30
American Independent 14 0 13 1 11 0 14 1 13 0 14 5 0 3 3 11 3 11 0 14
Jim King C% 2 0 3 0 5 0 3 1 4 0 4 1 0 3 2 3 2 3 0 3
Green Party James 9 3 4 6 3 0 9 2 5 3 2 6 2 0 4 5 2 7 4 5
Castillo C% 2 4 1 2 1 0 2 1 1 2 1 2 5 0 2 1 1 2 5 1
Libertarian Pamela 22 0 21 1 20 0 22 5 16 1 20 16 0 3 3 19 6 16 0 22
Brown C% 4 0 5 0 8 0 4 3 5 1 6 4 0 3 2 5 4 4 0 4
Peace and Freedom 9 0 9 1 2 0 9 0 6 3 6 3 2 2 6 3 0 9 5 4
C.T. Weber C% 2 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 2 2 2 1 5 2 3 1 0 2 6 1
Undecided 119 10 90 54 49 7 105 37 72 32 63 75 10 21 31 87 32 87 5 113

C% 20 13 21 17 20 25 19 20 21 18 18 19 25 21 17 21 20 20 6 22
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q19. If the General Election for Secretary of State was held today and the candidates were

Total

Democrat Debra Bowen

Republican Damon Dunn

American Independent

Merton Short

Green Party Ann
Menasche

Libertarian Christina
Tobin

Peace and Freedom
Marylou Cabral

Undecided

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULU
EFFECTI
IN CA

2010/10/25

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

180
100

123

JOB OBAMA JOB

IS DOING SITUATION

DIRECTION —-—-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN

OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS

——————————— Ap- ap- R e et

Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
228 49 139 199 17 17 199 102 105
C% 38 64 32 64 7 61 36 54 30
134 7 116 11 116 8 123 24 108
C% 22 9 26 4 48 29 22 13 31
16 0 13 3 11 0 16 0 16
C% 3 0 3 1 5 0 3 0 5
5 1 4 3 0 0 5 0 5
C% 1 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
11 1 9 4 7 0 11 4 6
C% 2 1 2 1 3 0 2 2 2
4 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 4
C% 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
202 18 154 89 88 3 195 59 107
C% 34 24 35 29 37 11 35 31 30

71

ENVIRON-

S HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL

VE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP

————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————

No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No

346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
79 135 17 53 85 143 59 167 51 175
23 35 43 53 47 35 36 39 65 34
122 104 0 13 27 104 37 95 7 124
35 27 0 13 15 25 23 22 9 24
12 8 2 2 5 11 2 14 2 14
3 2 5 2 3 3 1 3 3 3
0 3 0 2 1 4 3 2 0 5
0 1 0 2 1 1 2 0 0 1
9 4 2 0 3 8 0 11 0 11
3 1 5 0 2 2 0 3 0 2
4 2 2 0 2 2 0 4 2 2
1 1 5 0 1 0 0 1 3 0
120 133 17 30 58 142 61 139 17 182
35 34 43 30 32 34 38 32 22 35



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q20. If the General Election for Treasurer was held today and the candidates were

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-
MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION

DIRECTION ---—---—--- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS

——————————— Ap- ap- B e

Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No

Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Bill Lockyer 281 56 174 217 47 16 250 118 129
C% 47 74 40 70 20 57 45 62 37
Republican Mimi Walters 124 6 112 4 115 5 119 18 100
C% 21 8 26 1 48 18 22 10 28
American Independent 11 0 9 4 7 2 9 3 7
Robert Lauten C% 2 0 2 1 3 7 2 2 2
Green Party Charles 9 0 9 5 2 0 9 1 6
Crittenden C% 2 0 2 2 1 0 2 1 2
Libertarian Edward 8 1 5 0 8 0 8 2 6
Teyssier C% 1 1 1 0 3 0 1 1 2
Peace and Freedom 10 0 8 4 2 0 10 2 8
Debra Reiger C% 2 0 2 1 1 0 2 1 2
Undecided 157 13 122 75 60 5 148 45 95
C% 26 17 28 24 25 18 27 24 27

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100
127 112

71 32
4 119
2 34
3 8
2 2
2 4
1 1
1 6
1 2
4 4
2 1
39 93
22 27

72

40
100

100
100

54
54

[N}

[N

29

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
99 182
55 44
20 102
11 25
3 8
2 2
3 6
2 1
1 7
1 2
4 6
2 1
51 103
28 25

162
100

73
45

37
23

o

45

432
100

206
48

85
20

©

79
100

56
71

o

o

o

13

513
100

222
43

119
23

2010/10/25

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q021. If the General Election for Controller was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat John Chiang 283 54 174 226 40 19 250 125 125 133 106 161 20 63 96 184 74 205 56 223

C% 47 71 40 73 17 68 45 66 36 74 31 41 50 63 53 44 46 47 71 43
Republican Tony 156 8 138 3 144 5 151 20 130 1 151 131 0 12 35 119 48 106 3 150
Strickland C% 26 11 31 1 60 18 27 11 37 1 44 34 0 12 19 29 30 25 4 29
American Independent 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
Lawrence Beliz C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Green Party Ross 17 2 15 8 5 0 17 0 16 9 6 8 2 2 7 10 5 12 2 15
Frankel C% 3 3 3 3 2 0 3 0 5 5 2 2 5 2 4 2 3 3 3 3
Libertarian Andrew 7 1 5 1 5 0 7 2 4 1 4 4 0 1 2 5 0 7 0 7
Favor C% 1 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 1
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 2 0 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 0 4 2 2
Karen Martinez C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 10 0 2 0 0 1 3 0
Undecided 132 11 103 68 47 4 123 42 73 36 74 84 14 22 37 95 35 97 16 115

C% 22 14 23 22 20 14 22 22 21 20 21 22 35 22 20 23 22 22 20 22
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q22. If the General Election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION ---—---—--- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS IN CA —=—-—=——-———-———-—e MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Kamala Harris 210 43 126 176 19 11 188 90 94 109 67 116 22 47 74 135 52 158 48 162

C% 35 57 29 57 8 39 34 48 27 61 19 30 55 47 41 33 32 37 61 32
Republican Steve Cooley 205 12 177 29 165 8 197 41 151 14 180 163 1 24 52 151 61 140 13 187

C% 34 16 40 9 68 29 36 22 43 8 52 42 3 24 29 36 38 32 16 36
American Independent 8 0 6 2 1 0 8 0 7 4 4 5 0 0 4 4 1 7 3 5
Diane Beall C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 2 1 1 0 0 2 1 1 2 4 1
Green Party Peter Allen 9 2 7 3 4 1 8 1 8 6 3 3 2 2 0 9 3 6 0 9

C% 2 3 2 1 2 4 1 1 2 3 1 1 5 2 0 2 2 1 0 2
Libertarian Timothy 7 0 6 1 6 0 7 3 3 1 6 7 0 0 0 7 0 7 0 7
Hannan C% 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 2 1 1 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 1
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 4 0 0 2 2 2 0 4 0 4
Robert Evans C% 1 0 1 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 1
Undecided 157 19 113 98 42 8 141 54 84 46 82 95 15 25 49 106 45 110 15 139

C% 26 25 26 32 17 29 25 29 24 26 24 24 38 25 27 26 28 25 19 27
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

023. If the General Election for Insurance Commissioner was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION ---—---—--- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS IN CA —=—-—=——-———-———-—e MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Dave Jones 229 48 141 186 32 14 204 98 108 111 85 140 14 53 80 146 56 169 55 170

C% 38 63 32 60 13 50 37 52 31 62 25 36 35 53 44 35 35 39 70 33
Republican Mike 124 8 111 11 108 6 118 26 94 7 114 104 0 12 31 91 39 83 4 117
Villines C% 21 11 25 4 45 21 21 14 27 4 33 27 0 12 17 22 24 19 5 23
American Independent 19 0 18 5 12 0 19 2 17 0 17 9 2 3 1 18 2 17 0 19
Clay Pederson C% 3 0 4 2 5 0 3 1 5 0 5 2 5 3 1 4 1 4 0 4
Green Party William 4 1 3 0 2 0 4 1 3 3 1 1 0 2 1 3 2 2 0 4
Balerston C% 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 1
Libertarian Richard 16 0 12 4 10 1 15 2 13 3 8 13 0 0 7 9 3 13 0 16
Bronstein C% 3 0 3 1 4 4 3 1 4 2 2 3 0 0 4 2 2 3 0 3
Peace and Freedom Dina 19 0 17 8 6 2 17 3 14 7 11 6 6 4 13 6 8 11 5 14
Padilla C% 3 0 4 3 2 7 3 2 4 4 3 2 15 4 7 1 5 3 6 3
Undecided 189 19 137 95 71 5 176 57 102 49 110 116 18 26 48 141 52 137 15 173

C% 32 25 31 31 29 18 32 30 29 27 32 30 45 26 27 34 32 32 19 34
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q24. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 316 68 191 273 24 23 2717 135 144 161 108 174 34 70 104 211 79 235 67 247
C% 53 89 44 88 10 82 50 71 41 89 31 45 85 70 57 51 49 54 85 48
Republican 206 8 183 12 182 5 201 34 157 7 188 161 2 25 54 148 54 148 7 195
C% 34 11 42 4 76 18 36 18 45 4 54 41 5 25 30 36 33 34 9 38
Undecided 73 0 61 24 33 0 70 20 45 10 48 52 4 5 20 53 28 45 3 69
C% 12 0 14 8 14 0 13 11 13 6 14 13 10 5 11 13 17 10 4 13
Refused (DO NOT READ) 5 0 4 0 2 0 5 0 5 2 2 2 0 0 3 2 1 4 2 2
C% 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1 3 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q25. Do you agree or disagree with the Obama administration decision to allow offshore drilling to resume?

Total

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Undecided

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION -—---------- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- B e
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
130 12 112 37 84 2 126 27 93
C% 22 16 26 12 35 7 23 14 26
225 24 171 104 107 13 199 69 140
C% 38 32 39 34 44 46 36 37 40
100 20 63 71 20 8 90 40 48
C% 17 26 14 23 8 29 16 21 14
99 11 67 66 17 3 94 37 48
C% 17 14 15 21 7 11 17 20 14
46 9 26 31 13 2 44 16 22
C% 8 12 6 10 5 7 8 8 6

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100

17 106

9 31
51 150
28 43
47 35
26 10
46 39
26 11
19 16
11 5

77

389
100

79
20

164
42

63
16

53
14

100
100

24
24

34
34

18
18

16
16

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
43 85
24 21
60 165
33 40
28 72
15 17
37 59
20 14
13 33
7 8

28
17

21
13

432
100

83
19

167

70

16

76
18

79
100

12
15

18
23

18
23

513
100

116
23

206
40

80
16

72
14
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q026. By 2014 college graduates will be able to cap monthly payments on federal student loans at 10% of their income, if they pay on time and not defaulting for 20

yrs, what remains of the loan amount will be forgiven, those who go into public service will be forgiven after 10 yrs ... support or oppose?
BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—--—-=—=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 304 52 199 231 52 19 269 119 151 134 125 190 26 52 94 209 85 217 58 244
C% 51 68 45 75 22 68 49 63 43 74 36 49 65 52 52 50 52 50 73 48
Oppose 217 16 185 47 153 8 209 49 148 28 180 150 5 37 60 155 53 162 12 202
C% 36 21 42 15 63 29 38 26 42 16 52 39 13 37 33 37 33 38 15 39
Undecided 79 8 55 31 36 1 75 21 52 18 41 49 9 11 27 50 24 53 9 67
C% 13 11 13 10 15 4 14 11 15 10 12 13 23 11 15 12 15 12 11 13
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q27. Prop 19 proposes legalizing marijuana.
from possessing marijuana on school grounds,

Total

C%
Yes-Support Legalizat-
ion of Marijuana C%
No-Oppose Legalization
of Marijuana C%
Undecided

C%

Similar to alcohol,
using it in public,

people 21 yrs or older would be allowed to possess,

cultivate,

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION -—--—-=—=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
237 36 164 162 60 10 224 88 117
40 47 37 52 25 36 41 47 33
329 32 258 128 171 18 295 88 215
55 42 59 41 71 64 53 47 61
34 8 17 19 10 0 34 13 19
6 11 4 6 4 0 6 7 5

79

smoking it while minors are present, providing those under 21, support/oppose?
BANNER 2
FEDERAL ENVIRON-
STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
INCA e MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
106 106 151 24 33 76 160 61 174 49 185
59 31 39 60 33 42 39 38 40 62 36
63 226 221 14 59 96 229 89 236 26 299
35 65 57 35 59 53 55 55 55 33 58
11 14 17 2 8 9 25 12 22 4 29
6 4 4 5 8 5 6 7 5 5 6

2010/10/25
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q28. What is the main reason that you support legalizing marijuana in California?
BASE: Support legalization of Marijuana

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-

IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL

DIRECTION -—--—-=—=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP

OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —=—==—====="= -

Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No

Total 237 36 164 162 60 10 224 88 117 106 106 151 24 33 76 160 61 174 49 185
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Will reduce drug 34 5 27 25 6 2 32 14 18 18 13 25 1 3 11 23 15 19 8 26
violence C% 14 14 16 15 10 20 14 16 15 17 12 17 4 9 14 14 25 11 16 14
Will reduce drug 27 5 18 21 6 0 27 10 12 12 12 18 2 2 6 21 5 22 5 21
trafficking C% 11 14 11 13 10 0 12 11 10 11 11 12 8 6 8 13 8 13 10 11
Will Increase state 32 4 24 19 11 1 31 12 19 15 15 18 5 4 8 24 8 24 5 27
revenue C% 14 11 15 12 18 10 14 14 16 14 14 12 21 12 11 15 13 14 10 15
Same as alcohol/ 99 13 71 64 27 1 95 38 48 39 51 56 14 19 31 68 18 81 18 81
no big deal C% 42 36 43 40 45 10 42 43 41 37 48 37 58 58 41 43 30 47 37 44
Other 38 6 23 29 7 6 32 11 17 21 12 30 2 4 18 19 15 21 13 23
C% 16 17 14 18 12 60 14 13 15 20 11 20 8 12 24 12 25 12 27 12
Undecided 7 3 1 4 3 0 7 3 3 1 3 4 0 1 2 5 0 7 0 7
C% 3 8 1 2 5 0 3 3 3 1 3 3 0 3 3 3 0 4 0 4
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
029. At this time do you support assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting or do you oppose assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support commission for 307 33 234 139 150 14 287 89 188 80 193 225 5 45 90 212 85 216 37 264
redistricting C% 51 43 53 45 62 50 52 47 54 44 56 58 13 45 50 51 52 50 47 51
Oppose commission for 167 24 122 103 47 9 149 61 88 65 87 86 20 43 48 119 40 127 23 143
redistricting C% 28 32 28 33 20 32 27 32 25 36 25 22 50 43 27 29 25 29 29 28
Undecided 126 19 83 67 44 5 117 39 75 35 66 78 15 12 43 83 37 89 19 106
C% 21 25 19 22 18 18 21 21 21 19 19 20 38 12 24 20 23 21 24 21
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
030. Prop 21 proposes to increase vehicle license fees in the state of California by $18 a year in order to raise $500 million dollars a year for California's 278
state parks. At this time do you support or oppose?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—---------- RECESSION  IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS IN CA  —=—-—=——=-—————————- MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mmmmmmm—mmm mmmmmm——m e —m———— His- —=—=-====== ———————mm—— —————
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes-Support increase 241 44 156 176 51 17 221 93 119 98 110 157 12 36 81 160 77 162 53 186
C% 40 58 36 57 21 61 40 49 34 54 32 40 30 36 45 39 48 38 67 36
No-Oppose increase 331 28 266 119 180 11 304 88 218 73 227 212 26 64 91 237 77 252 25 303
C% 55 37 61 39 75 39 55 47 62 41 66 54 65 64 50 57 48 58 32 59
Undecided 28 4 17 14 10 0 28 8 14 9 9 20 2 0 9 17 8 18 1 24
C% 5 5 4 5 4 0 5 4 4 5 3 5 5 0 5 4 5 4 1 5
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q032. In 2006 California passed the Global Warming Solutions Act, which requires greenhouse gas emissions in California be reduced to their 1990 levels by the year
2020. Prop 23 would suspend the this law until California's unemployment drops to 5.5% for one full year. At this time support/oppose?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION -—--—-=—=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support suspending 230 12 200 62 151 5 220 51 162 32 184 162 7 38 64 164 64 164 17 211
C% 38 16 46 20 63 18 40 27 46 18 53 42 18 38 35 40 40 38 22 41
Oppose Act 305 62 196 215 62 21 276 118 151 137 131 189 28 53 102 202 86 217 57 245
C% 51 82 45 70 26 75 50 62 43 76 38 49 70 53 56 49 53 50 72 48
Undecided 65 2 43 32 28 2 57 20 38 11 31 38 5 9 15 48 12 51 5 57
C% 11 3 10 10 12 7 10 11 11 6 9 10 13 9 8 12 7 12 6 11
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
033. Who did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Barack Obama 344 64 222 293 28 20 305 151 155 163 122 197 38 68 112 231 84 258 66 276
C% 57 84 51 95 12 71 55 80 44 91 35 51 95 68 62 56 52 60 84 54
John McCain 207 6 182 5 184 3 204 29 161l 4 195 160 0 29 47 158 63 142 8 195
C% 35 8 41 2 76 11 37 15 46 2 56 41 0 29 26 38 39 33 10 38
Alan Keyes 6 0 5 0 5 2 4 3 3 1 5 5 0 0 4 2 0 6 0 6
C% 1 0 1 0 2 7 1 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 1
Bob Barr 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 2 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Ron Paul 12 0 12 1 11 0 12 1 11 1 11 10 0 1 6 6 3 9 0 12
C% 2 0 3 0 5 0 2 1 3 1 3 3 0 1 3 1 2 2 0 2
Refused 9 2 6 4 3 2 7 2 6 4 5 3 0 2 5 4 2 7 2 7
C% 2 3 1 1 1 7 1 1 2 2 1 1 0 2 3 1 1 2 3 1
Undecided 19 4 10 5 8 1 18 3 12 7 6 14 2 0 5 12 9 8 2 15
C% 3 5 2 2 3 4 3 2 3 4 2 4 5 0 3 3 6 2 3 3
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q34. Which is more important to you maintaining state services or cutting state spending?

Total

C%
Maintaining state
services C%
Cutting state spending

C%
Undecided

C%

His-

CHILDR
IN SCH
SYSTEM

EN
OOL

ENVIRON-

MENTAL
GROUP
MEMBER

BANNER 2
FEDERAL
STIMULUS
EFFECTIVE
IN CA

Yes No
180 346
100 100
111 65

62 19
43 245
24 71
26 36
14 10

JOB OBAMA JOB
IS DOING SITUATION
DIRECTION ---—-=—=———- RECESSION IMPROVE IN
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS
——————————— Ap- ap- R e et
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No
600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
222 46 132 184 17 13 201 99 98
37 61 30 60 7 46 36 52 28
307 23 263 82 201 12 291 67 221
51 30 60 27 83 43 53 35 63
71 7 44 43 23 3 61 23 32
12 9 10 14 10 11 11 12 9

85

124
32

217

48
12

100
100

42
42

47
47

11
11

HOUSEHOLD
UNION
MEMBERS
Yes No
181 414
100 100
79 142
44 34
87 218
48 53
15 54
8 13

162
100

60
37

100

52

17

22

10
13

58
11

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
g35. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 181 31 128 100 59 8 166 73 98 55 107 94 15 43 181 0 67 112 28 150
C% 30 41 29 32 24 29 30 39 28 31 31 24 38 43 100 0 41 26 35 29
No 414 45 309 208 180 19 383 116 250 124 237 290 25 57 0 414 95 319 51 362
C% 69 59 70 67 75 68 69 61 71 69 68 75 63 57 0 100 59 74 65 71
Undecided 5 0 2 1 2 1 4 0 3 1 2 5 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
C% 1 0 0 0 1 4 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q36. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 162 26 114 78 71 11 151 45 106 49 106 93 12 34 67 95 162 0 22 140
C% 27 34 26 25 29 39 27 24 30 27 31 24 30 34 37 23 100 0 28 27
No 432 48 323 229 168 17 396 144 241 131 236 290 28 66 112 319 0 432 57 373
C% 72 63 74 74 70 61 72 76 69 73 68 75 70 66 62 77 0 100 72 73
Undecided 6 2 2 2 2 0 6 0 4 0 4 6 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C% 1 3 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q37. Are you or are any members of your household members of an environmental group such as the Sierra Club or GreenPeace?

BANNER 2
JOB OBAMA JOB FEDERAL ENVIRON-
IS DOING SITUATION STIMULUS HOUSEHOLD CHILDREN MENTAL
DIRECTION —-———=————- RECESSION IMPROVE IN EFFECTIVE RACE UNION IN SCHOOL GROUP
OF CA Dis- OVER IN CA NEXT 6 MOS 1IN CA  ————————————————— MEMBERS SYSTEM MEMBER
——————————— Ap- ap- mm e mm e His- —===—======= -
Total Right Wrong prove prove Yes No Yes No Yes No White Black panic Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total 600 76 439 309 241 28 553 189 351 180 346 389 40 100 181 414 162 432 79 513

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 79 17 45 56 13 4 73 25 39 35 33 57 4 10 28 51 22 57 79 0
C% 13 22 10 18 5 14 13 13 11 19 10 15 10 10 15 12 14 13 100 0
No 513 57 391 251 224 24 472 164 306 145 308 325 36 90 150 362 140 373 0 513
C% 86 75 89 81 93 86 85 87 87 81 89 84 90 90 83 87 86 86 0 100
Undecided 8 2 3 2 4 0 8 0 6 0 5 7 0 0 3 1 0 2 0 0
C% 1 3 1 1 2 0 1 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Area

Total

Orange/San Diego

LA

Bay Area

South

North/Central

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Fio-
Total Boxer rina

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600 312 256
C% 100 100 100

102 36 56

C% 17 12 22
140 87 43

C% 23 28 17
172 109 58

C% 29 35 23
120 55 59

C% 20 18 23
66 25 40

C% 11 8 16

302
100

34
11

84
28

108

50
17

250
100

60
24

39
16

55
22

61
24

35

259
100

28
11

73
28

90

50
19

168
100

35
21

21
13

50

46

27

16

119
100

22
41
34

22
18

16
13

18

89

228
100

23
10

69

67

29

50
22

134
100

41

17

13

26
19

36
27

14

202
100

31
15

48
24

68
34

27
13

28

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
36 38

13 31
73 16
26 13

90 22

32 18
55 29
20 23
27 19
10 15

157
100

21
13

45
29

44
28

28
18

19

283 156 132
100 100 100

33 43 20

81 15 38

29 10 29

84 37 42

56 43 17

20 28 13
29 18 15
10 12 11
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Gender

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER

U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=———————————————

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-

Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 290 123 144 11 124 139 3 104 108 46 102 80 86 131 73 68 137 89 51
C% 48 39 56 79 41 56 20 40 64 39 45 60 43 47 59 43 48 57 39
Female 310 189 112 3 178 111 12 155 60 73 126 54 116 150 51 89 146 67 81
C% 52 61 44 21 59 44 80 60 36 61 55 40 57 53 41 57 52 43 61
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
S2. Are you enrolled as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent/ Decline to State/Other?

BANNER 3
VOTE FOR VOTE
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————-

Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 268 227 35 4 220 32 6 189 26 40
C% 45 73 14 29 73 13 40 73 15 34
Republican 184 20 156 2 19 153 2 18 110 38
C% 31 6 61 14 6 61 13 7 65 32
IND/Dec to State/Other 148 65 65 8 63 65 7 52 32 41
C% 25 21 25 57 21 26 47 20 19 34

91

228
100

176
77

34
15

89

33
25

202
100

74
37

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
187 8
67 6

31 94

11 76

63 22

22 18

46
29

283 156 132
100 100 100

200 9 50
71 6 38
30 111 37
11 71 28

53 36 45

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
S3. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming election for Governor and U.S.

Total

Almost certain

Probably vote

Already voted

Senate ?

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Undec

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600 312 256
C% 100 100 100

470 245 197

C% 78 79 77
20 13 6
C% 3 4 2
110 54 53
C% 18 17 21

302
100

235
78

259
100

202
78

o

51
20

33
20

119
100

15
13

92

228
100

174
76

w

49
21

134
100

99
74

34
25

202
100

170
84

22
11

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
209 98
74 79

7 3

2 2

65 23

23 19

157
100

135

283 156 132
100 100 100

222 118 107
78 76 81

7 1 10
2 1 8
54 37 15
19 24 11

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S4. What is your age category?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  —————————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-24 yrs 14 8 4 0 6 2 0 2 2 8 5 2 3 3 4 6 5 2 4
C% 2 3 2 0 2 1 0 1 1 7 2 1 1 1 3 4 2 1 3
25-34 yrs 43 25 12 2 24 13 2 17 8 15 14 6 20 15 8 16 22 8 12
C% 7 8 5 14 8 5 13 7 5 13 6 4 10 5 6 10 8 5 9
35-44 yrs 58 34 21 1 34 20 2 30 10 13 20 10 26 28 11 18 26 14 16
C% 10 11 8 7 11 8 13 12 6 11 9 7 13 10 9 11 9 9 12
45-54 yrs 105 47 57 1 46 52 3 37 32 23 31 23 45 46 20 32 41 29 33
C% 18 15 22 7 15 21 20 14 19 19 14 17 22 16 16 20 14 19 25
55-64 yrs 153 81 68 2 77 65 2 69 44 29 64 33 44 77 32 30 75 39 26
C% 26 26 27 14 25 26 13 27 26 24 28 25 22 27 26 19 27 25 20
65-74 yrs 126 57 61 4 58 61 2 53 47 15 49 37 35 56 29 34 61 38 22
C% 21 18 24 29 19 24 13 20 28 13 21 28 17 20 23 22 22 24 17
75+ yrs 98 57 33 4 54 37 4 50 23 16 42 23 29 53 20 21 50 26 19
C% 16 18 13 29 18 15 27 19 14 13 18 17 14 19 16 13 18 17 14
Refused 3 3 0 0 3 0 0 1 2 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0
C% 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

S5. For statistical purposes only,

Total

White/Caucasian

Black/African-American

American Indian and

Alaska Native

Asian

Native Hawaiian and

Other Pacific Islander

Hispanic/Latino

Other

Don't know

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Fio-
Total Boxer rina

Undec

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600 312 256
C% 100 100 100

389 176 192

C% 65 56 75
40 33 5

C% 7 11 2
13 7 4

C% 2 2 2
25 15 8

C% 4 5 3
2 1 1

C% 0 0 0
100 64 34

C% 17 21 13
21 13 5

C% 4 4 2
10 3 7

C% 2 1 3

14
100

10
71

302
100

179

250
100

197

o

15
100

47

259
100

155

26
10

168
100

129

119
100

75

94

228
100

135
59

S

134
100

104
78

Lock Wal-
-yer ters

281 124
100 100
176 106
63 85

18 2

6 2

5 0

2 0

9 2

3 2

1 1

0 1

54 7

19 6

12 3

4 2

6 3

2 2

157
100

283 156 132
100 100 100

16l 131 84
57 84 64
20 0 14

7 0 11
6 3 1
2 2 1
14 3 6
5 2 5
1 1 0
0 1 0

22 8 17
12 2 5
4 1 4
6 4 0
2 3 0

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ———-——————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 342 286 39 8 282 44 9 231 37 64 199 15 117 231 4 93 238 6 87
C% 57 92 15 57 93 18 60 89 22 54 87 11 58 82 3 59 84 4 66
Unfavorable 224 10 202 5 9 195 2 18 129 42 14 117 74 33 118 57 35 144 37
C% 37 3 79 36 3 78 13 7 77 35 6 87 37 12 95 36 12 92 28
Heard of/Undecided 32 15 14 1 9 11 4 8 2 13 13 2 11 15 2 7 10 6 8
C% 5 5 5 7 3 4 27 3 1 11 6 1 5 5 2 4 4 4 6

95



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q2. Is your opinion of Jerry Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

VOTE
U.s.

FOR
SENATE

Undec

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER

Str-
ick-
land Undec

600
100

293
49

234

69
12

312
100

263
84

205

26
10

Whit
Brown -man
302 250
100 100
1 1

0 0
275 9
91 4
2 207

1 83
24 33
8 13

259

100

208

31
12

168
100

28
17

128
76

119
100

34
29

96

228
100

134
100

202
100

74
37

82
41

46
23

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100

2 2

1 2
219 5
78 4
39 109

14 88

21 8
7 6

157
100

54
34

71
45

32
20

222
78

41
14

31
23

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q3. Is your opinion of Meg Whitman generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

VOTE
U.s.

FOR
SENATE

BANNER 3

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST

Fio-

Total Boxer rina

Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————-
Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

192
32

323
54

75
13

312
100

256
100

163
64

43
17

47
18

302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

3 1 2 3 0 7 5 0 3

1 0 13 1 0 6 2 0 1

9 177 1 19 113 40 18 97 63

3 71 7 7 67 34 8 72 31
273 25 6 220 35 44 198 16 93
90 10 40 85 21 37 87 12 46
17 47 6 17 20 28 7 21 43
6 19 40 7 12 24 3 16 21

97

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100

4 2

1 2
28 96

10 77
227 7
81 6
22 19
8 15

157
100

53
34

70
45

30
19

283 156 132
100 100 100

5 0 5
2 0 4
32 111 43

11 71 33

231 20 54
82 13 41

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q4. Is your opinion of Barbara Boxer generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=-——————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 4 1 3 0 1 1 0 0 1 3 1 1 0 1 3 0 1 1 2
C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 2
Favorable 292 287 2 0 253 23 5 216 30 33 191 12 77 205 5 64 218 6 52
C% 49 92 1 0 84 9 33 83 18 28 84 9 38 73 4 41 77 4 39
Unfavorable 256 9 231 7 26 205 5 26 132 62 24 117 93 57 113 67 50 142 51
C% 43 3 90 50 9 82 33 10 79 52 11 87 46 20 91 43 18 91 39
Heard of/Undecided 48 15 20 7 22 21 5 17 5 21 12 4 32 18 3 26 14 7 27
C% 8 5 8 50 7 8 33 7 3 18 5 3 16 6 2 17 5 4 20
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q5. Is your opinion of Carly Fiorina generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

VOTE
U.s.

FOR
SENATE

BANNER 3

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST

Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————-
Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

203
34

294
49

67
11

188
73

43
17

302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

22 10 1 18 4 9 16 2 15
7 4 7 7 2 8 7 1 7
14 171 4 20 116 42 12 103 68
5 68 27 8 69 35 5 77 34
249 33 6 214 33 33 189 12 83
82 13 40 83 20 28 83 9 41
17 36 4 7 15 35 11 17 36
6 14 27 3 9 29 5 13 18

99

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
18 1

6 1
30 106
11 85
212 5
75 4

21 12

7 10

33
21

283 156 132
100 100 100

22 4 9
8 3 7
34 118 44

12 76 33

210 14 52
74 9 39

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q6. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

VOTE
U.s.

FOR
SENATE

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600
100

358

171

29

70
12

312
100

64
25

146
57

45
18

302
100

250
100

67
27

142
57

41
16

259
100

168
100

45
27

100

23
14

119
100

67

25

21

26
22

100

228

100

203

22
10

134
100

33
25

80

21
16

202
100

107

53

26

41
20

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
0 0

0 0
232 16
83 13
34 86
12 69

15 22

5 18

157
100

89
57

42
27

25
16

283 156 132
100 100 100

0 1 0
0 1 0
237 18 86
84 12 65

31 105 28

11 67 21
15 32 18
5 21 14

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q7. Is your opinion of Arnold Schwarzenegger generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

VOTE
U.s.

FOR
SENATE

Fio-

Total Boxer rina

Undec

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER

Str-
ick-
land Undec

600
100

193
32

331

74
12

312
100

101
32

163
52

46
15

302
100

92

163

54

45
15

250
100

93
37

133

24
10

259
100

40
15

168
100

119
100

40
34

60

17
14

101

228
100

62
27

135

31
14

134
100

202
100

84
42

85
42

31

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100

0 0

0 0

96 39

34 31
148 76
53 61

37 9

13 7

157
100

50
32

80
51

25
16

90
32

156

35
12

132
100

51

58

44

23
17

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q8. Is your opinion of Nancy Pelosi generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

VOTE
U.s.

FOR
SENATE

Undec

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

235

285

48

66
11

312
100

©

225
72

41

38
12

302
100

o

211
70

43
14

42
14

250
100

259
100

w

178

54
21

168
100

26
15

137
82

w

119
100

26
22

58
49

27
23

102

228
100

o

156

41

18

25
11

134
100

117
87

202
100

30
15

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100

5 1

2 1

169 1
60 1

70 119

25 96

37 3

13 2

157
100

58
37

73
46

20
13

283 156 132
100 100 100

3 0 5
1 0 4
184 3 44
65 2 33

65 150 57
23 96 43

31 3 26
11 2 20

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q9. Do you think California is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  —————————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Right direction 76 63 9 2 60 13 0 55 8 10 49 7 18 56 6 13 54 8 11
C% 13 20 4 14 20 5 0 21 5 8 21 5 9 20 5 8 19 5 8
Wrong track 439 191 227 7 185 212 13 163 139 90 139 116 154 174 112 122 174 138 103
C% 73 61 89 50 61 85 87 63 83 76 61 87 76 62 90 78 61 88 78
Undecided 85 58 20 5 57 25 2 41 21 19 40 11 30 51 6 22 55 10 18
C% 14 19 8 36 19 10 13 16 13 16 18 8 15 18 5 14 19 6 14

103



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ———-——————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 309 269 27 5 263 27 11 220 26 54 199 11 89 217 4 75 226 3 68
C% 52 86 11 36 87 11 73 85 15 45 87 8 44 77 3 48 80 2 52
Disapprove 241 20 208 5 20 198 4 23 133 49 17 116 88 47 115 60 40 144 47
C% 40 6 81 36 7 79 27 9 79 41 7 87 44 17 93 38 14 92 36
Undecided 50 23 21 4 19 25 0 16 9 16 12 7 25 17 5 22 17 9 17
C% 8 7 8 29 6 10 0 6 5 13 5 5 12 6 4 14 6 6 13
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Qll. Is the recession over in California?

Total

Yes

Undecided

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Undec

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

Q
o
w
;S|
N

553 274 247

C% 92 88 96
19 16 3
C% 3 5 1

14
100

250
100

o

244
98

105

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
16 5

6 4

250 119
89 96

15 0

5 0

157
100

w

148
94

283 156 132
100 100 100

88 97 93
14 0 5
5 0 4

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q1l2. Do believe that the jobs situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

600
100

189
32

VOTE FOR

U.S. SENATE
Fio-

rina
312 256
100 100
134 48
43 19
138 192
44 75
40 16
13 6

Whit

Brown -man

302
100

129
43

134
44

39
13

250
100

46
18

185
74

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR
Mald-
onado

New—
Undec som

259
100

102

121

47

36
14

168
100

42
25

118
70

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

106

228
100

102
45

105
46

134
100

24
18

108
81

Undec

202
100

59
29

107
53

36
18

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
118 18
42 15
129 100
46 81
34 6
12 5

Undec

157
100

45
29

95
61

17
11

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

283 156 132
100 100 100

125 20 42
44 13 32

125 130 73

44 83 55
33 6 17
12 4 13

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
013. Do you believe that the federal stimulus plan has been effective in California?

Total

Yes

Undecided

74
12

VOTE FOR

U.S. SENATE
Fio-

rina
312 256
100 100
160 11
51 4
100 230
32 90
52 15
17 6

Whit

Brown -man

302
100

154
51

98
32

50
17

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Mald-
onado

New—
Undec som

259
100

123
47

97
37

39
15

168
100

18
11

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

119
100

32
27

63

24
20

107

228
100

123
54

79

26
11

134
100

122
91

Undec

202
100

45
22

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
127 4
45 3
112 119
40 96

42 1

15 1

Undec

157
100

39
25

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER

283
100

133
47

106

44
16

Str-
ick-
land Undec

156
100

151
97

132
100

36
27

74

22
17

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Ql4. If the General Election for U.S.

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

American Independent
Edward Noonan

Green Party Duane
Roberts

Libertarian Gail
Lightfoot

Undecided

Senate was held today

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Fio-
Total Boxer rina

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Whit

Brown -man

VOTE

New—

Undec som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600 312 256
C% 100 100 100

298 298 0

C% 50 96 0
223 0 223

C% 37 0 87
3 0 0

C% 1 0 0
4 0 0

C% 1 0 0
10 0 0

C% 2 0 0
62 14 33

C% 10 4 13

14
100

190

124

S

29

108

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
212 4
75 3

49 107

17 86

0 0

0 0

1 0

0 0

2 2

1 2

17 11

6 9

S

28

14 85 36
0 2 0
0 1 0
1 0 0
0 0 0
1 3 3
0 2 2

17 11 27
6 7 20

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Ql5. If you were standing in the voting booth right now,

BASE: Undecided

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

Peace and Freedom
Marsha Feinland

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
o

would you prefer?

14
23

VOTE
U.S.

14
100

14
100

FOR
SENATE

Fio-

Total Boxer rina

33
100

14
100

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Whit

Brown -man

VOTE

New—

Undec som

Mald-
onado

12
75

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

109

Undec

22
54

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
17 11
100 100
8 0
47 0
7 9
41 82
0 0
0 0
2 2
12 18

Undec

15
54

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

9 0 3
53 0 11
4 9 16
24 82 59
0 0 1
0 0 4
4 2 7
24 18 26

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q14./015. Vote for U.S.

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

American Independent
Edward Noonan

Green Party Duane
Roberts

Libertarian Gail
Lightfoot

Peace and Freedom
Marsha Feinland

Undecided

Senate

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Fio-
Total Boxer rina

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Whit

Brown -man

VOTE

New—

Undec som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600 312 256
C% 100 100 100

312 312 0

C% 52 100 0
256 0 256

C% 43 0 100
3 0 0

C% 1 0 0
4 0 0

C% 1 0 0
10 0 0

C% 2 0 0
1 0 0

C% 0 0 0
14 0 0

C% 2 0 0

14
100

o

~

o

110

w

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
220 4
78 3

56 116

20 94

0 0

0 0

1 0

0 0

2 2

1 2

0 0

0 0

2 2

1 2

234 7 57
83 4 43
43 142 64

0 2 0
0 1 0
1 0 0
0 0 0
1 3 3
0 2 2
0 0 1
0 0 1
4 2 7
1 1 5

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql6. If the General Election for Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=———————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST  —--——--———--——--—- Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Jerry Brown 293 268 16 6 293 0 0 217 25 38 203 10 76 225 1 57 231 4 49
C% 49 86 6 43 97 0 0 84 15 32 89 7 38 80 1 36 82 3 37
Republican Meg Whitman 233 24 200 5 0 233 0 25 137 48 18 112 90 37 119 64 39 133 54
C% 39 8 78 36 0 93 0 10 82 40 8 84 45 13 96 41 14 85 41
American Independent 12 2 7 1 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 5 1 1 0 4 2 7 1
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 1 3 7 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 4 0 0 0 3 1 4 1
Green Party Laura Wells 7 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0
C% 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 2 0 4 0 3 4 2 0
C% 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 0
Peace and Freedom 4 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Undecided 43 12 27 2 9 17 15 13 5 25 3 5 33 14 4 25 7 8 28
C% 7 4 11 14 3 7 100 5 3 21 1 4 16 5 3 16 2 5 21
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q17. If you were standing in the voting booth right now,

BASE: Undecided

Total

Democrat Jerry Brown

Republican Meg Whitman

American Independent

Chelene Nightingale

Undecided

would you prefer?

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Whit

Brown -man

VOTE

New—

Undec som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

C% 100 100 100
9 5 4

C% 21 42 15
17 1 14

C% 40 8 52
2 0 2

C% 5 0 7
15 6 7

C% 35 50 26

9
100

100

17
100

15
100

112

16
48

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
14 4
100 100

4 0

29 0

7 2

50 50

0 2

0 50

3 0

21 0

12
48

0 1 8
0 13 29
3 5 9
43 63 32
0 0 2
0 0 7
4 2 9

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
016./Q17. Vote for Governor

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Fio-
Total Boxer rina Un

VOTE

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR  VOTE FOR
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST

Whit

Brown -man

New—

Undec som

Mald-
onado

Undec Bowen Dunn Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

Total 600 312 256
C% 100 100 100
Democrat Jerry Brown 302 273 20
C% 50 88 8
Republican Meg Whitman 250 25 214
C% 42 8 84
American Independent 14 2 9
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 1 4
Green Party Laura Wells 7 2 2
C% 1 1 1
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 2 4
C% 1 1 2
Peace and Freedom 4 2 0
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 1 0
Undecided 15 6 7
C% 3 2 3

302
100

302
100

250
100

250
100

15
100

119 228 134 202
100 100 100 100

44 203 14 81
37 89 10 40
57 19 112 106
48 8 84 52
4 0 5 1
3 0 4 0
4 0 0 2
3 0 0 1
2 4 2 0
2 2 1 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
8 2 1 12
7 1 1 6
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Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
229 1
81 1
44 121
16 98
1 2
0 2
0 0
0 0
4 0
1 0
0 0
0 0
3 0
1 0

231 5 57
82 3 43
42 138 63
15 88 48

2 7 3
1 4 2
0 2 0
0 1 0
4 2 0
1 1 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
4 2 9
1 1 7

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q18. If the General Election for Lieutenant Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=-——————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST  ——=--————-————-——- Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

Democrat Gavin Newsom
Republican Abel
Maldonado

American Independent
Jim King

Green Party James
Castillo

Libertarian Pamela
Brown

Peace and Freedom
C.T. Weber

Undecided

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

259 226 25 5 219 30 6 259 0 0 185 9 58 195 1 53 206 8 37

C% 43 72 10 36 73 12 40 100 0 0 81 7 29 69 1 34 73 5 28
168 30 136 2 26 140 1 0 168 0 19 94 52 40 88 34 39 105 23

C% 28 10 53 14 9 56 7 0 100 0 8 70 26 14 71 22 14 67 17
14 0 11 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 2 7 1 5 1 3 0 10 3

C% 2 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 2 1 2 0 6 2
9 6 2 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 6 0 0 6 0 0

C% 2 2 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0
22 1 17 0 1 16 0 0 0 0 2 12 5 3 14 2 4 13 1

C% 4 0 7 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 1 9 2 1 11 1 1 8 1
9 7 2 0 3 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 2 3 0 2

C% 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 2
119 42 63 7 44 57 8 0 0 119 11 12 86 29 20 63 25 20 66

C% 20 13 25 50 15 23 53 0 0 100 5 9 43 10 16 40 9 13 50
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q19. If the General Election for Secretary of State was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=———————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST  —--——--———--——--—- Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Debra Bowen 228 204 21 1 203 19 2 185 19 11 228 0 0 200 4 18 208 6 10

C% 38 65 8 7 67 8 13 71 11 9 100 0 0 71 3 11 73 4 8
Republican Damon Dunn 134 12 117 3 14 112 1 9 94 12 0 134 0 20 95 16 19 101 14

C% 22 4 46 21 5 45 7 3 56 10 0 100 0 7 77 10 7 65 11
American Independent 16 4 11 0 1 9 0 4 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 7 4 7 2
Merton Short C% 3 1 4 0 0 4 0 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 1 4 2
Green Party Ann 5 3 2 0 3 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Menasche C% 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Libertarian Christina 11 0 4 1 0 2 0 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 3
Tobin C% 2 0 2 7 0 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 2
Peace and Freedom 4 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Marylou Cabral C% 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Undecided 202 87 99 9 81 106 12 58 52 86 0 0 202 61 23 112 52 42 101

C% 34 28 39 64 27 42 80 22 31 72 0 0 100 22 19 71 18 27 77
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q20. If the General Election for Treasurer was held today and the candidates were

Total

C%
Democrat Bill Lockyer

C%
Republican Mimi Walters

C%
American Independent
Robert Lauten C%
Green Party Charles
Crittenden C%

Libertarian Edward
Teyssier

Q
o

Peace and Freedom
Debra Reiger

Q
o

Undecided

Q
o°

600
100

281
47

124
21

BANNER 3

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE
Fio-
rina
312 256
100 100
220 56
71 22
4 116
1 45
2 7
1 3
7 2
2 1
0 4
0 2
8 2
3 1
71 69
23 27

Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————-
Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec

302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

229 44 3 195 40 29 200 20 61
76 18 20 75 24 24 88 15 30
1 121 0 1 88 20 4 95 23
0 48 0 0 52 17 2 71 11
4 4 0 1 3 2 3 3 1
1 2 0 0 2 2 1 2 0
4 3 0 3 0 4 1 0 4
1 1 0 1 0 3 0 0 2
0 4 0 2 1 1 0 0 1
0 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 0
2 2 0 4 2 0 2 0 0
1 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 0
62 72 12 53 34 63 18 16 112
21 29 80 20 20 53 8 12 55

116

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
281 0
100 0
0 124
0 100
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Undec

157
100

o

o

157
100

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

80 13 23
9 107 6
3 69 5
4 3 3
1 2 2
1 0 0
0 0 0
2 1 0
1 1 0
4 2 0
1 1 0

37 22 92

2010/10/25
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q021. If the General Election for Controller was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=-——————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST  —--——--———--——--—- Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat John Chiang 283 234 43 4 231 42 4 206 39 25 208 19 52 226 9 37 283 0 0

C% 47 75 17 29 76 17 27 80 23 21 91 14 26 80 7 24 100 0 0
Republican Tony 156 7 142 2 5 138 2 8 105 20 6 101 42 21 107 22 0 156 0
Strickland C% 26 2 55 14 2 55 13 3 63 17 3 75 21 7 86 14 0 100 0
American Independent 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lawrence Beliz C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Green Party Ross 17 9 5 0 6 4 0 6 0 6 3 0 4 3 2 3 0 0 0
Frankel C% 3 3 2 0 2 2 0 2 0 5 1 0 2 1 2 2 0 0 0
Libertarian Andrew 7 1 2 1 1 2 0 0 1 2 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0
Favor C% 1 0 1 7 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
Peace and Freedom 4 4 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Karen Martinez C% 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 132 57 64 7 57 63 9 37 23 66 10 14 101 31 6 92 0 0 132

C% 22 18 25 50 19 25 60 14 14 55 4 10 50 11 5 59 0 0 100
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q22. If the General Election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=———————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST  —--——--———--——--—- Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Kamala Harris 210 195 12 2 190 16 0 165 19 14 166 8 29 175 1 21 185 2 14

C% 35 63 5 14 63 6 0 64 11 12 73 6 14 62 1 13 65 1 11
Republican Steve Cooley 205 28 169 5 23 170 1 30 125 28 26 118 54 49 110 38 42 132 29

C% 34 9 66 36 8 68 7 12 74 24 11 88 27 17 89 24 15 85 22
American Independent 8 2 2 1 2 3 0 1 0 0 2 1 2 2 0 2 1 3 0
Diane Beall C% 1 1 1 7 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 2 0
Green Party Peter Allen 9 2 6 0 3 3 0 3 0 4 3 1 2 4 2 0 1 2 1

C% 2 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 3 1 1 1 1 2 0 0 1 1
Libertarian Timothy 7 0 4 0 1 4 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 3
Hannan C% 1 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 2
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 0 2 2
Robert Evans C% 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 2
Undecided 157 85 59 6 83 52 14 60 21 70 31 5 113 51 10 91 53 15 83

C% 26 27 23 43 27 21 93 23 13 59 14 4 56 18 8 58 19 10 63
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

023. If the General Election for Insurance Commissioner was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  —————————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST  —--——--———--——--—- Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Dave Jones 229 197 29 3 196 25 2 178 22 12 186 10 30 192 6 25 206 10 11

C% 38 63 11 21 65 10 13 69 13 10 82 7 15 68 5 16 73 6 8
Republican Mike 124 10 111 2 8 112 0 6 100 10 6 92 25 16 95 12 10 102 11
Villines C% 21 3 43 14 3 45 0 2 60 8 3 69 12 6 77 8 4 65 8
American Independent 19 2 11 1 3 6 0 0 2 5 4 6 2 4 5 4 2 12 3
Clay Pederson C% 3 1 4 7 1 2 0 0 1 4 2 4 1 1 4 3 1 8 2
Green Party William 4 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Balerston C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Libertarian Richard 16 7 6 0 6 7 0 1 3 5 1 5 2 4 4 4 3 6 2
Bronstein C% 3 2 2 0 2 3 0 0 2 4 0 4 1 1 3 3 1 4 2
Peace and Freedom Dina 19 10 8 0 6 9 0 7 4 3 5 0 6 2 2 2 5 2 1
Padilla C% 3 3 3 0 2 4 0 3 2 3 2 0 3 1 2 1 2 1 1
Undecided 189 86 88 8 83 90 13 67 37 81 26 21 136 62 12 110 56 24 104

C% 32 28 34 57 27 36 87 26 22 68 11 16 67 22 10 70 20 15 79
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
024. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=———————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat 316 285 24 5 276 27 6 222 34 45 212 13 83 234 4 63 241 6 57
C% 53 91 9 36 91 11 40 86 20 38 93 10 41 83 3 40 85 4 43
Republican 206 10 183 4 11 177 2 18 118 39 13 112 63 25 113 53 28 136 34
C% 34 3 71 29 4 71 13 7 70 33 6 84 31 9 91 34 10 87 26
Undecided 73 15 46 5 15 44 6 19 16 32 3 9 53 22 7 38 14 14 38
C% 12 5 18 36 5 18 40 7 10 27 1 7 26 8 6 24 5 9 29
Refused (DO NOT READ) 5 2 3 0 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 3
C% 1 1 1 0 0 1 7 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2
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025. Do you agree or disagree with the Obama administration decision to allow offshore drilling to resume?

Total

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Undecided

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

BANNER 3

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST

Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————-
Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600 312 256
C% 100 100 100

130 40 89

C% 22 13 35
225 85 125

C% 38 27 49
100 76 16

C% 17 24 6
99 78 16

C% 17 25 6
46 33 10

C% 8 11 4

302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

33 88 1 27 64 21 35 44 41
11 35 7 10 38 18 15 33 20
94 117 7 76 78 50 66 71 78

31 47 47 29 46 42 29 53 39

74 17 3 59 13 26 49 6 42
25 7 20 23 8 22 21 4 21
70 16 4 67 12 9 48 10 30
23 6 27 26 7 8 21 7 15
31 12 0 30 1 13 30 3 11
10 5 0 12 1 11 13 2
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Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
42 52

15 42

90 60

32 48
59 3

21 2
57 6
20 5
33 3

12 2

157
100

28
18

64
41

31
20

25
16

283 156 132
100 100 100

45 58 23
16 37 17

75 83 62
27 53 47

63 6 28
22 4 21
66 6 13
23 4 10
34 3 6
12 2 5

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q026. By 2014 college graduates will be able to cap monthly payments on federal student loans at 10% of their income, if they pay on time and not defaulting for 20

yrs, what remains of the loan amount will be forgiven, those who go into public service will be forgiven after 10 yrs ... support or oppose?
BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER = —-—===————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 304 227 65 7 226 63 4 179 44 63 162 23 101 191 22 70 199 21 66
C% 51 73 25 50 75 25 27 69 26 53 71 17 50 68 18 45 70 13 50
Oppose 217 51 154 2 48 145 3 53 98 31 46 97 58 58 87 57 57 111 40
C% 36 16 60 14 16 58 20 20 58 26 20 72 29 21 70 36 20 71 30
Undecided 79 34 37 5 28 42 8 27 26 25 20 14 43 32 15 30 27 24 26
C% 13 11 14 36 9 17 53 10 15 21 9 10 21 11 12 19 10 15 20
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Q27.

Total

C%
Yes-Support Legalizat-
ion of Marijuana C%
No-Oppose Legalization
of Marijuana C%
Undecided

C%

Prop 19 proposes legalizing marijuana.
from possessing marijuana on school grounds,

Similar to alcohol,
using it in public,

people 21 yrs or older would be allowed to possess,

600
100

237
40

VOTE
U.S.

312
100

156
50

134
43

FOR
SENATE

256
100

64
25

181
71

BANNER 3

cultivate,
smoking it while minors are present, providing those under 21,

support/oppose?

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

VOTE
FOR TREASURER

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

VOTE
FOR CONTROLLER

Str-

Chi- ick-
ang land Undec
283 156 132
100 100 100
139 33 48
49 21 36
126 120 75
45 77 57
18 3 9
6 2 7

Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal-

Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec
302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
157 56 4 130 38 37 127 26 60 135 26 63

52 22 27 50 23 31 56 19 30 48 21 40

126 182 10 111 125 71 86 105 128 130 95 84
42 73 67 43 74 60 38 78 63 46 77 54

19 12 1 18 5 11 15 3 14 16 3 10

6 5 7 7 3 9 7 2 7 6 2 6

123
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q28. What is the main reason that you support legalizing marijuana in California?
BASE: Support legalization of Marijuana

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER = —-—===————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 237 156 64 7 157 56 4 130 38 37 127 26 60 135 26 63 139 33 48

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Will reduce drug 34 21 11 0 23 9 0 18 13 3 21 0 11 21 5 8 21 7 4
violence C% 14 13 17 0 15 16 0 14 34 8 17 0 18 16 19 13 15 21 8
Will reduce drug 27 17 9 0 18 2 0 14 1 7 12 3 7 16 3 8 16 4 6
trafficking C% 11 11 14 0 11 4 0 11 3 19 9 12 12 12 12 13 12 12 13
Will Increase state 32 17 10 3 16 12 1 15 6 6 9 7 12 6 7 15 7 5 15
revenue C% 14 11 16 43 10 21 25 12 16 16 7 27 20 4 27 24 5 15 31
Same as alcohol/ 99 68 23 4 64 24 3 59 11 13 57 12 19 61 5 26 61 13 18
no big deal C% 42 44 36 57 41 43 75 45 29 35 45 46 32 45 19 41 44 39 38
Other 38 29 8 0 32 6 0 20 5 7 25 2 9 28 3 5 28 3 5

C% 16 19 13 0 20 11 0 15 13 19 20 8 15 21 12 8 20 9 10
Undecided 7 4 3 0 4 3 0 4 2 1 3 2 2 3 3 1 6 1 0

C% 3 3 5 0 3 5 0 3 5 3 2 8 3 2 12 2 4 3 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
029. At this time do you support assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting or do you oppose assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=-=——————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Support commission for 307 133 159 5 133 156 2 122 102 51 101 93 96 137 81 69 137 100 59
redistricting C% 51 43 62 36 44 62 13 47 61 43 44 69 48 49 65 44 48 64 45
Oppose commission for 167 109 50 5 104 44 5 80 35 36 75 20 56 87 21 46 89 31 35
redistricting C% 28 35 20 36 34 18 33 31 21 30 33 15 28 31 17 29 31 20 27
Undecided 126 70 47 4 65 50 8 57 31 32 52 21 50 57 22 42 57 25 38

C% 21 22 18 29 22 20 53 22 18 27 23 16 25 20 18 27 20 16 29
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
030. Prop 21 proposes to increase vehicle license fees in the state of California by $18 a year in order to raise $500 million dollars a year for California's 278
state parks. At this time do you support or oppose?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER

U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER = —-—===————————————

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-

Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes-Support increase 241 179 52 5 173 55 7 146 42 40 130 21 81 148 22 55 157 24 46
C% 40 57 20 36 57 22 47 56 25 34 57 16 40 53 18 35 55 15 35
No-Oppose increase 331 118 193 9 117 183 7 102 119 72 91 111 104 125 101 84 117 128 73
C% 55 38 75 64 39 73 47 39 71 61 40 83 51 44 81 54 41 82 55
Undecided 28 15 11 0 12 12 1 11 7 7 7 2 17 8 1 18 9 4 13
C% 5 5 4 0 4 5 7 4 4 6 3 1 8 3 1 11 3 3 10
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q032. In 2006 California passed the Global Warming Solutions Act, which requires greenhouse gas emissions in California be reduced to their 1990 levels by the year
2020. Prop 23 would suspend the this law until California's unemployment drops to 5.5% for one full year. At this time support/oppose?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER

U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER = —-—===————————————

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-

Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support suspending 230 60 158 4 65 144 5 62 95 43 57 86 69 70 84 61 72 113 39
C% 38 19 62 29 22 58 33 24 57 36 25 64 34 25 68 39 25 72 30
Oppose Act 305 219 68 8 212 71 5 172 54 57 158 32 97 193 24 65 186 32 67
C% 51 70 27 57 70 28 33 66 32 48 69 24 48 69 19 41 66 21 51
Undecided 65 33 30 2 25 35 5 25 19 19 13 16 36 18 16 31 25 11 26
C% 11 11 12 14 8 14 33 10 11 16 6 12 18 6 13 20 9 7 20
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
033. Who did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=-=——————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Barack Obama 344 289 41 6 282 40 10 238 30 62 207 20 103 231 8 85 239 8 79
C% 57 93 16 43 93 16 67 92 18 52 91 15 51 82 6 54 84 5 60
John McCain 207 12 188 4 11 186 2 14 133 35 12 109 78 38 112 47 33 136 35
C% 35 4 73 29 4 74 13 5 79 29 5 81 39 14 90 30 12 87 27
Alan Keyes 6 0 3 2 1 3 0 0 2 2 0 3 1 0 2 2 0 2 1
C% 1 0 1 14 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 1 1
Bob Barr 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 2 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
Ron Paul 12 1 11 0 1 9 0 0 1 5 1 2 2 3 2 5 1 7 4
C% 2 0 4 0 0 4 0 0 1 4 0 1 1 1 2 3 0 4 3
Refused 9 4 4 0 0 2 2 2 1 3 2 0 4 1 0 6 2 1 3
C% 2 1 2 0 0 1 13 1 1 3 1 0 2 0 0 4 1 1 2
Undecided 19 6 8 2 7 8 1 4 1 11 5 0 13 7 0 11 7 2 9
C% 3 2 3 14 2 3 7 2 1 9 2 0 6 2 0 7 2 1 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q034. Which is more important to you maintaining state services or cutting state spending?

Total

C%
Maintaining state
services C%
Cutting state spending

C%
Undecided

C%

VOTE
U.s.

FOR
SENATE

BANNER 3

VOTE
VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR

——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST

Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————-
Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600
100

222
37

307
51

71
12

49
16

302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

182 26 3 148 20 42 138 15 59
60 10 20 57 12 35 61 11 29
72 205 8 74 136 59 65 110 106
24 82 53 29 81 50 29 82 52
48 19 4 37 12 18 25 9 37
16 8 27 14 7 15 11 7 18

129

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
141 10
50 8

98 109

35 88

42 5

15 4

157
100

58
37

77
49

22
14

283 156 132
100 100 100

150 11 49
53 7 37
97 136 60
34 87 45
36 9 23
13 6 17

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
g35. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=———————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 181 103 69 3 97 64 6 89 45 31 85 27 58 99 20 51 96 35 37
C% 30 33 27 21 32 26 40 34 27 26 37 20 29 35 16 32 34 22 28

No 414 206 185 11 202 184 9 168 121 87 143 104 142 182 102 103 184 119 95
C% 69 66 72 79 67 74 60 65 72 73 63 78 70 65 82 66 65 76 72
Undecided 5 3 2 0 3 2 0 2 2 1 0 3 2 0 2 3 3 2 0
C% 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 2 1 0 2 2 1 1 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q36. Do you currently have children in the school system?

Total

Yes

Undecided

VOTE FOR
U.S. SENATE

Undec

VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR

Brown

Whit
-man

Undec

VOTE

New—
som

Mald-
onado

BANNER 3

VOTE FOR
SECRETARY OF ST

Undec Bowen Dunn

Undec

VOTE

FOR TREASURER

Undec

VOTE

FOR CONTROLLER
Str-

Chi- ick-

ang land Undec

600 312 256
C% 100 100 100

162 75 81
C% 27 24 32

432 233 173
C% 72 75 68

Q
oe
[
[
[

302
100

250
100

81
32

168
100

59

107
64

119
100

32
27

131

228
100

59
26

167
73

134
100

37
28

95
71

Lock Wal-
-yer ters
281 124
100 100
73 37

26 30
206 85
73 69

2 2

1 2

157
100

45
29

110
70

74 48 35

205 106 97

72 68 73
4 2 0
1 1 0

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q37. Are you or are any members of your household members of an environmental group such as the Sierra Club or GreenPeace?

BANNER 3
VOTE
VOTE FOR VOTE VOTE FOR CONTROLLER
U.S. SENATE VOTE FOR GOVERNOR FOR LT GOVERNOR VOTE FOR FOR TREASURER =  ——=———————————————
——————————————————————————————————————————————————— SECRETARY OF ST e Str-
Fio- Whit New- Mald- = —=———————————————- Lock Wal- Chi- ick-
Total Boxer rina Undec Brown -man Undec som onado Undec Bowen Dunn Undec -yer ters Undec ang land Undec
Total 600 312 256 14 302 250 15 259 168 119 228 134 202 281 124 157 283 156 132

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 79 63 13 2 63 12 0 56 9 5 51 7 17 56 3 13 56 3 16
C% 13 20 5 14 21 5 0 22 5 4 22 5 8 20 2 8 20 2 12
No 513 244 240 12 234 236 14 199 156 113 175 124 182 222 119 141 223 150 115
C% 86 78 94 86 77 94 93 77 93 95 77 93 90 79 96 90 79 96 87
Undecided 8 5 3 0 5 2 1 4 3 1 2 3 3 3 2 3 4 3 1
C% 1 2 1 0 2 1 7 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Area

Total

Orange/San Diego

LA

Bay Area

South

North/Central

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

133

99
100

11
11

17
17

36

20

20

15

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS
Sup- Op-
port pose
304 217
100 100
33 54
11 25
74 42
24 19
98 56
32 26
66 38
22 18
33 27
11 12

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=—=——————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
102 24 43 26 29 33 28 33 48 19 28 44 15
17 11 21 17 13 27 15 10 23 26 22 20 15
140 64 40 31 60 14 61 92 33 15 29 48 32
23 30 20 20 26 11 32 29 16 21 22 21 32
172 63 43 60 64 25 60 110 41 20 31 55 33
29 30 21 38 28 20 32 35 20 27 24 24 33
120 41 57 18 50 36 23 55 56 9 22 55 14
20 20 28 11 22 29 12 17 27 12 17 24 14
66 18 22 22 26 16 17 26 28 10 20 23 6
11 9 11 14 11 13 9 8 14 14 15 10 6

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
35 55
10 27
100 30
29 14
123 38
36 18
59 54
17 26
27 30
8 14

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

99
100

43
43

56

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup- Op-
port pose

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
290 95 118 62 107 69 80 133 120 34 79 116 39
48 45 58 39 47 56 42 42 58 47 61 52 39
310 115 87 95 122 55 109 183 86 39 51 109 61
52 55 42 61 53 44 58 58 42 53 39 48 61

134

304 217
100 100
131 130
43 60
173 87
57 40

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
140 119
41 57
204 88
59 43

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
S2. Are you enrolled as a Democrat, Republican,

or Independent/ Decline to State/Other?

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Har- Coo-

Total ris ley Undec

Total 600 210 205 157
C% 100 100 100 100

Democrat 268 158 32 69
C% 45 75 16 44
Republican 184 14 131 32
C% 31 7 64 20
IND/Dec to State/Other 148 38 42 56

C% 25 18 20 36

VOTE FOR

INSURANCE

COMMISSIONER
Vill-

Jones ines Undec

229 124 189
100 100 100

177 7 69
77 6 37
14 91 57

38 26 63
17 21 33

VOTE FOR IN

LOCAL CONGRESS-

IONAL RACE

316
100

240
76

58
18

BANNER 4
RESUME

OFFSHORE DRILLING

St-

rong

Dis-

Rep Undec agree Agree agree

47
23

25
34

40

135

130
100

39

63

48

28
22

225
100

69
31

89
40

67

100
100

69

13

13

18
18

12
12

21
21

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup- Op-
port pose

304 217
100 100
173 59
57 27
46 106
15 49
85 52
28 24

VOTED FOR
IN 2008

Mc-

Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
233 21
68 10
29 144
8 70
82 42
24 20

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S3. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming election for Governor and U.S. Senate ?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Almost certain 470 159 159 129 173 97 158 245 164 58 107 170 82 74 234 163 267 164
C% 78 76 78 82 76 78 84 78 80 79 82 76 82 75 77 75 78 79
Probably vote 20 9 1 9 7 1 8 15 3 2 0 10 4 6 12 5 16 1
C% 3 4 0 6 3 1 4 5 1 3 0 4 4 6 4 2 5 0
Already voted 110 42 45 19 49 26 23 56 39 13 23 45 14 19 58 49 61 42
C% 18 20 22 12 21 21 12 18 19 18 18 20 14 19 19 23 18 20
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S4. What is your age category?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-24 yrs 14 4 2 6 4 2 4 9 5 0 1 4 6 0 8 5 6 4
C% 2 2 1 4 2 2 2 3 2 0 1 2 6 0 3 2 2 2
25-34 yrs 43 15 10 17 15 9 16 29 7 7 11 18 8 6 27 11 31 8
C% 7 7 5 11 7 7 8 9 3 10 8 8 8 6 9 5 9 4
35-44 yrs 58 24 13 20 21 9 25 30 13 15 14 23 10 9 30 19 39 15
C% 10 11 6 13 9 7 13 9 6 21 11 10 10 9 10 9 11 7
45-54 yrs 105 33 42 28 32 22 42 50 36 18 26 31 15 27 49 44 60 38
C% 18 16 20 18 14 18 22 16 17 25 20 14 15 27 16 20 17 18
55-64 yrs 153 51 61 31 55 32 46 84 56 13 29 58 25 30 85 54 91 52
C% 26 24 30 20 24 26 24 27 27 18 22 26 25 30 28 25 26 25
65-74 yrs 126 42 47 32 53 30 33 60 55 10 29 53 21 13 58 50 59 57
C% 21 20 23 20 23 24 17 19 27 14 22 24 21 13 19 23 17 28
75+ yrs 98 40 28 23 48 20 23 51 34 10 18 38 14 14 45 34 55 33
C% 16 19 14 15 21 16 12 16 17 14 14 17 14 14 15 16 16 16
Refused 3 1 2 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 3 0
C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White/Caucasian 389 116 163 95 140 104 116 174 161l 52 79 164 63 53 190 150 197 160
C% 65 55 80 61 61 84 61 55 78 71 61 73 63 54 63 69 57 77
Black/African-American 40 22 1 15 14 0 18 34 2 4 8 9 8 12 26 5 38 0
C% 7 10 0 10 6 0 10 11 1 5 6 4 8 12 9 2 11 0
American Indian and 13 2 2 4 3 1 2 5 2 4 4 2 2 5 8 4 6 3
Alaska Native C% 2 1 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 5 3 1 2 5 3 2 2 1
Asian 25 10 4 10 5 1 19 15 6 4 4 6 4 8 15 8 19 4
C% 4 5 2 6 2 1 10 5 3 5 3 3 4 8 5 4 6 2
Native Hawaiian and 2 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 100 47 24 25 53 12 26 70 25 5 24 34 18 16 52 37 68 29
C% 17 22 12 16 23 10 14 22 12 7 18 15 18 16 17 17 20 14
Other 21 7 6 7 9 1 6 13 4 3 6 7 4 3 10 5 11 6
C% 4 3 3 4 4 1 3 4 2 4 5 3 4 3 3 2 3 3
Don't know 10 5 4 1 4 4 2 4 5 1 5 2 1 2 2 7 4 4
C% 2 2 2 1 2 3 1 1 2 1 4 1 1 2 1 3 1 2
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  —-=-===—-———————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008

—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s

Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-

Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 2 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 0
Favorable 342 187 43 106 193 12 119 288 21 32 41 116 84 69 246 54 313 17
C% 57 89 21 68 84 10 63 91 10 44 32 52 84 70 81 25 91 8
Unfavorable 224 13 158 40 24 111 59 12 178 32 86 99 13 17 42 150 13 182
C% 37 6 77 25 10 90 31 4 86 44 66 44 13 17 14 69 4 88
Heard of/Undecided 32 10 4 11 12 1 11 14 7 9 3 10 3 11 14 13 16 8
C% 5 5 2 7 5 1 6 4 3 12 2 4 3 11 5 6 5 4
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q2. Is your opinion of Jerry Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

69
70

21
21

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=—=——————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
4 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 3
1 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 3
293 184 24 75 194 6 72 265 13 12 40 89 65
49 88 12 48 85 5 38 84 6 16 31 40 65
234 8 167 43 22 108 76 16 176 41 84 107 11
39 4 81 27 10 87 40 5 85 56 65 48 11
69 16 14 37 11 10 41 33 15 20 6 29 21
12 8 7 24 5 8 22 10 7 27 5 13 21

140

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS
Sup- Op-
port pose
304 217
100 100
2 2
1 1
219 44
72 20
50 149
16 69
33 22
11 10

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
4 0
1 0
264 18
77 9
33 170
10 82
43 19
13 9

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q3. Is your opinion of Meg Whitman generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

11
11

80
81

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=—=——————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
10 3 0 7 5 0 3 7 2 1 1 4 2
2 1 0 4 2 0 2 2 1 1 1 2 2
192 16 128 38 24 91 56 26 143 20 66 97 12
32 8 62 24 10 73 30 8 69 27 51 43 12
323 180 42 90 192 17 85 268 29 26 46 90 74
54 86 20 57 84 14 45 85 14 36 35 40 74
75 11 35 22 8 16 45 15 32 26 17 34 12
13 5 17 14 3 13 24 5 16 36 13 15 12

141

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS
Sup- Op-
port ©pose
304 217
100 100
4 2
1 1
51 114
17 53
220 71
72 33
29 30
10 14

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
7 1
2 0
30 145
9 70
278 25
81 12
29 36
8 17

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q4. Is your opinion of Barbara Boxer generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——==———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 4 1 1 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 2 2 0 3 1 4 0
C% 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 1 0
Favorable 292 184 27 77 188 10 75 265 9 16 36 74 72 79 212 49 269 12
C% 49 88 13 49 82 8 40 84 4 22 28 33 72 80 70 23 78 6
Unfavorable 256 13 166 56 31 109 81 29 184 41 89 123 14 17 62 155 40 183
C% 43 6 81 36 14 88 43 9 89 56 68 55 14 17 20 71 12 88
Heard of/Undecided 48 12 11 22 8 5 33 20 11 16 5 26 12 3 27 12 31 12
C% 8 6 5 14 3 4 17 6 5 22 4 12 12 3 9 6 9 6
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q5. Is your opinion of Carly Fiorina generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

99
100

12
12

12
12

69
70

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=—=——————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
36 11 2 16 15 0 12 27 4 4 7 9 4
6 5 1 10 7 0 6 9 2 5 5 4 4
203 10 144 37 23 97 58 22 156 23 71 104 10
34 5 70 24 10 78 31 7 76 32 55 46 10
294 178 36 72 182 10 82 250 20 22 38 82 73
49 85 18 46 79 8 43 79 10 30 29 36 73
67 11 23 32 9 17 37 17 26 24 14 30 13
11 5 11 20 4 14 20 5 13 33 11 13 13

143

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS
Sup- Op-
port pose
304 217
100 100
16 12
5 6
58 119
19 55
205 55
67 25
25 31
8 14

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
26 8
8 4
36 150
10 72
261 21
76 10
21 28
6 14

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q6. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Har- Coo-

ris ley Undec

VOTE FOR

INSURANCE

COMMISSIONER
Vill-

Jones ines Undec

BANNER 4

RESUME
VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——==—===———————————mmmom
IONAL RACE St- St-
————————————————— rong Dis- rong

Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis

600
100

358

171

29

70
12

210 205 157
100 100 100

0 1 0
0 0 0
178 60 108

23 112 24
11 55 15

229 124 189
100 100 100

0 0 1
0 0 1
198 19 118

25 81 41
11 65 22

o

24 29

316 206 73 130 225 100 99
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

0 1 0 0 0 1 0
0 0 0 0 0 1 0
285 44 27 46 127 79 72

90 21 37 35 56 79 73

20 129 21 66 76 8 16
6 63 29 51 34 8 16
11 32 25 18 22 12 11
3 16 34 14 10 12 11

144

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS
Sup- Op-
port pose
304 217
100 100
0 0
0 0
247 66
81 30
36 114
12 53
21 37
7 17

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
0 1
0 0
296 43
86 21
31 121
9 58
17 42
5 20

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q7. Is your opinion of Arnold Schwarzenegger generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

COLLEGE

GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
OFF LOANS IN 2008
Sup- Op- Mc-
port pose Obama Cain

304 217 344 207
100 100 100 100

2 0 2 0
1 0 1 0
110 54 112 66

145 152 181 122
48 70 53 59

47 11 49 19

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=—=——————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
2 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0
0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
193 61 69 54 61 42 77 100 61 32 41 80 31
32 29 34 34 27 34 41 32 30 44 32 36 31
331 127 122 66 142 73 73 173 123 32 80 116 53
55 60 60 42 62 59 39 55 60 44 62 52 53
74 22 14 35 26 9 37 41 22 9 9 27 16
12 10 7 22 11 7 20 13 11 12 7 12 16

145

15 5 14 9

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q8. Is your opinion of Nancy Pelosi generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

57

20
20

15

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=—=——————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
14 4 2 3 3 0 5 10 1 3 3 2 2
2 2 1 2 1 0 3 3 0 4 2 1 2
235 152 21 60 155 4 66 220 6 9 24 69 65
39 72 10 38 68 3 35 70 3 12 18 31 65
285 27 171 68 48 112 87 48 194 40 97 131 19
48 13 83 43 21 90 46 15 94 55 75 58 19
66 27 11 26 23 8 31 38 5 21 6 23 14
11 13 5 17 10 6 16 12 2 29 5 10 14

146

15

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS
Sup- Op-
port pose
304 217
100 100
5 5
2 2
180 36
59 17
79 166
26 76
40 10
13 5

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
12 1
3 0
219 8
64 4
65 190
19 92
48 8
14 4

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q9. Do you think California is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——==———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Right direction 76 43 12 19 48 8 19 68 8 0 12 24 20 11 52 16 64 6
C% 13 20 6 12 21 6 10 22 4 0 9 11 20 11 17 7 19 3
Wrong track 439 126 177 113 141 111 137 191 183 61 112 171 63 67 199 185 222 182
C% 73 60 86 72 62 90 72 60 89 84 86 76 63 68 65 85 65 88
Undecided 85 41 16 25 40 5 33 57 15 12 6 30 17 21 53 16 58 19
C% 14 20 8 16 17 4 17 18 7 16 5 13 17 21 17 7 17 9

147



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

Total

Approve

Disapprove

Undecided

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Har- Coo-

Total ris ley Undec

VOTE FOR

INSURANCE

COMMISSIONER
Vill-

Jones ines Undec

BANNER 4

RESUME
VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
LOCAL CONGRESS-  —=—=—====——————————-
IONAL RACE St-
————————————————— rong Dis-

Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup- Op-
port pose

600 210 205 157
C% 100 100 100 100

309 176 29 98

C% 52 84 14 62
241 19 165 42

C% 40 9 80 27
50 15 11 17

C% 8 7 5 11

229 124 189
100 100 100

186 11 95
81 9 50

32 108 71

14 87 38
11 5 23
5 4 12

316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100

273 12 24 37 104 71
86 6 33 28 46 71

24 182 33 84 107 20

8 88 45 65 48 20
19 12 16 9 14 9
6 6 22 7 6 9

148

99
100

66
67

17
17

16
16

304 217
100 100
231 47
76 22

52 153

17 71

21 17

7 8

VOTED FOR
IN 2008

Mc-

Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
293 5
85 2
28 184
8 89
23 18
7 9

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Qll. Is the recession over in California?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 28 11 8 8 14 6 5 23 5 0 2 13 8 3 19 8 20 3
C% 5 5 4 5 6 5 3 7 2 0 2 6 8 3 6 4 6 1
No 553 188 197 141 204 118 176 277 201 70 126 199 90 94 269 209 305 204
C% 92 90 96 90 89 95 93 88 98 96 97 88 90 95 88 96 89 99
Undecided 19 11 0 8 11 0 8 16 0 3 2 13 2 2 16 0 19 0
C% 3 5 0 5 5 0 4 5 0 4 2 6 2 2 5 0 6 0

149



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q1l2. Do believe that the jobs situation will improve in the next

Total

Yes

Undecided

six months?

Total

600
100

189
32

351

60
10

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Har-
ris

210
100

90
43

94
45

26
12

Coo-
ley

205
100

41
20

151
74

13
6

Undec

157
100

54
34

84
54

19
12

30

VOTE FOR
INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER
Vill-
Jones ines
229 124
100 100
98 26
43 21
108 94
47 76
23 4
10 3

16

VOTE FOR IN

LOCAL CONGRESS-

IONAL RACE

316
100

135
43

144

37
12

BANNER 4
RESUME

OFFSHORE DRILLING

St-

rong

Dis-

Rep Undec agree Agree agree

206
100

34
17

157

73
100

20
27

45
62

150

130
100

27
21

93
72

225
100

69
31

140
62

100
100

40
40

48
48

12
12

99
100

37
37

48

14
14

COLLEGE

GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup-
port

34
11

Op-
pose

217
100

49
23

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
151 29
44 14
155 161
45 78
38 17
11 8

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
013. Do you believe that the federal stimulus plan has been effective in California?

Total

Yes

Undecided

99
100

46
46

39

14

COLLEGE

GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup-
port

304
100

134
44

125
41

45

Op-
pose

217
100

28
13

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——==—=—————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
180 109 14 46 111 7 49 161 7 10 17 51 47
30 52 7 29 48 6 26 51 3 14 13 23 47
346 67 180 82 85 114 110 108 188 48 106 150 35
58 32 88 52 37 92 58 34 91 66 82 67 35
74 34 11 29 33 3 30 47 11 15 7 24 18
12 16 5 18 14 2 16 15 5 21 5 11 18

151

14

15

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
163 4
47 2
122 195
35 94
59 8
17 4

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql4. If the General Election for U.S. Senate was held today ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Barbara Boxer 298 188 26 80 193 8 80 272 10 14 40 78 75 73 218 48 278 10

C% 50 90 13 51 84 6 42 86 5 19 31 35 75 74 72 22 81 5
Republican Carly 223 10 161 42 27 106 70 23 173 25 77 117 9 12 57 135 32 170
Fiorina C% 37 5 79 27 12 85 37 7 84 34 59 52 9 12 19 62 9 82
American Independent 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 1 0
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0
Green Party Duane 4 1 0 2 0 0 3 2 0 2 0 0 1 2 3 0 3 0
Roberts C% 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 0 1 2 1 0 1 0
Libertarian Gail 10 0 3 2 0 1 4 0 6 4 0 8 0 1 1 7 4 3
Lightfoot C% 2 0 1 1 0 1 2 0 3 5 0 4 0 1 0 3 1 1
Undecided 62 11 15 29 9 9 32 19 14 28 13 22 13 11 25 24 26 24

C% 10 5 7 18 4 7 17 6 7 38 10 10 13 11 8 11 8 12

152



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q15. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you

BASE: Undecided

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

Peace and Freedom
Marsha Feinland

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
o

62
100

14
23

14
23

VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR INSURANCE
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER
Har- Coo- Vill-
ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec
11 15 29 9 9 32

7 2 5 4 2 6
64 13 17 44 22 19
2 8 17 2 5 18

0 0 1 0 0 0
0 0 3 0 0 0
2 5 6 3 2 8

prefer?

BANNER 4

RESUME
VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=--=——-———————————
IONAL RACE St-
————————————————— rong Dis-

Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree

19 14 28 13 22 13
100 100 100 100 100 100

13 0 1 0 7 1
68 0 4 0 32 8
1 10 21 12 8 7

5 71 75 92 36 54

0 0 1 1 0 0
0 0 4 8 0 0
5 4 5 0 7 5
26 29 18 0 32 38

153

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

25 2
100 10
9
36 1
8 1
32 7
1
4
7
28

4
0

3
3

9
9

o

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
26 24
100 100
11 2
42 8
9 18
35 75
0 0
0 0
6 4
23 17

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q14./015. Vote for U.S.

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

American Independent
Edward Noonan

Green Party Duane
Roberts

Libertarian Gail
Lightfoot

Peace and Freedom
Marsha Feinland

Undecided

Senate

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Har- Coo-

Total ris ley Undec

600 210 205 157
C% 100 100 100 100

312 195 28 85
14 54

Q
o
w
N
e
w

256 12 169 59

C% 43 6 82 38
3 0 0 2
C% 1 0 0 1
4 1 0 2
C% 1 0 0 1
10 0 3 2
C% 2 0 1 1
1 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 1
14 2 5 6
C% 2 1 2 4

VOTE FOR

INSURANCE

COMMISSIONER
Vill-

Jones ines Undec

197 10 86
86 8 46
29 111 88

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 3
0 0 2
0 1 4
0 1 2
0 0 0
0 0 0
3 2 8
1 2 4

VOTE FOR IN

LOCAL CONGRESS-

IONAL RACE

o

BANNER 4
RESUME

OFFSHORE DRILLING

St-

rong

Dis-

Rep Undec agree Agree agree

S

154

-

N

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup- Op-
port pose

304 217
100 100
227 51
75 24
65 154
21 71
0 3

0 1

3 0

1 0

1 7

0 3

1 0

0 0

7 2

2 1

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
289 12
84 6
41 188
12 91
1 0
0 0
3 0
1 0
4 3
1 1
0 0
0 0
6 4
2 2

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
If the General Election for Governor was held today and the

0l6.
Total

C%
Democrat Jerry Brown

C%
Republican Meg Whitman

C%
American Independent
Chelene Nightingale C%
Green Party Laura Wells

C%

Libertarian Dale Ogden

Q
o

Peace and Freedom
Carlos Alvarez

Q
o

Undecided

Q
o°

candidates were

for whom will you vote

2010/10/25

or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Har-
Total ris

Coo-
ley

205
100

Undec

157
100

VOTE FOR
INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER
Vill-
Jones ines
229 124
100 100
196 7
86 6
25 109
11 88
2 2
1 2
0 0
0 0
4 2
2 2
0 0
0 0
2 4
1 3

155

BANNER 4
RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——==———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
IONAL RACE St- st- @ --—-—--—————
————————————————— rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
272 11 10 33 90 72 67 220 45 274 10
86 5 14 25 40 72 68 72 21 80 5
26 173 33 86 107 14 14 53 140 34 178
8 84 45 66 48 14 14 17 65 10 86
2 7 3 4 7 1 0 3 9 2 8
1 3 4 3 3 1 0 1 4 1 4
1 2 2 0 0 3 4 2 4 2 0
0 1 3 0 0 3 4 1 2 1 0
2 5 1 4 0 0 1 0 8 2 0
1 2 1 3 0 0 1 0 4 1 0
2 0 2 0 0 0 4 4 0 4 0
1 0 3 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 0
11 8 22 3 21 10 9 22 11 26 11
3 4 30 2 9 10 9 7 8



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q1l7. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you

BASE: Undecided

Total

Democrat Jerry Brown

Republican Meg Whitman

American Independent

Chelene Nightingale

Undecided

prefer?

BANNER 4

RESUME
VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——==—=—————————————
IONAL RACE St-
————————————————— rong Dis-

Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR INSURANCE
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER
Har- Coo- Vill-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec
43 0 9 34 2 4 35
c% 100 0 100 100 100 100 100
9 0 1 8 0 1 8
Cc% 21 0 11 24 0 25 23
17 0 7 10 0 3 14
C% 40 0 78 29 0 75 40
2 0 0 2 0 0 0
C% 5 0 0 6 0 0 0
15 0 1 14 2 0 13
C% 35 0 11 41 100 0 37

4 0 5 0 4 2
36 0 23 0 19 20
1 4 11 2 10 3
9 50 50 67 48 30
0 2 0 0 0 2
0 25 0 0 0 20
6 2 6 1 7 3

156

22 11
100 100
6 3
27 27
10 5
45 45
2 0

9 0

4 3
18 27

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
26 11
100 100
8 1
31 9
6 8
23 73
2 0
8 0
10 2
38 18

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
016./Q17. Vote for Governor

Total

Democrat Jerry Brown

Republican Meg Whitman

American Independent
Chelene Nightingale

Green Party Laura Wells

Libertarian Dale Ogden

Peace and Freedom
Carlos Alvarez

Undecided

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Har- Coo-

Total ris ley Undec

600 210 205 157
C% 100 100 100 100

302 190 23 83

C% 50 90 11 53
250 16 170 52

C% 42 8 83 33
14 2 7 2

C% 2 1 3 1
7 0 0 2

C% 1 0 0 1
8 0 4 2

C% 1 0 2 1
4 2 0 2

C% 1 1 0 1
15 0 1 14

C% 3 0 0 9

VOTE FOR
INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER
Vill-
Jones ines

229 124 189
100 100 100

196 8 83
86 6 44
25 112 90
11 90 48

2 2 1
1 2 1
0 0 0
0 0 0
4 2 0
2 2 0
0 0 2
0 0 1
2 0 13
1 0 7

VOTE FOR IN

LOCAL CONGRESS-

IONAL RACE

BANNER 4
RESUME COLLEGE
OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
——————————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
St- St=  memmmmmemmem cmeemeeeee
————————————————— rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-

o

Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis

73 130 225 100 99

100 100 100 100 100

15 33 94 74 70
21 25 42 74 71

44 88 117 17 16
60 68 52 17 16
3 4 7 3 0
4 3 3 3 0
2 0 0 3 4
3 0 0 3 4
1 4 0 0 1
1 3 0 0 1
2 0 0 0 4
3 0 0 0 4
6 1 7 3 4
8 1 3 3 4

157

port pose Obama Cain

21 67 12 90
5 9 4 8
2 4 1 4
2 4 2 0
1 2 1 0
0 8 2 0
0 4 1 0
4 0 4 0
1 0 1 0
4 3 10 2
1 1 3 1

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q18. If the General Election for Lieutenant Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Gavin Newsom 259 165 30 60 178 6 67 222 18 19 27 76 59 67 179 53 238 14

C% 43 79 15 38 78 5 35 70 9 26 21 34 59 68 59 24 69 7
Republican Abel 168 19 125 21 22 100 37 34 118 16 64 78 13 12 44 98 30 133
Maldonado C% 28 9 61 13 10 81 20 11 57 22 49 35 13 12 14 45 9 64
American Independent 14 0 5 1 0 3 2 0 11 3 6 6 1 0 1 13 1 11
Jim King C% 2 0 2 1 0 2 1 0 5 4 5 3 1 0 0 6 0 5
Green Party James 9 6 0 2 6 0 0 9 0 0 0 4 1 4 8 0 6 0
Castillo C% 2 3 0 1 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 2 1 4 3 0 2 0
Libertarian Pamela 22 1 17 1 8 5 0 1 18 3 8 10 0 3 2 20 4 12
Brown C% 4 0 8 1 3 4 0 0 9 4 6 4 0 3 1 9 1 6
Peace and Freedom 9 5 0 2 3 0 2 5 2 0 4 1 0 4 7 2 3 2
C.T. Weber C% 2 2 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 0 3 0 0 4 2 1 1 1
Undecided 119 14 28 70 12 10 81 45 39 32 21 50 26 9 63 31 62 35

C% 20 7 14 45 5 8 43 14 19 44 16 22 26 9 21 14 18 17

158



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q19. If the General Election for Secretary of State was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Debra Bowen 228 166 26 31 186 6 26 212 13 3 35 66 49 48 162 46 207 12

C% 38 79 13 20 81 5 14 67 6 4 27 29 49 48 53 21 60 6
Republican Damon Dunn 134 8 118 5 10 92 21 13 112 9 44 71 6 10 23 97 20 109

C% 22 4 58 3 4 74 11 4 54 12 34 32 6 10 8 45 6 53
American Independent 16 4 5 2 2 0 2 2 10 2 8 3 0 4 6 10 3 6
Merton Short C% 3 2 2 1 1 0 1 1 5 3 6 1 0 4 2 5 1 3
Green Party Ann 5 1 0 2 1 0 0 3 0 2 0 3 0 2 3 2 5 0
Menasche C% 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 0
Libertarian Christina 11 0 2 4 0 1 2 1 6 4 2 2 3 3 5 4 4 2
Tobin C% 2 0 1 3 0 1 1 0 3 5 2 1 3 3 2 2 1 1
Peace and Freedom 4 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 2 0 2 4 0 2 0
Marylou Cabral C% 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 2 1 0 1 0
Undecided 202 29 54 113 30 25 136 83 63 53 41 78 42 30 101 58 103 78

C% 34 14 26 72 13 20 72 26 31 73 32 35 42 30 33 27 30 38

159



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q20. If the General Election for Treasurer was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Bill Lockyer 281 175 49 51 192 16 62 234 25 22 42 90 59 57 191 58 231 38

C% 47 83 24 32 84 13 33 74 12 30 32 40 59 58 63 27 67 18
Republican Mimi Walters 124 1 110 10 6 95 12 4 113 7 52 60 3 6 22 87 8 112

C% 21 0 54 6 3 77 6 1 55 10 40 27 3 6 7 40 2 54
American Independent 11 0 4 2 1 0 3 3 7 1 2 7 1 0 5 6 5 4
Robert Lauten C% 2 0 2 1 0 0 2 1 3 1 2 3 1 0 2 3 1 2
Green Party Charles 9 5 0 2 0 0 2 5 0 4 0 2 3 4 5 4 9 0
Crittenden C% 2 2 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 5 0 1 3 4 2 2 3 0
Libertarian Edward 8 2 2 1 1 1 0 1 6 1 2 2 1 3 3 3 0 4
Teyssier C% 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 1 2 1 1 3 1 1 0 2
Peace and Freedom 10 6 2 0 4 0 0 6 2 0 4 0 2 4 8 2 6 2
Debra Reiger C% 2 3 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 0 3 0 2 4 3 1 2 1
Undecided 157 21 38 91 25 12 110 63 53 38 28 64 31 25 70 57 85 47

C% 26 10 19 58 11 10 58 20 26 52 22 28 31 25 23 26 25 23
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q021. If the General Election for Controller was held today and the candidates were

Total

Democrat John Chiang

Republican Tony

Strickland

American Independent
Lawrence Beliz

Green Party Ross
Frankel

Libertarian Andrew
Favor

Peace and Freedom
Karen Martinez

Undecided

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Har- Coo-
Total ris ley Undec

600 210 205 157
C% 100 100 100 100

283 185 42 53

C% 47 88 20 34
156 2 132 15

C% 26 1 64 10
1 0 0 0

C% 0 0 0 0
17 4 0 6

C% 3 2 0 4
7 1 2 0

C% 1 0 1 0
4 4 0 0

C% 1 2 0 0
132 14 29 83

C% 22 7 14 53

VOTE FOR

INSURANCE

COMMISSIONER
Vill-

Jones ines Undec

90 8 30
10 102 24
4 82 13
0 0 0
0 0 0
2 0 4
1 0 2
0 1 1
0 1 1
0 0 0
0 0 0
11 11 104
5 9 55

VOTE FOR IN

LOCAL CONGRESS-

IONAL RACE

316
100

241
76

2010/10/25

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 4
RESUME

OFFSHORE DRILLING

St-

rong

Dis-

Rep Undec agree Agree agree

206
100

28
14

136

73
100

14
19

14

161

130
100

45
35

58
45

225
100

75
33

83
37

100
100

63
63

99
100

66
67

COLLEGE
GRADS PAY-
OFF LOANS

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

304 217
100 100
199 57
65 26
21 111
7 51

0 1

0 0
14 2
5 1

2 4

1 2

2 2

1 1
66 40
22 18

VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
239 33
69 16
8 136
2 66
1 0
0 0
12 2
3 1
1 1
0 0
4 0
1 0
79 35
23 17



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q22. If the General Election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Kamala Harris 210 210 0 0 172 0 28 193 8 9 33 54 49 56 153 40 191 12

C% 35 100 0 0 75 0 15 61 4 12 25 24 49 57 50 18 56 6
Republican Steve Cooley 205 0 205 0 23 116 47 34 150 21 65 103 20 7 51 130 42 149

C% 34 0 100 0 10 94 25 11 73 29 50 46 20 7 17 60 12 72
American Independent 8 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 5 0 0 2 2 3 3 5 2 3
Diane Beall C% 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 2 3 1 2 1 1
Green Party Peter Allen 9 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 3 2 1 2 1 5 4 3 5 3

C% 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 5 1 1 1 1
Libertarian Timothy 7 0 0 0 0 1 3 0 5 2 2 3 0 1 3 3 1 2
Hannan C% 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 3 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 1
Peace and Freedom 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 2 0 0 2 0 4 0 4
Robert Evans C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 2
Undecided 157 0 0 157 33 5 106 84 33 37 27 61 28 25 90 32 103 34

C% 26 0 0 100 14 4 56 27 16 51 21 27 28 25 30 15 30 16
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

023. If the General Election for Insurance Commissioner was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE

VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR

ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008

—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s

Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-

Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain

Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Dave Jones 229 172 23 33 229 0 0 203 22 4 36 70 44 56 157 49 194 21

C% 38 82 11 21 100 0 0 64 11 5 28 31 44 57 52 23 56 10
Republican Mike 124 0 116 5 0 124 0 11 104 9 42 67 6 6 22 81 12 107
Villines C% 21 0 57 3 0 100 0 3 50 12 32 30 6 6 7 37 3 52
American Independent 19 0 9 4 0 0 0 2 14 3 8 6 4 0 5 14 5 11
Clay Pederson C% 3 0 4 3 0 0 0 1 7 4 6 3 4 0 2 6 1 5
Green Party William 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 2 2 0 3 2 1
Balerston C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 2 0 1 1 0
Libertarian Richard 16 3 7 4 0 0 0 6 8 2 3 8 3 1 7 8 6 4
Bronstein C% 3 1 3 3 0 0 0 2 4 3 2 4 3 1 2 4 2 2
Peace and Freedom Dina 19 7 2 5 0 0 0 9 7 1 5 2 1 11 14 5 9 6
Padilla C% 3 3 1 3 0 0 0 3 3 1 4 1 1 11 5 2 3 3
Undecided 189 28 47 106 0 0 189 84 50 52 36 72 40 23 99 57 116 57

C% 32 13 23 68 0 0 100 27 24 71 28 32 40 23 33 26 34 28
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q24. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  —-=-===—-———————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008

—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s

Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-

Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 316 193 34 84 203 11 84 316 0 0 41 86 80 73 225 56 290 14
C% 53 92 17 54 89 9 44 100 0 0 32 38 80 74 74 26 84 7
Republican 206 8 150 33 22 104 50 0 206 0 69 106 13 13 46 132 22 164
C% 34 4 73 21 10 84 26 0 100 0 53 47 13 13 15 61 6 79
Undecided 73 9 21 37 4 9 52 0 0 73 19 31 7 11 30 28 32 27
C% 12 4 10 24 2 7 28 0 0 100 15 14 7 11 10 13 9 13
Refused (DO NOT READ) 5 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 3 1 0 2
C% 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 2 1 0 0 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
025. Do you agree or disagree with the Obama administration decision to allow offshore drilling to resume?

Total

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Undecided

VOTE FOR
VOTE FOR INSURANCE
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER
Har- Coo- Vill-

Total ris ley Undec Jones ines

VOTE FOR IN
LOCAL CONGRESS-
IONAL RACE

BANNER 4
RESUME
OFFSHORE DRILLING

St-
rong Dis-
agree Agree agree

COLLEGE

GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
OFF LOANS IN 2008
Sup- Op- Mc-

port pose Obama Cain

600 210 205 157 229 124 189
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

130 33 65 27 36 42 36

C% 22 16 32 17 16 34 19
225 54 103 61 70 67 72

C% 38 26 50 39 31 54 38
100 49 20 28 44 6 40

C% 17 23 10 18 19 5 21
99 56 7 25 56 6 23

C% 17 27 3 16 24 5 12
46 18 10 16 23 3 18

C% 8 9 5 10 10 2 10

316 206 73
100 100 100

41 69 19
13 33 26

86 106 31
27 51 42

80 13 7
25 6 10

73 13 11

23 6 15
36 5 5
11 2 7

130 225 100
100 100 100

130 0 0
100 0 0
0 225 0
0 100 0
0 0 100
0 0 100
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

165

99
100

304 217 344 207
100 100 100 100

44 71 41 75
14 33 12 36

108 91 107 103
36 42 31 50

66 17 83 11
22 8 24 5
63 24 79 12
21 11 23 6
23 14 34 6
8 6 10 3

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q026. By 2014 college graduates will be able to cap monthly payments on federal student loans at 10% of their income, if they pay on time and not defaulting for 20

yrs, what remains of the loan amount will be forgiven, those who go into public service will be forgiven after 10 yrs ... support or oppose?
BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  —-=—===—————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 304 153 51 90 157 22 99 225 46 30 44 108 66 63 304 0 243 43
C% 51 73 25 57 69 18 52 71 22 41 34 48 66 64 100 0 71 21
Oppose 217 40 130 32 49 81 57 56 132 28 71 91 17 24 0 217 64 128
C% 36 19 63 20 21 65 30 18 64 38 55 40 17 24 0 100 19 62
Undecided 79 17 24 35 23 21 33 35 28 15 15 26 17 12 0 0 37 36
C% 13 8 12 22 10 17 17 11 14 21 12 12 17 12 0 0 11 17
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Q27. Prop 19 proposes legalizing marijuana.
from possessing marijuana on school grounds,

Total

C%
Yes-Support Legalizat-
ion of Marijuana C%
No-Oppose Legalization
of Marijuana C%
Undecided

C%

Similar to alcohol,

providing those under 21,

people 21 yrs or older would be allowed to possess,
using it in public, smoking it while minors are present,

cultivate,

2010/10/25
transport it for personal use.

COLLEGE

GRADS

PAY-

OFF LOANS

Sup-
port

304
100

152

133
44

Op-
pose

217
100

57
26

support/oppose?
VOTED FOR
IN 2008
Mc-
Obama Cain
344 207
100 100
171 44
50 21
147 157
43 76
26 6
8 3

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  -====————————————
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St-
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree
600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
237 124 49 51 118 24 66 158 50 29 62 72 44
40 59 24 32 52 19 35 50 24 40 48 32 44
329 75 151 90 97 98 108 135 153 37 65 146 49
55 36 74 57 42 79 57 43 74 51 50 65 49
34 11 5 16 14 2 15 23 3 7 3 7 7
6 5 2 10 6 2 8 7 1 10 2 3 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q28. What is the main reason that you support legalizing marijuana in California?
BASE: Support legalization of Marijuana

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  —-=—===—————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 237 124 49 51 118 24 66 158 50 29 62 72 44 52 152 57 171 44

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Will reduce drug 34 20 6 7 20 10 4 23 6 5 7 10 4 11 23 3 25 8
violence C% 14 16 12 14 17 42 6 15 12 17 11 14 9 21 15 5 15 18
Will reduce drug 27 10 4 9 12 2 9 17 6 4 6 7 10 4 18 9 23 4
trafficking C% 11 8 8 18 10 8 14 11 12 14 10 10 23 8 12 16 13 9
Will Increase state 32 10 12 8 6 4 16 17 10 5 10 9 7 5 14 13 19 7
revenue C% 14 8 24 16 5 17 24 11 20 17 16 13 16 10 9 23 11 16
Same as alcohol/ 99 58 17 19 53 5 30 67 20 12 28 31 15 22 63 26 71 17
no big deal Cc% 42 47 35 37 45 21 45 42 40 41 45 43 34 42 41 46 42 39
Other 38 22 8 8 24 0 6 30 5 3 7 13 8 9 30 4 29 5

C% 16 18 16 16 20 0 9 19 10 10 11 18 18 17 20 7 17 11
Undecided 7 4 2 0 3 3 1 4 3 0 4 2 0 1 4 2 4 3

C% 3 3 4 0 3 13 2 3 6 0 6 3 0 2 3 4 2 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
029. At this time do you support assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting or do you oppose assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  —-=-===—-———————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008

—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s

Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-

Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support commission for 307 88 140 69 103 81 87 136 128 42 72 129 47 42 145 128 154 132
redistricting C% 51 42 68 44 45 65 46 43 62 58 55 57 47 42 48 59 45 64
Oppose commission for 167 76 29 46 83 20 48 108 42 14 29 51 30 45 90 63 114 39
redistricting C% 28 36 14 29 36 16 25 34 20 19 22 23 30 45 30 29 33 19
Undecided 126 46 36 42 43 23 54 72 36 17 29 45 23 12 69 26 76 36
C% 21 22 18 27 19 19 29 23 17 23 22 20 23 12 23 12 22 17
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

030. Prop 21 proposes to increase vehicle license fees in the state of California by $18 a year in order to

state parks. At this time do you support or oppose?

Total

Yes-Support increase

No-Oppose increase

Undecided

Q

oo

Q

oe

Q

oe

Q

oe

600
100

241
40

VOTE FOR

VOTE FOR INSURANCE
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER

Har- Coo- Vill-

Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec

210 205 157 229 124 189
100 100 100 100 100 100

125 34 73 128 21 78

60 17 46 56 17 41
79 164 72 94 99 96
38 80 46 41 80 51
6 7 12 7 4 15
3 3 8 3 3 8

LOCAL CONGRESS-

2010/10/25
raise $500 million dollars a year for California's 278

BANNER 4
RESUME
OFFSHORE DRILLING

St-
rong Dis-

Rep Undec agree Agree agree

170

COLLEGE

GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
OFF LOANS IN 2008
Sup- Op- Mc-
port pose Obama Cain

304 217 344 207
100 100 100 100

16l 51 188 36

133 161l 141 163
44 74 41 79



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q032. In 2006 California passed the Global Warming Solutions Act, which requires greenhouse gas emissions in California be reduced to their 1990 levels by the year
2020. Prop 23 would suspend the this law until California's unemployment drops to 5.5% for one full year. At this time support/oppose?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  —-=—===—————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008

—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s

Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-

Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support suspending 230 47 127 46 57 79 67 59 139 30 83 96 24 22 72 132 79 131
C% 38 22 62 29 25 64 35 19 67 41 64 43 24 22 24 61 23 63
Oppose Act 305 148 57 83 155 30 92 230 42 31 39 95 64 72 208 71 231 51
C% 51 70 28 53 68 24 49 73 20 42 30 42 64 73 68 33 67 25
Undecided 65 15 21 28 17 15 30 27 25 12 8 34 12 5 24 14 34 25
C% 11 7 10 18 7 12 16 9 12 16 6 15 12 5 8 6 10 12
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
033. Who did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Barack Obama 344 191 42 103 194 12 116 290 22 32 41 107 83 79 243 64 344 0
C% 57 91 20 66 85 10 61 92 11 44 32 48 83 80 80 29 100 0
John McCain 207 12 149 34 21 107 57 14 164 27 75 103 11 12 43 128 0 207
C% 35 6 73 22 9 86 30 4 80 37 58 46 11 12 14 59 0 100
Alan Keyes 6 1 3 0 1 2 0 0 4 2 0 3 0 3 1 5 0 0
C% 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 3 0 1 0 3 0 2 0 0
Bob Barr 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 2 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ron Paul 12 0 7 3 3 2 4 1 9 2 7 5 0 0 5 7 0 0
C% 2 0 3 2 1 2 2 0 4 3 5 2 0 0 2 3 0 0
Refused 9 0 1 5 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 2 0 2 4 5 0 0
C% 2 0 0 3 1 1 2 1 1 4 2 1 0 2 1 2 0 0
Undecided 19 6 1 11 7 0 9 8 4 6 3 4 6 3 7 6 0 0
C% 3 3 0 7 3 0 5 3 2 8 2 2 6 3 2 3 0 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q034. Which is more important to you maintaining state services or cutting state spending?

Total

C%
Maintaining state
services C%
Cutting state spending

C%
Undecided

C%

BANNER 4

Total

VOTE FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Har-
ris

Coo-
ley

Undec

RESUME

VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING

LOCAL CONGRESS-  ———=—==-====——===——

IONAL RACE St-
————————————————— rong Dis-
Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree

COLLEGE

GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
OFF LOANS IN 2008
Sup- Op- Mc-
port pose Obama Cain

600
100

222
37

307
51

71
12

210
100

136
65

52
25

22
10

205
100

23
11

172
84

10
5

157
100

56
36

64
41

37
24

189
100

59
31

90
48

40

VOTE FOR
INSURANCE
COMMISSIONER
Vill-
Jones ines
229 124
100 100
134 10
59 8
68 111
30 90
27 3
12 2

21

316 206 73 130 225 100
100 100 100 100 100 100

186 17 18 18 65 58
59 8 25 14 29 58
87 175 42 98 137 27
28 85 58 75 61 27
43 14 13 14 23 15
14 7 18 11 10 15

173

12
12

304 217 344 207
100 100 100 100

158 40 189 17
52 18 55 8

100 162 104 175
33 75 30 85

46 15 51 15
15 7 15 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
g35. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 181 74 52 49 80 31 48 104 54 20 43 60 28 37 94 60 112 47
C% 30 35 25 31 35 25 25 33 26 27 33 27 28 37 31 28 33 23

No 414 135 151 106 146 91 141 211 148 53 85 165 72 59 209 155 231 158
C% 69 64 74 68 64 73 75 67 72 73 65 73 72 60 69 71 67 76
Undecided 5 1 2 2 3 2 0 1 4 0 2 0 0 3 1 2 1 2
C% 1 0 1 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 3 0 1 0 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q36. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 162 52 61 45 56 39 52 79 54 28 45 58 28 21 85 53 84 63
C% 27 25 30 29 24 31 28 25 26 38 35 26 28 21 28 24 24 30

No 432 158 140 110 169 83 137 235 148 45 83 167 70 76 217 162 258 142
C% 72 75 68 70 74 67 72 74 72 62 64 74 70 77 71 75 75 69
Undecided 6 0 4 2 4 2 0 2 4 0 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 2
C% 1 0 2 1 2 2 0 1 2 0 2 0 2 2 1 1 1 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q37. Are you or are any members of your household members of an environmental group such as the Sierra Club or GreenPeace?

BANNER 4
VOTE FOR RESUME COLLEGE
VOTE FOR INSURANCE VOTE FOR IN OFFSHORE DRILLING GRADS PAY- VOTED FOR
ATTORNEY GENERAL COMMISSIONER LOCAL CONGRESS-  ——=———————————————————— OFF LOANS IN 2008
—————————————————————————————————— IONAL RACE St- St- —mmmm— s
Har- Coo- Vill-  mmmmmmmmmm e rong Dis- rong Sup- Op- Mc-
Total ris ley Undec Jones ines Undec Dem Rep Undec agree Agree agree dis port pose Obama Cain
Total 600 210 205 157 229 124 189 316 206 73 130 225 100 99 304 217 344 207

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 79 48 13 15 55 4 15 67 7 3 12 18 18 24 58 12 66 8
C% 13 23 6 10 24 3 8 21 3 4 9 8 18 24 19 6 19 4
No 513 162 187 139 170 117 173 247 195 69 116 206 80 72 244 202 276 195
C% 86 77 91 89 74 94 92 78 95 95 89 92 80 73 80 93 80 94
Undecided 8 0 5 3 4 3 1 2 4 1 2 1 2 3 2 3 2 4
C% 1 0 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 0 2 3 1 1 1 2
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Area

Total

Orange/San Diego

LA

Bay Area

South

North/Central

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

600
100

102
17

140
23

172
29

120
20

66

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
33 65
14 20
58 72
24 22
75 84
32 26
46 70
19 21
25 38
11 12

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

11
32

11
32

ease
state
rev

99
100

16
16

26
26

31
31

13
13

13

16
42

11
29

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN

COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

307
100

69
22

54
18

81
26

67
22

36

177

167
100

24
14

45
27

57

25

15

16

Undec

126
100

34
27

28
22

14

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
32 6l
13 18
52 84
22 25
91 73
38 22
41 73
17 22
25 40
10 12

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

230
100

59
26

51
22

51
22

40
17

29

Op-
pose
Act

76
25

103
34

59
19

32

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

28
13

63
28

71
32

40
18

307
100

63
21

54
18

81
26

67
22

42

71
100

11
15

23
32

20
28

13
18

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Gender

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 290 126 154 10 18 15 13 58 19 171 79 40 110 174 121 141 28 84 187 19
C% 48 53 47 29 53 56 41 59 50 56 47 32 46 53 53 46 43 38 61 27
Female 310 111 175 24 16 12 19 41 19 136 88 86 131 157 109 164 37 138 120 52
C% 52 47 53 71 47 44 59 41 50 44 53 68 54 47 47 54 57 62 39 73
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
S2. Are you enrolled as a Democrat,

Total

Cc%
Democrat

C%
Republican

C%
IND/Dec to State/Other

C%

179

Republican, or Independent/ Decline to State/Other?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING
————————————————— duce duce ease as
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op-

Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose Undec
600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
268 130 116 22 17 18 14 51 26 125 86 57

45 55 35 65 50 67 44 52 68 41 51 45
184 55 127 2 12 4 11 20 5 116 34 34
31 23 39 6 35 15 34 20 13 38 20 27
148 52 86 10 5 5 7 28 7 66 47 35
25 22 26 29 15 19 22 28 18 21 28 28

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
152 99
63 30
36 140
15 42
53 92
22 28

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

230
100

54
23

110
48

66
29

Op-
pose
Act

305
100

187
61

45
15

73
24

Undec

65
100

27
42

MORE IMPORTANT

222
100

155
70

23
10

44
20

Cut

spend

-ing Undec

307
100

75
24

149
49

83
27

71
100

38
54

12
17

21

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S3. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming election for Governor and U.S. Senate ?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT ——
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Almost certain 470 188 254 28 31 18 27 79 27 246 113 111 192 251 185 229 56 170 250 50
C% 78 79 77 82 91 67 84 80 71 80 68 88 80 76 80 75 86 77 81 70
Probably vote 20 12 8 0 0 4 0 3 4 6 12 2 11 9 4 13 3 17 2 1
C% 3 5 2 0 0 15 0 3 11 2 7 2 5 3 2 4 5 8 1 1
Already voted 110 37 67 6 3 5 5 17 7 55 42 13 38 71 41 63 6 35 55 20
C% 18 16 20 18 9 19 16 17 18 18 25 10 16 21 18 21 9 16 18 28
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S4. What is your age category?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port ©pose Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-24 yrs 14 8 4 2 0 3 2 3 0 4 8 2 5 7 3 10 1 10 3 1
C% 2 3 1 6 0 11 6 3 0 1 5 2 2 2 1 3 2 5 1 1
25-34 yrs 43 25 17 1 5 3 5 10 2 22 13 8 21 21 14 29 0 20 23 0
C% 7 11 5 3 15 11 16 10 5 7 8 6 9 6 6 10 0 9 7 0
35-44 yrs 58 28 26 4 5 2 4 13 3 30 14 14 33 24 22 33 3 22 29 7
C% 10 12 8 12 15 7 13 13 8 10 8 11 14 7 10 11 5 10 9 10
45-54 yrs 105 38 58 9 7 2 5 12 11 59 24 22 40 56 45 51 9 36 57 12
C% 18 16 18 26 21 7 16 12 29 19 14 17 17 17 20 17 14 16 19 17
55-64 yrs 153 59 85 9 10 3 8 26 11 82 36 35 61 86 63 76 14 50 82 21
C% 26 25 26 26 29 11 25 26 29 27 22 28 25 26 27 25 22 23 27 30
65-74 yrs 126 46 75 5 3 8 3 24 5 66 40 20 41 80 49 59 18 48 62 16
C% 21 19 23 15 9 30 9 24 13 21 24 16 17 24 21 19 28 22 20 23
75+ yrs 98 31 64 3 4 6 5 11 4 41 32 25 40 55 34 45 19 35 49 14
C% 16 13 19 9 12 22 16 11 11 13 19 20 17 17 15 15 29 16 16 20
Refused 3 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 2 0
C% 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 1 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White/Caucasian 389 151 221 17 25 18 18 56 30 225 86 78 157 212 162 189 38 124 217 48
C% 65 64 67 50 74 67 56 57 79 73 51 62 65 64 70 62 58 56 71 68
Black/African-American 40 24 14 2 1 2 5 14 2 5 20 15 12 26 7 28 5 27 10 3
C% 7 10 4 6 3 7 16 14 5 2 12 12 5 8 3 9 8 12 3 4
American Indian and 13 8 5 0 0 4 1 2 1 5 7 1 7 5 3 10 0 4 9 0
Alaska Native C% 2 3 2 0 0 15 3 2 3 2 4 1 3 2 1 3 0 2 3 0
Asian 25 9 13 3 3 1 2 2 0 9 8 8 18 6 7 13 5 13 7 5
C% 4 4 4 9 9 4 6 2 0 3 5 6 7 2 3 4 8 6 2 7
Native Hawaiian and 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 1 0 1 1 0
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 100 33 59 8 3 2 4 19 4 45 43 12 36 64 38 53 9 42 47 11
C% 17 14 18 24 9 7 13 19 11 15 26 10 15 19 17 17 14 19 15 15
Other 21 8 10 3 1 0 2 4 1 8 3 10 9 10 6 9 6 8 9 4
C% 4 3 3 9 3 0 6 4 3 3 2 8 4 3 3 3 9 4 3 6
Don't know 10 4 5 1 1 0 0 2 0 9 0 1 2 6 6 2 2 3 7 0
C% 2 2 2 3 3 0 0 2 0 3 0 1 1 2 3 1 3 1 2 0
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0
C% 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
Favorable 342 165 156 21 25 21 19 67 28 157 106 79 188 135 76 227 39 188 105 49
C% 57 70 47 62 74 78 59 68 74 51 63 63 78 41 33 74 60 85 34 69
Unfavorable 224 57 161l 6 9 6 11 23 6 145 43 36 38 178 151 49 24 23 187 14
C% 37 24 49 18 26 22 34 23 16 47 26 29 16 54 66 16 37 10 61 20
Heard of/Undecided 32 13 12 7 0 0 2 7 4 5 16 11 15 16 1 29 2 11 13 8
C% 5 5 4 21 0 0 6 7 11 2 10 9 6 5 0 10 3 5 4 11
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q2. Is your opinion of Jerry Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

293
49

234

69
12

24
71

PROP 19
Sup- Op-

port pose
237 329
100 100
3 1

1 0

154 115
65 35
57 170
24 52
23 43
10 13

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

Re-
duce
vio-
lence

23

11
32

ease
state
rev

63

24

24

12
12

32
84

BANNER 5

BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

307
100

122
40

152

33
11

184

167
100

w

105

42

25

17
10

Undec

19
15

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
2 2

1 1

167 112
69 34
48 176
20 53
24 41
10 12

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

230
100

151

24
10

Op-
pose
Act

36
12

Undec

28

27
42

MORE IMPORTANT

222
100

175
79

25
11

74
24

203

30
10

44
62

13
18

14
20

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q3. Is your opinion of Meg Whitman generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

192
32

323
54

75
13

25
74

PROP 19
Sup- Op-

port pose
237 329
100 100
4 6

2 2

37 147
16 45
168 130
71 40
28 46
12 14

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

ease
state
rev

19
19

70
71

10
10

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN

COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

307
100

34
11

185

167
100

Undec port

37

56

44

29
23

PROP 21
Sup- Op-

pose

241 331
100 100
6 4

2 1
47 136
20 41
169 136
70 41
19 55
8 17

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

230
100

112
49

82

34
15

Op-
pose
Act

49
16

217
71

33
11

Undec

31

24
37

MORE IMPORTANT

222
100

94
31

52
17

12
17

48

11
15

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q4. Is your opinion of Barbara Boxer generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 4 3 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 4 0 4 0 3 0 1
C% 1 1 0 3 3 7 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
Favorable 292 150 122 20 23 17 18 61 27 130 101 61 171 105 60 201 31 174 75 43
C% 49 63 37 59 68 63 56 62 71 42 60 48 71 32 26 66 48 78 24 61
Unfavorable 256 61 183 12 7 7 9 27 8 158 55 43 52 193 159 67 30 20 214 22
C% 43 26 56 35 21 26 28 27 21 51 33 34 22 58 69 22 46 9 70 31
Heard of/Undecided 48 23 24 1 3 1 5 11 3 18 9 21 18 29 11 33 4 25 18 5
C% 8 10 7 3 9 4 16 11 8 6 5 17 7 9 5 11 6 11 6 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q5. Is your opinion of Carly Fiorina generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

Re-
duce
vio-
lence

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port pose Undec

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

203
34

294
49

67
11

21
62

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
11 22
5 7
45 151
19 46
150 123
63 37
31 33
13 10

10
29

16
47

17
17

64

13
13

31
82

307 167 126
100 100 100

10 16 10
3 10 8

125 44 34
41 26 27

136 89 69

44 53 55
36 18 13
12 11 10

187

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
15 19

6 6
35 162
15 49
159 115
66 35
32 35
13 11

230
100

38
17

24
37

28
43

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
222 307 71

17 175 11
8 57 15

165 81 48
74 26 68

21 38 8
9 12 11

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q6. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-

port pose Undec port

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

358

171

29

70
12

27
79

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose
237 329
100 100
0 1
0 0
166 165
70 50
49 117
21 36
22 46

9 14

20
74

23
72

65

26
26

31
82

307 167 126
100 100 100

0 0 1
0 0 1
169 108 81

102 43 26
33 26 21

36 16 18
12 10 14

188

PROP 21
Sup- Op-

pose

241 331
100 100
0 1

0 0
183 159
76 48
36 126
15 38
22 45
9 14

230
100

89

109

47

32
14

229
75

47
15

10
15

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
222 307 71

100 100 100

0 1 0
0 0 0
194 107 57

87 35 80

16 145 10

7 47 14
12 54 4
5 18 6

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q7. Is your opinion of Arnold Schwarzenegger generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-

port pose Undec port

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

193
32

331

74
12

PROP 19
Sup- Op-

port pose
237 329
100 100
0 2

0 1

79 105
33 32
138 177
58 54
20 45

8 14

16
47

15
44

30

61
62

307 167 126
100 100 100

109 42 42
36 25 33

169 99 63
55 59 50

9 14 17

189

PROP 21
Sup- Op-

pose

241 331
100 100
0 2

0 1
92 88
38 27
112 210
46 63
37 31
15 9

230
100

51
22

154
67

25
11

107

158

52

38
12

35

19

29

11
17

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
222 307 71

100 100 100

62 102 29
28 33 41

128 175 28
58 57 39

32 28 14
14 9 20

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q8. Is your opinion of Nancy Pelosi generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

235

285

48

66
11

15
44

10
29

PROP 19
Sup- Op-

port pose
237 329
100 100
5 5

2 2

129 91
54 28
76 199
32 60
27 34
11 10

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

13

11
41

ease
state
rev

14
44

11
34

57

31
31

23
61

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN

COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

307
100

190

71
43

70
42

16
10

Undec

53
42

28
22

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
4 10

2 3

147 75
6l 23
57 216
24 65
33 30
14 9

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

42
14

Undec

27
42

27
42

MORE IMPORTANT

30
14

38
17

229

34
48

26
37

10
14

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q9. Do you think California is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Right direction 76 36 32 8 5 5 4 13 6 33 24 19 44 28 12 62 2 46 23 7
C% 13 15 10 24 15 19 13 13 16 11 14 15 18 8 5 20 3 21 7 10
Wrong track 439 164 258 17 27 18 24 71 23 234 122 83 156 266 200 196 43 132 263 44
C% 73 69 78 50 79 67 75 72 61 76 73 66 65 80 87 64 66 59 86 62
Undecided 85 37 39 9 2 4 4 15 9 40 21 24 41 37 18 47 20 44 21 20
C% 14 16 12 26 6 15 13 15 24 13 13 19 17 11 8 15 31 20 7 28

191



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 309 162 128 19 25 21 19 64 29 139 103 67 176 119 62 215 32 184 82 43
C% 52 68 39 56 74 78 59 65 76 45 62 53 73 36 27 70 49 83 27 61
Disapprove 241 60 171 10 6 6 11 27 7 150 47 44 51 180 151 62 28 17 201 23
C% 40 25 52 29 18 22 34 27 18 49 28 35 21 54 66 20 43 8 65 32
Undecided 50 15 30 5 3 0 2 8 2 18 17 15 14 32 17 28 5 21 24 5
C% 8 6 9 15 9 0 6 8 5 6 10 12 6 10 7 9 8 9 8 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Qll. Is the recession over in California?

Total

Yes

Undecided

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port ©pose Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

28 10 18 0 2 0 1 1 6 14 9 5 17 11 5 21 2 13 12 3

C% 5 4 5 0 6 0 3 1 16 5 5 4 7 3 2 7 3 6 4 4
553 224 295 34 32 27 31 95 32 287 149 117 221 304 220 276 57 201 291 61

C% 92 95 90 100 94 100 97 96 84 93 89 93 92 92 96 90 88 91 95 86
19 3 16 0 0 0 0 3 0 6 9 4 3 16 5 8 6 8 4 7

C% 3 1 5 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 5 3 1 5 2 3 9 4 1 10

193

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q1l2. Do believe that the jobs situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

Re-
duce
vio-
lence

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-

port pose Undec port

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

600
100

189
32

351

60
10

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
88 88
37 27
117 215
49 65
32 26
14 8

34
100

14
41

27
100

10
37

12
44

99
100

38

48

48

13
13

38
100

11
29

17
45

10
26

307 167 126
100 100 100

89 61 39
29 37 31

188 88 75
61 53 60

30 18 12
10 11 10

194

PROP 21
Sup- Op-

pose

241 331
100 100
93 88
39 27
119 218
49 66
29 25
12 8

230
100

51
22

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
222 307 71

100 100 100

99 67 23
45 22 32

98 221 32
44 72 45

25 19 16
11 6 23

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
013. Do you believe that the federal stimulus plan has been effective in California?

Total

Yes

Undecided

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-

port pose Undec port

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

74
12

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
106 63
45 19
106 226
45 69
25 40
11 12

27
100

12
44

12
44

32
100

15
47

15
47

99
100

39

51
52

38
100

21

12
32

307 167 126
100 100 100

80 65 35
26 39 28

193 87 66

34 15 25
11 9 20

195

PROP 21
Sup- Op-

pose

241 331
100 100
98 73
41 22
110 227
46 69
33 31
14 9

230
100

32
14

184
80

305
100

137
45

131
43

37
12

65
100

11
17

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
222 307 71

100 100 100

111 43 26
50 14 37

65 245 36
29 80 51

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql4. If the General Election for U.S. Senate was held today ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e L LR
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e it Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Barbara Boxer 298 154 122 22 21 17 17 66 29 126 106 66 173 110 59 207 32 179 74 45

C% 50 65 37 65 62 63 53 67 76 41 63 52 72 33 26 68 49 81 24 63
Republican Carly 223 50 164 9 11 4 7 20 5 144 38 41 38 178 143 57 23 16 190 17
Fiorina C% 37 21 50 26 32 15 22 20 13 47 23 33 16 54 62 19 35 7 62 24
American Independent 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 2 1 0
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Green Party Duane 4 3 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 3 0 0 4 0 1 3 0
Roberts C% 1 1 0 0 6 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Libertarian Gail 10 6 4 0 0 1 1 4 0 4 3 3 2 7 6 4 0 1 9 0
Lightfoot C% 2 3 1 0 0 4 3 4 0 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 0 0 3 0
Undecided 62 24 35 3 0 5 6 9 4 27 20 15 25 33 20 32 10 23 30 9

C% 10 10 11 9 0 19 19 9 11 9 12 12 10 10 9 10 15 10 10 13

196



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q15. If you were standing in the voting booth right now,

BASE: Undecided

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

Peace and Freedom
Marsha Feinland

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
o

would you prefer?

62
100

14
23

14
23

PROP 19
Sup- Op-

port pose
24 35
100 100
2 12

8 34

14 17
58 49

1 0

4 0

7 6

29 17

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

0 5
0 100
0 0
0 0
0 5
0 100
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5

BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port pose

197

Undec

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

25 33
100 100

6 8
24 24
14 15
56 45

0 1

0 3

5 9

20 27

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
23 30 9

5 5 4
22 17 44
10 20 3
43 67 33

1 0 0

4 0 0

7 5 2
30 17 22

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
014./Q015. Vote for U.S. Senate

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Barbara Boxer 312 156 134 22 21 17 17 68 29 133 109 70 179 118 60 219 33 184 79 49

C% 52 66 41 65 62 63 53 69 76 43 65 56 74 36 26 72 51 83 26 69
Republican Carly 256 64 181 11 11 9 10 23 8 159 50 47 52 193 158 68 30 26 210 20
Fiorina C% 43 27 55 32 32 33 31 23 21 52 30 37 22 58 69 22 46 12 68 28
American Independent 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 2 1 0
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Green Party Duane 4 3 1 0 2 0 1 0 0 3 0 1 3 0 0 4 0 1 3 0
Roberts C% 1 1 0 0 6 0 3 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Libertarian Gail 10 6 4 0 0 1 1 4 0 4 3 3 2 7 6 4 0 1 9 0
Lightfoot C% 2 3 1 0 0 4 3 4 0 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 0 0 3 0
Peace and Freedom 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
Marsha Feinland C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 14 7 6 1 0 0 3 4 0 5 5 4 5 9 4 8 2 7 5 2

C% 2 3 2 3 0 0 9 4 0 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 2 3
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Ql6. If the General Election for Governor was held today and the candidates were

Total

C%
Democrat Jerry Brown

C%
Republican Meg Whitman

C%
American Independent
Chelene Nightingale C%
Green Party Laura Wells

C%
Libertarian Dale Ogden

C%
Peace and Freedom
Carlos Alvarez C%
Undecided

C%

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port pose Un

dec

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

600
100

293
49

19
56

=

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
155 119
65 36
52 169
22 51

7 5

3 2

1 4

0 1

6 2

3 1

4 0

2 0

12 30

5 9

34
100

32
100

16
50

11
34

99
100

64

21
21

38
100

31
82

=

307 167
100 100
129 101
42 60
152 36
50 22
6 6
2 4
3 4
1 2
5 2
2 1
2 0
1 0
10 18
3 11

199

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
173 109
72 33
47 174
20 53

0 11

0 3

2 4

1 1

2 5

1 2

2 2

1 1

15 26

6 8

230
100

62
27

305
100

206

63
21

65
100

222
100

179
81

307
100

69
22

196
64

71
100

45

15
21

o

o

o

11

2010/10/25

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q17. If you were standing in the voting booth right now,

BASE: Undecided

Total

Democrat Jerry Brown

Republican Meg Whitman

American Independent

Chelene Nightingale

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
oe

would you prefer?

17
40

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

12 30
100 100
2 7
17 23
4 13
33 43
2 0
17 0
4 10
33 33

100

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

Re- Re-

duce duce
vio- traf-
lence fick

0 3
0 100
0 1
0 33
0 0
0 0
0 2
0 67
0 0
0 0

ease
state
rev

1
100

100

BANNER 5

BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port pose

200

Undec

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

15 26
100 100

0 8

0 31

8 9

53 35

0 2

0 8

7 7

47 27

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec

2 0 0
17 0 0
3 8 4

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q016./Q17. Vote for Governor

Total

C%
Democrat Jerry Brown

C%
Republican Meg Whitman

C%
American Independent
Chelene Nightingale C%
Green Party Laura Wells

C%
Libertarian Dale Ogden

C%
Peace and Freedom
Carlos Alvarez C%
Undecided

C%

Total

600
100

302

250
42

=

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
157 126
66 38
56 182
24 55

9 5

4 2

1 4

0 1

6 2

3 1

4 0

2 0

4 10

2 3

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

34
100

ease
state
rev

=

99
100

64

24
24

N

w

38
100

32
84

BANNER 5

BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

201

o

o

Undec

126
100

65
52

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
173 117
72 35
55 183
23 55

0 13

0 4

2 4

1 1

2 5

1 2

2 2

1 1

7 7

3 2

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

o

w

Op-
pose
Act

305
100

212
70

71
23

w

w

o

Undec

65
100

25

35
54

o

o

MORE IMPORTANT

222
100

182

26
12

307
100

72
23

205
67

[oo)

71
100

48

19
27

o

o

o

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q18. If the General Election for Lieutenant Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e L LR
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--—=—-—=——————-—- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e it Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Gavin Newsom 259 130 111 18 18 14 15 59 20 122 80 57 146 102 62 172 25 148 74 37

C% 43 55 34 53 53 52 47 60 53 40 48 45 61 31 27 56 38 67 24 52
Republican Abel 168 38 125 5 13 1 6 11 5 102 35 31 42 119 95 54 19 20 136 12
Maldonado C% 28 16 38 15 38 4 19 11 13 33 21 25 17 36 41 18 29 9 44 17
American Independent 14 6 8 0 0 3 0 3 0 9 4 1 1 12 9 4 1 0 14 0
Jim King C% 2 3 2 0 0 11 0 3 0 3 2 1 0 4 4 1 2 0 5 0
Green Party James 9 9 0 0 0 0 1 2 6 3 4 2 8 0 0 9 0 9 0 0
Castillo C% 2 4 0 0 0 0 3 2 16 1 2 2 3 0 0 3 0 4 0 0
Libertarian Pamela 22 10 12 0 0 2 4 4 0 19 2 1 1 20 19 3 0 1 20 1
Brown C% 4 4 4 0 0 7 13 4 0 6 1 1 0 6 8 1 0 0 7 1
Peace and Freedom 9 7 2 0 0 0 0 7 0 1 6 2 3 6 2 6 1 2 4 3
C.T. Weber C% 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 4 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 4
Undecided 119 37 71 11 3 7 6 13 7 51 36 32 40 72 43 57 19 42 59 18

C% 20 16 22 32 9 26 19 13 18 17 22 25 17 22 19 19 29 19 19 25

202



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q19. If the General Election for Secretary of State was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e et
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e it Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Debra Bowen 228 127 86 15 21 12 9 57 25 101 75 52 130 91 57 158 13 138 65 25

C% 38 54 26 44 62 44 28 58 66 33 45 41 54 27 25 52 20 62 21 35
Republican Damon Dunn 134 26 105 3 0 3 7 12 2 93 20 21 21 111 86 32 16 15 110 9

C% 22 11 32 9 0 11 22 12 5 30 12 17 9 34 37 10 25 7 36 13
American Independent 16 9 7 0 0 2 0 7 0 8 8 0 2 14 11 5 0 0 16 0
Merton Short C% 3 4 2 0 0 7 0 7 0 3 5 0 1 4 5 2 0 0 5 0
Green Party Ann 5 3 0 2 0 1 0 0 2 2 3 0 3 2 0 5 0 5 0 0
Menasche C% 1 1 0 6 0 4 0 0 5 1 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 2 0 0
Libertarian Christina 11 10 1 0 2 2 4 2 0 5 5 1 2 7 5 6 0 3 8 0
Tobin C% 2 4 0 0 6 7 13 2 0 2 3 1 1 2 2 2 0 1 3 0
Peace and Freedom 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 0 2 2 0
Marylou Cabral C% 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 2 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0
Undecided 202 60 128 14 11 7 12 19 9 96 56 50 81 104 69 97 36 59 106 37

C% 34 25 39 41 32 26 38 19 24 31 34 40 34 31 30 32 55 27 35 52
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q20. If the General Election for Treasurer was held today and the candidates were

Total

C%
Democrat Bill Lockyer

C%
Republican Mimi Walters

C%
American Independent
Robert Lauten C%
Green Party Charles
Crittenden C%
Libertarian Edward
Teyssier C%
Peace and Freedom
Debra Reiger C%
Undecided

C%

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

Re-
duce
vio-
lence

ease
state
rev

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN
COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port pose Und

ec

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

Op-
pose
Act

Undec

MORE IMPORTANT

600
100

281
47

124
21

34
100

16
47

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
135 130
57 40
26 95
11 29

0 11

0 3

2 2

1 1

5 3

2 1

6 4

3 1

63 84
27 26

34
100

100

99
100

61
62

w

38
100

28
74

307 167 1

100 100 1
137 87
45 52
81 21
26 13
10 0
3 0
3 4
1 2
5 3
2 2
2 6
1 4
69 46
22 28

204

26
00

57

22
17

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port ©pose

241 331
100 100
148 125
61 38
22 101

9 31

5 6

2 2

7 2

3 1

0 7

0 2

4 6

2 2

55 84
23 25

o

o

31

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
222 307 71

100 100 100

141 98 42
64 32 59
10 109 5

5 36 7
1 10 0
0 3 0
7 0 2
3 0 3
1 7 0
0 2 0
4 6 0
2 2 0

58 77 22
26 25 31

2010/10/25

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q021. If the General Election for Controller was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e et
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e it Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port ©pose Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat John Chiang 283 139 126 18 21 16 7 61 28 137 89 57 157 117 72 186 25 150 97 36

C% 47 59 38 53 62 59 22 62 74 45 53 45 65 35 31 61 38 68 32 51
Republican Tony 156 33 120 3 7 4 5 13 3 100 31 25 24 128 113 32 11 11 136 9
Strickland C% 26 14 36 9 21 15 16 13 8 33 19 20 10 39 49 10 17 5 44 13
American Independent 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0
Lawrence Beliz C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Green Party Ross 17 9 4 4 2 1 1 3 2 8 7 2 12 4 2 13 2 7 8 2
Frankel C% 3 4 1 12 6 4 3 3 5 3 4 2 5 1 1 4 3 3 3 3
Libertarian Andrew 7 6 1 0 0 0 4 2 0 2 3 2 0 6 4 2 1 1 5 1
Favor C% 1 3 0 0 0 0 13 2 0 1 2 2 0 2 2 1 2 0 2 1
Peace and Freedom 4 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 2 2 2 0 4 0 4 0 0
Karen Martinez C% 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 0
Undecided 132 48 75 9 4 6 15 18 5 59 35 38 46 73 39 67 26 49 60 23

C% 22 20 23 26 12 22 47 18 13 19 21 30 19 22 17 22 40 22 20 32
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Q22. If the General Election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e et
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e it Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Kamala Harris 210 124 75 11 20 10 10 58 22 88 76 46 125 79 47 148 15 136 52 22

C% 35 52 23 32 59 37 31 59 58 29 46 37 52 24 20 49 23 61 17 31
Republican Steve Cooley 205 49 151 5 6 4 12 17 8 140 29 36 34 164 127 57 21 23 172 10

C% 34 21 46 15 18 15 38 17 21 46 17 29 14 50 55 19 32 10 56 14
American Independent 8 1 7 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 4 1 3 4 0 8 0 2 6 0
Diane Beall C% 1 0 2 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 2 1 1 1 0 3 0 1 2 0
Green Party Peter Allen 9 6 1 2 1 0 1 3 0 2 7 0 3 5 3 5 1 4 5 0

C% 2 3 0 6 3 0 3 3 0 1 4 0 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 0
Libertarian Timothy 7 4 3 0 0 1 1 2 0 5 1 1 3 3 5 2 0 1 6 0
Hannan C% 1 2 1 0 0 4 3 2 0 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 0 2 0
Peace and Freedom 4 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 4 2 2 0 0 2 2
Robert Evans C% 1 1 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 3
Undecided 157 51 90 16 7 9 8 19 8 69 46 42 73 72 46 83 28 56 64 37

C% 26 22 27 47 21 33 25 19 21 22 28 33 30 22 20 27 43 25 21 52
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

023. If the General Election for Insurance Commissioner was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e et
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e it Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Dave Jones 229 118 97 14 20 12 6 53 24 103 83 43 128 94 57 155 17 134 68 27

C% 38 50 29 41 59 44 19 54 63 34 50 34 53 28 25 51 26 60 22 38
Republican Mike 124 24 98 2 10 2 4 5 0 81 20 23 21 99 79 30 15 10 111 3
Villines C% 21 10 30 6 29 7 13 5 0 26 12 18 9 30 34 10 23 5 36 4
American Independent 19 10 9 0 0 4 4 0 2 12 7 0 0 19 12 7 0 4 15 0
Clay Pederson C% 3 4 3 0 0 15 13 0 5 4 4 0 0 6 5 2 0 2 5 0
Green Party William 4 2 0 2 0 0 1 0 1 2 2 0 0 3 1 3 0 3 1 0
Balerston C% 1 1 0 6 0 0 3 0 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0
Libertarian Richard 16 12 4 0 0 0 1 7 4 12 1 3 5 10 8 7 1 5 10 1
Bronstein C% 3 5 1 0 0 0 3 7 11 4 1 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 3 1
Peace and Freedom Dina 19 5 13 1 0 0 0 4 1 10 6 3 9 10 6 11 2 7 12 0
Padilla C% 3 2 4 3 0 0 0 4 3 3 4 2 4 3 3 4 3 3 4 0
Undecided 189 66 108 15 4 9 16 30 6 87 48 54 78 96 67 92 30 59 90 40

C% 32 28 33 44 12 33 50 30 16 28 29 43 32 29 29 30 46 27 29 56
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
024. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--—=———=——————-—- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat 316 158 135 23 23 17 17 67 30 136 108 72 180 125 59 230 27 186 87 43
C% 53 67 41 68 68 63 53 68 79 44 65 57 75 38 26 75 42 84 28 61
Republican 206 50 153 3 6 6 10 20 5 128 42 36 31 167 139 42 25 17 175 14
C% 34 21 47 9 18 22 31 20 13 42 25 29 13 50 60 14 38 8 57 20
Undecided 73 29 37 7 5 4 5 12 3 42 14 17 28 37 30 31 12 18 42 13
C% 12 12 11 21 15 15 16 12 8 14 8 13 12 11 13 10 18 8 14 18
Refused (DO NOT READ) 5 0 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 3 1
C% 1 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 1 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
025. Do you agree or disagree with the Obama administration decision to allow offshore drilling to resume?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Strongly agree 130 62 65 3 7 6 10 28 7 72 29 29 31 99 83 39 8 18 98 14
C% 22 26 20 9 21 22 31 28 18 23 17 23 13 30 36 13 12 8 32 20
Agree 225 72 146 7 10 7 9 31 13 129 51 45 72 141 96 95 34 65 137 23
C% 38 30 44 21 29 26 28 31 34 42 31 36 30 43 42 31 52 29 45 32
Disagree 100 44 49 7 4 10 7 15 8 47 30 23 60 32 24 64 12 58 27 15
C% 17 19 15 21 12 37 22 15 21 15 18 18 25 10 10 21 18 26 9 21
Strongly disagree 99 52 40 7 11 4 5 22 9 42 45 12 58 36 22 72 5 58 29 12
C% 17 22 12 21 32 15 16 22 24 14 27 10 24 11 10 24 8 26 9 17
Undecided 46 7 29 10 2 0 1 3 1 17 12 17 20 23 5 35 6 23 16 7
C% 8 3 9 29 6 0 3 3 3 6 7 13 8 7 2 11 9 10 5 10
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q026. By 2014 college graduates will be able to cap monthly payments on federal student loans at 10% of their income, if they pay on time and not defaulting for 20

yrs, what remains of the loan amount will be forgiven, those who go into public service will be forgiven after 10 yrs ... support or oppose?
BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 —-—=——=—=—————————— Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 304 152 133 19 23 18 14 63 30 145 90 69 16l 133 72 208 24 158 100 46
C% 51 64 40 56 68 67 44 64 79 47 54 55 67 40 31 68 37 71 33 65
Oppose 217 57 149 11 3 9 13 26 4 128 63 26 51 161 132 71 14 40 162 15
C% 36 24 45 32 9 33 41 26 11 42 38 21 21 49 57 23 22 18 53 21
Undecided 79 28 47 4 8 0 5 10 4 34 14 31 29 37 26 26 27 24 45 10
C% 13 12 14 12 24 0 16 10 11 11 8 25 12 11 11 9 42 11 15 14
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q27. Prop 19 proposes legalizing marijuana.
from possessing marijuana on school grounds,

Total

C%
Yes-Support Legalizat-
ion of Marijuana C%
No-Oppose Legalization
of Marijuana C%
Undecided

C%

Similar to alcohol,
using it in public,

Total

600
100

237
40

34

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
237 0
100 0

0 329

0 100

0 0

0 0

100

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

34
100

34
100

27
100

27
100

ease
state
rev

32
100

32
100

99
100

99
100

38
100

38
100

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN

people 21 yrs or older would be allowed to possess,
smoking it while minors are present, providing those under 21,

cultivate,

2010/10/25
transport it for personal use.
support/oppose?

COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port pose

307
100

117

176
57

211

167
100

68
41

Undec

126
100

52
41

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
126 100
52 30
96 220
40 66
19 11
8 3

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

230
100

75

148
64

Op-
pose
Act

305
100

150
49

133
44

Undec

65
100

12

48
74

w

MORE IMPORTANT

Main-

tain Cut

ser- spend

vices -ing Undec
222 307 71

100 100 100

122 91 24
55 30 34

84 208 37

38 68 52
16 8 10
7 3 14

Pohibits



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q028. What is the main reason that you support legalizing marijuana in California?
BASE: Support legalization of Marijuana

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 --=--——=-—=——————-—— Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 237 237 0 0 34 27 32 99 38 117 68 52 126 100 75 150 12 122 91 24
C% 100 100 0 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Will reduce drug 34 34 0 0 34 0 0 0 0 11 10 13 20 14 14 20 0 21 13 0
violence C% 14 14 0 0 100 0 0 0 0 9 15 25 16 14 19 13 0 17 14 0
Will reduce drug 27 27 0 0 0 27 0 0 0 16 10 1 18 8 5 22 0 15 8 4
trafficking C% 11 11 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 14 15 2 14 8 7 15 0 12 9 17
Will Increase state 32 32 0 0 0 0 32 0 0 11 11 10 16 14 8 21 3 17 11 4
revenue C% 14 14 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 9 16 19 13 14 11 14 25 14 12 17
Same as alcohol/ 99 99 0 0 0 0 0 99 0 54 27 18 46 48 36 56 7 43 44 12
no big deal C% 42 42 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 46 40 35 37 48 48 37 58 35 48 50
Other 38 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 22 9 7 23 13 9 28 1 23 11 4
C% 16 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 19 13 13 18 13 12 19 8 19 12 17
Undecided 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 3 3 3 3 3 1 3 4 0
C% 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 6 2 3 4 2 8 2 4 0
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029. At this time do you support assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting or do you oppose assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Support commission for 307 117 176 14 11 16 11 54 22 307 0 0 124 165 138 140 29 91 181 35
redistricting C% 51 49 53 41 32 59 34 55 58 100 0 0 51 50 60 46 45 41 59 49
Oppose commission for 167 68 88 11 10 10 11 27 9 0 167 0 73 92 59 98 10 73 69 25
redistricting C% 28 29 27 32 29 37 34 27 24 0 100 0 30 28 26 32 15 33 22 35
Undecided 126 52 65 9 13 1 10 18 7 0 0 126 44 74 33 67 26 58 57 11

C% 21 22 20 26 38 4 31 18 18 0 0 100 18 22 14 22 40 26 19 15
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Q030. Prop 21 proposes to increase vehicle license fees in the state of California by $18 a year in order to raise $500 million dollars a year for California's 278
state parks. At this time do you support or oppose?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 --=--——=-—=——————-—— Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes-Support increase 241 126 96 19 20 18 16 46 23 124 73 44 241 0 56 166 19 130 76 35
C% 40 53 29 56 59 67 50 46 61 40 44 35 100 0 24 54 29 59 25 49
No-Oppose increase 331 100 220 11 14 8 14 48 13 165 92 74 0 331 171 127 33 78 222 31
C% 55 42 67 32 41 30 44 48 34 54 55 59 0 100 74 42 51 35 72 44
Undecided 28 11 13 4 0 1 2 5 2 18 2 8 0 0 3 12 13 14 9 5
C% 5 5 4 12 0 4 6 5 5 6 1 6 0 0 1 4 20 6 3 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q032. In 2006 California passed the Global Warming Solutions Act, which requires greenhouse gas emissions in California be reduced to their 1990 levels by the year
2020. Prop 23 would suspend the this law until California's unemployment drops to 5.5% for one full year. At this time support/oppose?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 --=--——=-—=——————-—— Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port ©pose Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support suspending 230 75 148 7 14 5 8 36 9 138 59 33 56 171 230 0 0 40 169 21
C% 38 32 45 21 41 19 25 36 24 45 35 26 23 52 100 0 0 18 55 30
Oppose Act 305 150 133 22 20 22 21 56 28 140 98 67 166 127 0 305 0 159 107 39
C% 51 63 40 65 59 81 66 57 74 46 59 53 69 38 0 100 0 72 35 55
Undecided 65 12 48 5 0 0 3 7 1 29 10 26 19 33 0 0 65 23 31 11
C% 11 5 15 15 0 0 9 7 3 9 6 21 8 10 0 0 100 10 10 15
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033. Who did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Barack Obama 344 171 147 26 25 23 19 71 29 154 114 76 188 141 79 231 34 189 104 51
C% 57 72 45 76 74 85 59 72 76 50 68 60 78 43 34 76 52 85 34 72
John McCain 207 44 157 6 8 4 7 17 5 132 39 36 36 163 131 51 25 17 175 15
C% 35 19 48 18 24 15 22 17 13 43 23 29 15 49 57 17 38 8 57 21
Alan Keyes 6 3 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 3 3 0 0 6 1 5 0 2 4 0
C% 1 1 1 0 0 0 3 2 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 1 0
Bob Barr 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 1 1 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Ron Paul 12 8 4 0 0 0 0 8 0 9 2 1 3 9 11 1 0 1 11 0
C% 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 3 1 1 1 3 5 0 0 0 0
Refused 9 3 6 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 5 4 7 1 2 6 1 4 5 0
C% 2 1 2 0 0 0 6 1 0 0 3 3 3 0 1 2 2 2 2 0
Undecided 19 6 12 1 1 0 2 0 3 9 3 7 7 8 4 10 5 8 7 4
C% 3 3 4 3 3 0 6 0 8 3 2 6 3 2 2 3 8 4 2 6
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Q034. Which is more important to you maintaining state services or cutting state spending?

Total

C%
Maintaining state
services C%
Cutting state spending

C%
Undecided

C%

600
100

222
37

307
51

71
12

10

PROP 19
Sup- Op-
port pose

237 329
100 100
122 84
51 26
91 208
38 63
24 37
10 11

29

SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA

ease
state
rev

32
100

17

11
34

99
100

43
43

44
44

12
12

38
100

23

11
29

BANNER 5
BI-PARTISAN

COMMISSION FOR
REDISTRICTING

Sup- Op-
port ©pose

35
11

217

167
100

73
44

69
41

25
15

Undec

PROP 21
Sup- Op-
port pose

241 331
100 100
130 78
54 24
76 222
32 67
35 31
15 9

GLOBAL WARMING
SOLUTIONS ACT

Sup-
port

230
100

40
17

Op-
pose
Act

305
100

159
52

107
35

39
13

Undec

65
100

23

31

48

11
17

MORE IMPORTANT

222
100

222
100

307
100

71
100
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
g35. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--—=-—=——————-—- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 181 76 96 9 11 6 8 31 18 90 48 43 81 91 64 102 15 79 87 15
C% 30 32 29 26 32 22 25 31 47 29 29 34 34 27 28 33 23 36 28 21

No 414 160 229 25 23 21 24 68 19 212 119 83 160 237 164 202 48 142 218 54
C% 69 68 70 74 68 78 75 69 50 69 71 66 66 72 71 66 74 64 71 76
Undecided 5 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 3 2 1 2 1 2 2
C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 1 3
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Q36. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 162 61 89 12 15 5 8 18 15 85 40 37 77 77 64 86 12 60 88 14
C% 27 26 27 35 44 19 25 18 39 28 24 29 32 23 28 28 18 27 29 20
No 432 174 236 22 19 22 24 81 21 216 127 89 162 252 164 217 51 162 215 55
C% 72 73 72 65 56 81 75 82 55 70 76 71 67 76 71 71 78 73 70 77
Undecided 6 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 0 4 2
C% 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 3 0 1 3
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Q37. Are you or are any members of your household members of an environmental group such as the Sierra Club or GreenPeace?

BANNER 5
SUPPORT LEGALIZING MARIJUANA BI-PARTISAN GLOBAL WARMING MORE IMPORTANT
————————————————————————————— COMMISSION FOR SOLUTIONS ACT e
PROP 19 Re- Re- Incr- Same REDISTRICTING PROP 21 -—=--——=———=———————- Main-
————————————————— duce duce ease as e e Op- tain Cut
Sup- Op- vio- traf- state al- Sup- Op- Sup- Op- Sup- pose ser- spend
Total port pose Undec lence fick rev cohol Other port pose ©Undec port pose port Act Undec vices -ing Undec
Total 600 237 329 34 34 27 32 99 38 307 167 126 241 331 230 305 65 222 307 71

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 79 49 26 4 8 5 5 18 13 37 23 19 53 25 17 57 5 52 17 10
C% 13 21 8 12 24 19 16 18 34 12 14 15 22 8 7 19 8 23 6 14
No 513 185 299 29 26 21 27 81 23 264 143 106 186 303 211 245 57 170 285 58
C% 86 78 91 85 76 78 84 82 61 86 86 84 77 92 92 80 88 77 93 82
Undecided 8 3 4 1 0 1 0 0 2 6 1 1 2 3 2 3 3 0 5 3
C% 1 1 1 3 0 4 0 0 5 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 0 2 4
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Area

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Orange/San Diego 102 40 58 32 54 42 47 36 60 45 41 47 38 38 51 26 66
C% 17 12 26 11 23 22 15 12 23 22 14 13 22 20 15 11 23
LA 140 99 28 83 35 26 83 79 37 40 78 106 29 32 86 58 48
C% 23 29 13 28 15 14 26 27 14 20 217 30 17 17 26 25 17
Bay Area 172 111 48 98 50 47 107 101 60 40 103 101 45 61 88 86 68
C% 29 32 21 33 21 24 33 35 23 20 35 28 26 32 217 37 24
South 120 65 52 51 63 48 57 51 62 52 51 71 34 33 77 43 67
C% 20 19 23 17 217 25 18 17 24 26 17 20 20 17 23 18 24
North/Central 66 27 38 29 32 29 29 25 37 26 21 33 25 29 29 22 36
C% 11 8 17 10 14 15 9 9 14 13 7 9 15 15 9 9 13
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Gender

Total

Male

Female

Q
oo

Q
o

Total

600
100

290
48

310

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor
342 224
100 100
144 132
42 59
198 92
58 41

OPINION OF
BROWN
Un-
Favor favor
293 234
100 100
124 137
42 59
169 97
58 41

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
102 132
53 41
90 191
47 59

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
BOXER
Un-
Favor favor
292 256
100 100
120 147
41 57
172 109
59 43

222

OPINION OF
FIORINA
Un-
Favor favor
203 294
100 100
122 114
60 39
81 180
40 61

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

147 106

41 62

211 65

59 38

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100

96 171

50 52

97 160

50 48

OPINION OF
PELOSI
Un-
Favor favor
235 285
100 100
105 157
45 55
130 128
55 45
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

S2. Are you enrolled as a Democrat,

Total

Cc%
Democrat

C%
Republican

C%
IND/Dec to State/Other

C%

Republican, or Independent/ Decline to State/Other?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER
Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
268 235 18 216 25 26 220 215 35
45 69 8 74 11 14 68 74 14
184 32 149 21 143 118 36 20 150
31 9 67 7 61 61 11 7 59
148 75 57 56 66 48 67 57 71
25 22 25 19 28 25 21 20 28

223

Favor

203
100

29
14

122

52
26

OPINION OF
FIORINA

favor

65
22

Favor

41
11

80
22

OPINION OF
CLINTON

favor

171
100

20
12

110
64

41
24

Favor

193
100

84
44

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ -
ENEGGER

favor

331
100

149
45

100

82
25

Favor

235
100

180
77

39
17

OPINION OF
PELOSI

favor

285
100

50
18

155
54

80
28
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S3. How likely are you to vote in the upcoming election for Governor and U.S. Senate ?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Almost certain 470 261 181 227 185 152 252 226 207 154 240 274 135 159 241 186 223
C% 78 76 81 77 79 79 78 77 81 76 82 77 79 82 73 79 78
Probably vote 20 20 0 13 4 1 13 13 3 6 7 17 2 5 15 10 4
C% 3 6 0 4 2 1 4 4 1 3 2 5 1 3 5 4 1
Already voted 110 61 43 53 45 39 58 53 46 43 47 67 34 29 75 39 58
C% 18 18 19 18 19 20 18 18 18 21 16 19 20 15 23 17 20

224



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S4. What is your age category?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
18-24 yrs 14 7 5 4 3 2 8 9 3 4 5 10 3 3 11 4 6
C% 2 2 2 1 1 1 2 3 1 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 2
25-34 yrs 43 32 10 23 12 6 26 22 15 8 17 30 8 11 217 18 15
C% 7 9 4 8 5 3 8 8 6 4 6 8 5 6 8 8 5
35-44 yrs 58 41 15 27 20 14 33 33 20 12 31 38 11 20 28 29 20
C% 10 12 7 9 9 7 10 11 8 6 11 11 6 10 8 12 7
45-54 yrs 105 54 42 46 49 38 53 43 52 45 44 48 43 38 54 36 52
C% 18 16 19 16 21 20 16 15 20 22 15 13 25 20 16 15 18
55-64 yrs 153 84 57 77 63 51 84 76 69 58 81 99 40 47 90 65 73
C% 26 25 25 26 27 27 26 26 27 29 28 28 23 24 27 28 26
65-74 yrs 126 61 63 59 54 48 63 54 63 50 54 68 45 42 70 41 73
C% 21 18 28 20 23 25 20 18 25 25 18 19 26 22 21 17 26
75+ yrs 98 60 32 54 33 33 53 52 34 26 59 62 21 30 51 39 46
C% 16 18 14 18 14 17 16 18 13 13 20 17 12 16 15 17 16
Refused 3 3 0 3 0 0 3 3 0 0 3 3 0 2 0 3 0
C% 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0
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S5. For statistical purposes only,

OPINION OF
BROWN

OPINION OF
WHITMAN

can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?

OPINION OF
FIORINA

Favor

favor

Favor

favor

Favor

favor

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-

Total Favor favor

Total 600 342 224
C% 100 100 100

White/Caucasian 389 197 177
C% 65 58 79

Black/African-American 40 36 0
C% 7 11 0

American Indian and 13 7 4
Alaska Native C% 2 2 2
Asian 25 17 5
C% 4 5 2

Native Hawaiian and 2 1 1
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 100 66 24
C% 17 19 11

Other 21 15 6
C% 4 3

Don't know 10 3 7
C% 2 1 3

293
100

173
59

30
10

234
100

176
75

2
1

192
100

150
78

w

323
100

188

33
10

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
BOXER
Un-
Favor favor
292 256
100 100
167 190
57 74
32 4
11 2
7 5
2 2
16 6
5 2
1 1
0 0
52 36
18 14
14 7
5 3
3 7
1 3

226

203
100

155
76

o

294
100

184
63

OPINION OF
CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor
358 171
100 100
209 128
58 75
36 0
10 0

5 5

1 3

18 6

5 4

1 1

0 1

71 22
20 13
15 3

4 2

3 6

1 4

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100
132 208
68 63
10 26
5 8

5 6

3 2
10 10
5 3

1 0

1 0
23 65
12 20
10 10
5 3

2 6

1 2

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

147 208

63 73

19 8

8 3

3 6

1 2

10 9

4 3

1 0

0 0

40 39

17 14

11 9

3

4 6

2 2
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 2 2 0 0 2 0 0
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0
Favorable 342 342 0 265 32 38 270 270 38 32 256 305 18 121 171 227 63
C% 57 100 0 90 14 20 84 92 15 16 87 85 11 63 52 97 22
Unfavorable 224 0 224 12 194 149 37 12 204 164 20 33 146 59 144 6 208
C% 37 0 100 4 83 78 11 4 80 81 7 9 85 31 44 3 73
Heard of/Undecided 32 0 0 14 8 5 14 10 12 7 16 18 7 13 14 2 14
C% 5 0 0 5 3 3 4 3 5 3 5 5 4 7 4 1 5
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q2. Is your opinion of Jerry Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

600
100

293
49

234

69
12

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

342 224

100 100

4 0

1 0

265 12

77 5

32 194

9 87

41 18

12 8

OPINION OF

BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

293 234

100 100

0 0

0 0

293 0

100 0

0 234

0 100

0 0

0 0

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
1 1
1 0
16 258
8 80
160 39
83 12
15 25
8 8

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

2 0

1 0

247 28

85 11

17 206

6 80

26 22

9 9

228

OPINION OF
FIORINA
Un-
Favor favor
203 294
100 100
2 1
1 0
22 237
11 81
163 24
80 8
16 32
8 11

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

4 0

1 0

260 18

73 11

50 143

14 84

44 10

12 6

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100
1 3

1 1
97 151
50 46
74 138
38 42
21 39
11 12

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

2 2

1 1

200 51

85 18

15 212

6 74

18 20

8 7
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q3. Is your opinion of Meg Whitman generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

192
32

323

75
13

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

342 224

100 100

7 0

2 0

38 149

11 67

270 37

79 17

27 38

8 17

OPINION OF

BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

293 234

100 100

6 0

2 0

16 160

5 68

258 39

88 17

13 35

4 15

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
0 0
0 0
192 0
100 0
0 323
0 100
0 0
0 0

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

7 1

2 0

21 162

7 63

251 57

86 22

13 36

4 14

229

OPINION OF
FIORINA
Un-
Favor favor
203 294
100 100
4 1
2 0
145 22
71 7
25 258
12 88
29 13
14 4

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

10 0

3 0

59 104

16 61

263 40

73 23

26 27

7 16

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100
6 4

3 1
71 101
37 31
92 184
48 56
24 42
12 13

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

4 3

2 1

22 163

9 57

202 717

86 27

7 42

3 15
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q4. Is your opinion of Barbara Boxer generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Never heard 4 3 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 3 1 4 0 1 3 0 4
C% 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
Favorable 292 270 12 247 17 21 251 292 0 10 241 259 17 93 158 221 38
C% 49 79 5 84 7 11 78 100 0 5 82 72 10 48 48 94 13
Unfavorable 256 38 204 28 206 162 57 0 256 177 32 65 147 81 152 7 230
C% 43 11 91 10 88 84 18 0 100 87 11 18 86 42 46 3 81
Heard of/Undecided 48 31 8 16 11 8 14 0 0 13 20 30 7 18 18 7 13
C% 8 9 4 5 5 4 4 0 0 6 7 8 4 9 5 3 5
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q5. Is your opinion of Carly Fiorina generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

203
34

294
49

67
11

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

342 224

100 100

27 7

8 3

32 164

9 73

256 20

75 9

27 33

8 15

OPINION OF OPINION OF
BROWN WHITMAN
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
293 234 192 323
100 100 100 100
22 11 7 19
8 5 4 6
22 163 145 25
8 70 76 8
237 24 22 258
81 10 11 80
12 36 18 21
4 15 9 7

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

28 6

10 2

10 177

3 69

241 32

83 13

13 41

4 16

231

OPINION OF
FIORINA
Un-
Favor favor
203 294
100 100
0 0
0 0
203 0
100 0
0 294
0 100
0 0
0 0

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

25 11

7 6

53 121

15 71

252 20

70 12

28 19

8 11

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100
15 18
8 5
67 119
35 36
82 162
42 49
29 32
15 10

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

19 12

8 4

9 181

4 64

195 55

83 19

12 37

5 13

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q6. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

600
100

358
60

171
29

70
12

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

342 224

100 100

0 0

0 0

305 33

89 15

18 146

5 65

19 45

6 20

OPINION OF

BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

293 234

100 100

0 0

0 0

260 50

89 21

18 143

6 61

15 41

5 18

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
0 0
0 0
59 263
31 81
104 40
54 12
29 20
15 6

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

0 0

0 0

259 65

89 25

17 147

6 57

16 44

5 17

232

OPINION OF
FIORINA
Un-
Favor favor
203 294
100 100
1 0
0 0
53 252
26 86
121 20
60 7
28 22
14 7

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

0 0

0 0

358 0

100 0

0 171

0 100

0 0

0 0

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100
0 0

0 0
120 190
62 57
52 111
27 34
21 30
11 9

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

0 1

0 0

214 86

91 30

12 150

5 53

9 48

4 17

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q7. Is your opinion of Arnold Schwarzenegger generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

OPINION OF
FIORINA

Un-
Favor favor

600
100

193
32

331

74
12

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

342 224

100 100

2 0

1 0

121 59

35 26

171 144

50 64

48 21

14 9

OPINION OF

BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

293 234

100 100

2 0

1 0

97 74

33 32

151 138

52 59

43 22

15 9

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
0 2
0 1
71 92
37 28
101 184
53 57
20 45
10 14

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

0 2

0 1

93 81

32 32

158 152

54 59

41 21

14 8

233

203 294
100 100
2 0
1 0
67 82
33 28
119 162
59 55
15 50
7 17

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

2 0

1 0

120 52

34 30

190 111

53 65

46 8

13 5

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor
193 331 235 285
100 100 100 100
0 0 0 2
0 0 0 1
193 0 82 88
100 0 35 31
0 331 118 170
0 100 50 60
0 0 35 25
0 0 15 9
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q8. Is your opinion of Nancy Pelosi generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

Total

235

285

48

66
11

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

342 224

100 100

8 2

2 1

227 6

66 3

63 208

18 93

44 8

13 4

OPINION OF

BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

293 234

100 100

11 1

4 0

200 15

68 6

51 212

17 91

31 6

11 3

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
3 7
2 2
22 202
11 63
163 717
85 24
4 37
2 11

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

7 5

2 2

221 7

76 3

38 230

13 90

26 14

9 5

234

OPINION OF
FIORINA
Un-
Favor favor
203 294
100 100
5 7
2 2
9 195
4 66
181 55
89 19
8 37
4 13

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

13 1

4 1

214 12

60 7

86 150

24 88

45 8

13 5

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100
3 11

2 3
82 118
42 36
88 170
46 51
20 32
10 10

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

0 0

0 0

235 0

100 0

0 285

0 100

0 0

0 0

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q9. Do you think California is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Right direction 76 68 6 60 13 11 59 62 10 10 52 64 9 29 35 53 12
C% 13 20 3 20 6 6 18 21 4 5 18 18 5 15 11 23 4
Wrong track 439 207 203 176 209 161l 212 178 225 179 190 227 151 127 262 134 249
C% 73 61 91 60 89 84 66 61 88 88 65 63 88 66 79 57 87
Undecided 85 67 15 57 12 20 52 52 21 14 52 67 11 37 34 48 24
C% 14 20 7 19 5 10 16 18 8 7 18 19 6 19 10 20 8
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Approve 309 296 4 251 26 22 256 254 28 21 240 280 14 99 162 213 49
C% 52 87 2 86 11 11 79 87 11 10 82 78 8 51 49 91 17
Disapprove 241 23 207 23 192 157 44 21 212 170 34 53 145 69 148 12 219
C% 40 7 92 8 82 82 14 7 83 84 12 15 85 36 45 5 77
Undecided 50 23 13 19 16 13 23 17 16 12 20 25 12 25 21 10 17
C% 8 7 6 6 7 7 7 6 6 6 7 7 7 13 6 4 6
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Qll. Is the recession over in California?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 28 20 6 20 6 6 18 22 6 6 14 22 6 7 17 21 7
C% 5 6 3 7 3 3 6 8 2 3 5 6 4 4 5 9 2
No 553 303 218 257 228 186 291 258 245 195 267 317 165 183 301 202 276
C% 92 89 97 88 97 97 90 88 96 96 91 89 96 95 91 86 97
Undecided 19 19 0 16 0 0 14 12 5 2 13 19 0 3 13 12 2
C% 3 6 0 5 0 0 4 4 2 1 4 5 0 2 4 5 1
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Q1l2. Do believe that the jobs situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

Total

600
100

189
32

351

60
10

Favor

342
100

152
44

149
44

41
12

OPINION OF
OBAMA

favor

224
100

31
14

Favor

293
100

121
41

136

36
12

OPINION OF
BROWN

favor

234
100

41
18

179
76

Favor

192
100

34
18

147
77

OPINION OF
WHITMAN

favor

323
100

128
40

155
48

40
12

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

122 47

42 18

136 192

47 75

34 17

12 7

238

Favor

OPINION OF
FIORINA

favor

Favor

358
100

149
42

165
46

44
12

OPINION OF
CLINTON

favor

171
100

29
17

OPINION OF

SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Favor

193
100

54
28

115

24
12

favor

Favor

OPINION OF
PELOSI

favor

285
100

51
18

208
73

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
013. Do you believe that the federal stimulus plan has been effective in California?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 180 163 7 155 9 10 153 155 15 12 144 165 6 51 102 128 21
C% 30 48 3 53 4 5 47 53 6 6 49 46 4 26 31 54 7
No 346 116 209 90 216 171 120 90 226 181 105 131 159 114 194 69 249
C% 58 34 93 31 92 89 37 31 88 89 36 37 93 59 59 29 87
Undecided 74 63 8 48 9 11 50 47 15 10 45 62 6 28 35 38 15
C% 12 18 4 16 4 6 15 16 6 5 15 17 4 15 11 16 5
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql4. If the General Election for U.S. Senate was held today ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285

Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Barbara Boxer 298 275 10 258 15 22 255 281 2 8 252 269 15 98 154 223 36

C% 50 80 4 88 6 11 79 96 1 4 86 75 9 51 47 95 13
Republican Carly 223 34 179 17 185 154 32 2 205 177 10 54 133 72 131 8 197
Fiorina C% 37 10 80 6 79 80 10 1 80 87 3 15 78 37 40 3 69
American Independent 3 1 2 1 0 0 3 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 3
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
Green Party Duane 4 4 0 1 2 0 1 3 0 0 1 3 0 1 2 0 3
Roberts C% 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
Libertarian Gail 10 3 5 1 7 2 3 0 5 2 1 2 6 3 7 1 9
Lightfoot C% 2 1 2 0 3 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 4 2 2 0 3
Undecided 62 25 28 15 25 14 29 6 41 16 29 30 17 18 35 3 37

C% 10 7 13 5 11 7 9 2 16 8 10 8 10 9 11 1 13
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q15. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you prefer?
BASE: Undecided

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 62 25 28 15 25 14 29 6 41 16 29 30 17 18 35 3 37

Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Barbara Boxer 14 11 0 5 0 3 11 6 7 2 11 11 1 3 9 2 5

C% 23 44 0 33 0 21 38 100 17 13 38 37 6 17 26 67 14
Republican Carly 33 5 23 6 20 9 11 0 26 11 10 10 13 12 17 0 24
Fiorina C% 53 20 82 40 80 64 38 0 63 69 34 33 76 67 49 0 65
Peace and Freedom 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
Marsha Feinland C% 2 4 0 0 4 7 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 3
Undecided 14 8 5 4 4 1 7 0 7 3 8 8 3 3 8 1 7

Cc% 23 32 18 27 16 7 24 0 17 19 28 27 18 17 23 33 19
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
014./Q015. Vote for U.S. Senate

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285

Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Barbara Boxer 312 286 10 263 15 25 266 287 9 10 263 280 16 101 163 225 41

C% 52 84 4 90 6 13 82 98 4 5 89 78 9 52 49 96 14
Republican Carly 256 39 202 23 205 163 43 2 231 188 20 64 146 84 148 8 221
Fiorina C% 43 11 90 8 88 85 13 1 90 93 7 18 85 44 45 3 78
American Independent 3 1 2 1 0 0 3 0 3 0 1 0 0 1 2 0 3
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
Green Party Duane 4 4 0 1 2 0 1 3 0 0 1 3 0 1 2 0 3
Roberts C% 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
Libertarian Gail 10 3 5 1 7 2 3 0 5 2 1 2 6 3 7 1 9
Lightfoot C% 2 1 2 0 3 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 4 2 2 0 3
Peace and Freedom 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
Marsha Feinland C% 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 14 8 5 4 4 1 7 0 7 3 8 8 3 3 8 1 7

C% 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 0 3 1 3 2 2 2 2 0 2
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql6. If the General Election for Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Jerry Brown 293 275 8 274 0 9 270 250 23 13 246 265 16 91 156 209 42
C% 49 80 4 94 0 5 84 86 9 6 84 74 9 47 47 89 15
Republican Meg Whitman 233 38 186 9 202 170 23 22 199 161 32 61 137 86 126 17 202
C% 39 11 83 3 86 89 7 8 78 79 11 17 80 45 38 7 71
American Independent 12 2 10 2 10 4 7 2 10 7 1 2 6 3 9 0 12
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 1 4 1 4 2 2 1 4 3 0 1 4 2 3 0 4
Green Party Laura Wells 7 1 2 4 0 0 5 3 4 2 2 3 0 1 4 0 3
C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 0 6 0 6 1 5 2 6 3 1 2 6 0 8 2 6
C% 1 0 3 0 3 1 2 1 2 1 0 1 4 0 2 1 2
Peace and Freedom 4 2 0 0 2 0 2 4 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 0 2
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
Undecided 43 24 12 4 14 8 11 9 14 17 10 23 6 12 24 7 18
C% 7 7 5 1 6 4 3 3 5 8 3 6 4 6 7 3 6

243



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q17. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you prefer?
BASE: Undecided

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 43 24 12 4 14 8 11 9 14 17 10 23 6 12 24 7 18
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Jerry Brown 9 7 1 1 2 0 3 3 3 1 3 7 0 1 7 2 1
C% 21 29 8 25 14 0 217 33 21 6 30 30 0 8 29 29 6
Republican Meg Whitman 17 6 9 0 5 7 2 1 6 10 1 6 5 7 7 2 7
C% 40 25 75 0 36 88 18 11 43 59 10 26 83 58 29 29 39
American Independent 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 2 0 2
Chelene Nightingale C% 5 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 9 0 0 8 0 11
Undecided 15 9 2 3 7 1 6 5 5 4 6 8 1 4 8 3 8
C% 35 38 17 75 50 13 55 56 36 24 60 35 17 33 33 43 44
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
016./Q17. Vote for Governor

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Jerry Brown 302 282 9 275 2 9 273 253 26 14 249 272 16 92 163 211 43
C% 50 82 4 94 1 5 85 87 10 7 85 76 9 48 49 90 15
Republican Meg Whitman 250 44 195 9 207 177 25 23 205 171 33 67 142 93 133 19 209
C% 42 13 87 3 88 92 8 8 80 84 11 19 83 48 40 8 73
American Independent 14 4 10 2 10 4 7 2 10 9 1 4 6 3 11 0 14
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 1 4 1 4 2 2 1 4 4 0 1 4 2 3 0 5
Green Party Laura Wells 7 1 2 4 0 0 5 3 4 2 2 3 0 1 4 0 3
C% 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 0 6 0 6 1 5 2 6 3 1 2 6 0 8 2 6
C% 1 0 3 0 3 1 2 1 2 1 0 1 4 0 2 1 2
Peace and Freedom 4 2 0 0 2 0 2 4 0 0 2 2 0 0 4 0 2
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
Undecided 15 9 2 3 7 1 6 5 5 4 6 8 1 4 8 3 8
C% 3 3 1 1 3 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 3
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whom will you

r

94
00

14

33
11

Q18. If the General Election for Lieutenant Governor was held today and the candidates were for
BANNER 6

OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA

Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favo

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 2

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1

Democrat Gavin Newsom 259 231 18 208 31 19 220 216 26 20 2
C% 43 68 8 71 13 10 68 74 10 10
Republican Abel 168 37 129 28 128 113 35 30 132 116
Maldonado C% 28 11 58 10 55 59 11 10 52 57
American Independent 14 1 10 1 13 7 5 0 12 6
Jim King C% 2 0 4 0 6 4 2 0 5 3
Green Party James 9 7 2 8 0 0 9 7 2 0
Castillo C% 2 2 1 3 0 0 3 2 1 0
Libertarian Pamela 22 1 21 1 19 11 5 1 20 17
Brown C% 4 0 9 0 8 6 2 0 8 8
Peace and Freedom 9 1 2 5 2 2 5 5 2 2
C.T. Weber C% 2 0 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1
Undecided 119 64 42 42 41 40 44 33 62 42
C% 20 19 19 14 18 21 14 11 24 21

246

OPINION OF
CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor
358 171
100 100
232 16
65 9

45 100

13 58

1 7

0 4

7 2

2 1

3 19

1 11

3 2

1 1

67 25

19 15

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-

Favor favor
193 331
100 100
77 142
40 43
64 92
33 28
5 8

3 2

3 6

2 2

1 19

1 6

3 4

2 1
40 60
21 18

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

178 54

76 19

26 137

11 48

0 14

0 5

4 1

2 0

0 19

0 7

1 2

0 1

26 58

11 20

2010/10/25

vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q19.

Total

Democrat Debra Bowen

Republican Damon Dunn

American Independent

Merton Short

Green Party Ann
Menasche

Libertarian Christina
Tobin

Peace and Freedom
Marylou Cabral

Undecided

If the General Election for Secretary of State was held today and the candidates were

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
228 199 14 197 19 18 198 191 24 12 189 203 22 62 135 156 41
C% 38 58 6 67 8 9 61 65 9 6 64 57 13 32 41 66 14
134 15 117 12 113 97 16 12 117 103 12 33 80 37 87 10 117
C% 22 4 52 4 48 51 5 4 46 51 4 9 47 19 26 4 41
16 3 11 5 11 9 5 4 12 11 3 2 11 7 7 0 14
C% 3 1 5 2 5 5 2 1 5 5 1 1 6 4 2 0 5
5 3 0 5 0 0 5 3 2 2 3 5 0 0 5 3 0
C% 1 1 0 2 0 0 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 0
11 5 6 0 7 3 4 3 6 5 2 6 5 1 10 0 11
C% 2 1 3 0 3 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 3 1 3 0 4
4 0 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 0 2 2 0 2
C% 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 1
202 117 74 74 82 63 93 77 93 68 83 107 53 84 85 66 100
C% 34 34 33 25 35 33 29 26 36 33 28 30 31 44 26 28 35
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020.

If the General Election for Treasurer was held today and the candidates were

2010/10/25
for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Bill Lockyer 281 231 33 205 57 30 212 232 34 96 148 169 70
C% 47 68 15 70 22 15 72 65 20 50 45 72 25

Republican Mimi Walters 124 4 118 5 113 106 5 16 86 39 76 1 119
C% 21 1 53 2 44 52 2 4 50 20 23 0 42

American Independent 11 4 7 2 8 7 2 6 1 3 7 2 9
Robert Lauten C% 2 1 3 1 3 3 1 2 1 2 2 1 3
Green Party Charles 9 5 0 7 2 2 7 9 0 0 9 3 2
Crittenden C% 2 1 0 2 1 1 2 3 0 0 3 1 1
Libertarian Edward 8 1 7 1 7 5 1 2 6 1 7 0 8
Teyssier C% 1 0 3 0 3 2 0 1 4 1 2 0 3
Peace and Freedom 10 4 2 8 2 4 6 4 2 4 4 2 4
Debra Reiger C% 2 1 1 3 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1
Undecided 157 93 57 64 67 49 61 89 42 50 80 58 73
C% 26 27 25 22 26 24 21 25 25 26 24 25 26

OPINION OF

BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

293 234

100 100

219 39

75 17

5 109

2 47

4 7

1 3

5 0

2 0

0 6

0 3

6 2

2 1

54 71

18 30

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
28 227
15 70
96 7
50 2
7 3
4 1
1 7
1 2
5 3
3 1
2 6
1 2
53 70
28 22
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Q21.

Total

Democrat John Chiang

Republican Tony

Strickland

American Independent
Lawrence Beliz

Green Party Ross
Frankel

Libertarian Andrew
Favor

Peace and Freedom
Karen Martinez

Undecided

If the General Election for Controller was held today and the candidates were

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
283 238 35 222 41 32 231 218 50 34 210 237 31 90 156 184 65
C% 47 70 16 76 18 17 72 75 20 17 71 66 18 47 47 78 23
156 6 144 6 138 111 20 6 142 118 14 18 105 48 95 3 150
C% 26 2 64 2 59 58 6 2 55 58 5 5 61 25 29 1 53
1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
17 7 2 12 2 3 9 11 6 4 10 13 2 3 11 4 5
C% 3 2 1 4 1 2 3 4 2 2 3 4 1 2 3 2 2
7 1 6 1 5 3 4 1 6 3 3 2 5 0 7 0 5
C% 1 0 3 0 2 2 1 0 2 1 1 1 3 0 2 0 2
4 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 4 2 0 0 4 0 2
C% 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1
132 87 37 51 48 43 54 52 51 44 52 86 28 51 58 44 57
C% 22 25 17 17 21 22 17 18 20 22 18 24 16 26 18 19 20
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Q22. If the General Election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Kamala Harris 210 187 13 184 8 16 180 184 13 10 178 178 23 61 127 152 27
C% 35 55 6 63 3 8 56 63 5 5 61 50 13 32 38 65 9
Republican Steve Cooley 205 43 158 24 167 128 42 27 166 144 36 60 112 69 122 21 171
C% 34 13 71 8 71 67 13 9 65 71 12 17 65 36 37 9 60
American Independent 8 2 2 4 4 2 1 2 3 2 4 1 3 4 1 0 5
Diane Beall C% 1 1 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 2
Green Party Peter Allen 9 3 1 5 3 3 6 2 7 5 3 7 2 3 6 1 4
C% 2 1 0 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 1 2 2 0 1
Libertarian Timothy 7 1 6 1 5 5 2 0 7 5 1 4 3 2 5 1 6
Hannan C% 1 0 3 0 2 3 1 0 3 2 0 1 2 1 2 0 2
Peace and Freedom 4 0 4 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 4 0 4 0 4
Robert Evans C% 1 0 2 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1
Undecided 157 106 40 75 43 38 90 77 56 37 72 108 24 54 66 60 68
C% 26 31 18 26 18 20 28 26 22 18 24 30 14 28 20 26 24
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023. If the General Election for Insurance Commissioner was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285

Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat Dave Jones 229 193 24 194 22 24 192 188 31 23 182 198 25 61 142 155 48

C% 38 56 11 66 9 13 59 64 12 11 62 55 15 32 43 66 17
Republican Mike 124 12 111 6 108 91 17 10 109 97 10 19 81 42 73 4 112
Villines C% 21 4 50 2 46 47 5 3 43 48 3 5 47 22 22 2 39
American Independent 19 5 12 3 12 7 8 2 13 9 4 4 9 5 14 2 17
Clay Pederson C% 3 1 5 1 5 4 2 1 5 4 1 1 5 3 4 1 6
Green Party William 4 1 1 2 1 0 4 1 3 2 0 3 0 1 3 0 2
Balerston C% 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1
Libertarian Richard 16 6 10 7 9 6 8 7 9 7 7 8 8 3 13 5 10
Bronstein C% 3 2 4 2 4 3 2 2 4 3 2 2 5 2 4 2 4
Peace and Freedom Dina 19 6 7 9 6 8 9 9 10 7 9 8 7 4 13 3 9
Padilla C% 3 2 3 3 3 4 3 3 4 3 3 2 4 2 4 1 3
Undecided 189 119 59 72 76 56 85 75 81 58 82 118 41 77 73 66 87

C% 32 35 26 25 32 29 26 26 32 29 28 33 24 40 22 28 31
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024. Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Democrat 316 288 12 265 16 26 268 265 29 22 250 285 20 100 173 220 48
C% 53 84 5 90 7 14 83 91 11 11 85 80 12 52 52 94 17
Republican 206 21 178 13 176 143 29 9 184 156 20 44 129 61 123 6 194
C% 34 6 79 4 75 74 9 3 72 77 7 12 75 32 37 3 68
Undecided 73 32 32 12 41 20 26 16 41 23 22 27 21 32 32 9 40
C% 12 9 14 4 18 10 8 5 16 11 7 8 12 17 10 4 14
Refused (DO NOT READ) 5 1 2 3 1 3 0 2 2 2 2 2 1 0 3 0 3
C% 1 0 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1
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025. Do you agree or disagree with the Obama administration decision to allow offshore drilling to resume?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Strongly agree 130 41 86 40 84 66 46 36 89 71 38 46 66 41 80 24 97
C% 22 12 38 14 36 34 14 12 35 35 13 13 39 21 24 10 34
Agree 225 116 99 89 107 97 90 74 123 104 82 127 76 80 116 69 131
C% 38 34 44 30 46 51 28 25 48 51 28 35 44 41 35 29 46
Disagree 100 84 13 65 11 12 74 72 14 10 73 79 8 31 53 65 19
C% 17 25 6 22 5 6 23 25 5 5 25 22 5 16 16 28 7
Strongly disagree 99 69 17 69 21 11 80 79 17 12 69 72 16 28 62 57 20
C% 17 20 8 24 9 6 25 27 7 6 23 20 9 15 19 24 7
Undecided 46 32 9 30 11 6 33 31 13 6 32 34 5 13 20 20 18
C% 8 9 4 10 3 10 11 5 3 11 9 3 7 6 9 6
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Q026. By 2014 college graduates will be able to cap monthly payments on federal student loans at 10% of their income, if they pay on time and not defaulting for 20

yrs, what remains of the loan amount will be forgiven, those who go into public service will be forgiven after 10 yrs ... support or oppose?
BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 304 246 42 219 50 51 220 212 62 58 205 247 36 110 145 180 79
C% 51 72 19 75 21 27 68 73 24 29 70 69 21 57 44 77 28
Oppose 217 54 150 44 149 114 71 49 155 119 55 66 114 54 152 36 166
C% 36 16 67 15 64 59 22 17 61 59 19 18 67 28 46 15 58
Undecided 79 42 32 30 35 27 32 31 39 26 34 45 21 29 34 19 40
C% 13 12 14 10 15 14 10 11 15 13 12 13 12 15 10 8 14
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027. Prop 19 proposes legalizing marijuana.

from possessing marijuana on school grounds,

Total

C%
Yes-Support Legalizat-
ion of Marijuana C%
No-Oppose Legalization
of Marijuana C%
Undecided

C%

Similar to alcohol,
using it in public,

Total

people 21 yrs or older would be allowed to possess,

cultivate,

600
100

237
40

OPINION OF

OBAMA
Un-

Favor favor

342 224

100 100

165 57

48 25

156 161

46 72

21 6

6 3

OPINION OF

BROWN
Un-

Favor favor

293 234

100 100

154 57

53 24

115 170

39 73

24 7

8 3

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
37 168
19 52
147 130
77 40
8 25
4 8

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

150 61

51 24

122 183

42 71

20 12

7 5
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smoking it while minors are present, providing those under 21, support/oppose?
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
45 150 166 49 79 138 129 76
22 51 46 29 41 42 55 27
151 123 165 117 105 177 91 199
74 42 46 68 54 53 39 70
7 21 27 5 9 16 15 10
3 7 8 3 5 5 6 4

2010/10/25
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Q28. What is the main reason that you support legalizing marijuana in California?
BASE: Support legalization of Marijuana

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 237 165 57 154 57 37 168 150 61 45 150 166 49 79 138 129 76

C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Will reduce drug 34 25 9 23 11 4 22 23 7 10 16 23 6 16 15 18 13
violence C% 14 15 16 15 19 11 13 15 11 22 11 14 12 20 11 14 17
Will reduce drug 217 21 6 17 6 2 23 17 7 6 15 20 4 10 16 13 11
trafficking C% 11 13 11 11 11 5 14 11 11 13 10 12 8 13 12 10 14
Will Increase state 32 19 11 15 12 9 18 18 9 7 20 23 7 9 22 14 11
revenue C% 14 12 19 10 21 24 11 12 15 16 13 14 14 11 16 11 14
Same as alcohol/ 99 67 23 63 24 19 70 61 217 17 64 65 26 30 61 57 31
no big deal C% 42 41 40 41 42 51 42 41 44 38 43 39 53 38 44 44 41
Other 38 28 6 32 3 2 31 27 8 2 31 31 3 11 20 23 7

C% 16 17 11 21 5 5 18 18 13 4 21 19 6 14 14 18 9
Undecided 7 5 2 4 1 1 4 4 3 3 4 4 3 3 4 4 3

C% 3 3 4 3 2 3 2 3 5 7 3 2 6 4 3 3 4
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029. At this time do you support assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting or do you oppose assigning

2010/10/25
the bi-partisan commission for redistricting?

OPINION OF
FIORINA

OPINION OF
CLINTON

Favor

favor

Favor

favor

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un-
Favor favor Favor favor

BANNER 6
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF

OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER

Un- Un- Un- Un-
Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor
Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support commission for 307 157 145 122 152 120 153 130 158
redistricting C% 51 46 65 42 65 63 47 45 62
Oppose commission for 167 106 43 105 42 35 114 101 55
redistricting C% 28 31 19 36 18 18 35 35 21
Undecided 126 79 36 66 40 37 56 61 43
C% 21 23 16 23 17 19 17 21 17
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203
100

125
62

44
22

34
17

294
100

136
46

89

69
23

358
100

169
47

108

81
23

171
100

102

43

25

26
15

193 331 235 285

100 100 100 100
109 169 122 162
56 51 52 57
42 99 71 70
22 30 30 25
42 63 42 53
22 19 18 19
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Q30. Prop 21 proposes to increase vehicle license fees in the state of California by $18 a year in order to raise $500 million dollars a year for California's 278
state parks. At this time do you support or oppose?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes-Support increase 241 188 38 167 48 47 169 171 52 35 159 183 36 92 112 147 57
Cc% 40 55 17 57 21 24 52 59 20 17 54 51 21 48 34 63 20
No-Oppose increase 331 135 178 112 176 136 136 105 193 162 115 159 126 88 210 75 216
C% 55 39 79 38 75 71 42 36 75 80 39 44 74 46 63 32 76
Undecided 28 19 8 14 10 9 18 16 11 6 20 16 9 13 9 13 12
C% 5 6 4 5 4 5 6 5 4 3 7 4 5 7 3 6 4
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Q032. In 2006 California passed the Global Warming Solutions Act, which requires greenhouse gas emissions in California be reduced to their 1990 levels by the year
2020. Prop 23 would suspend the this law until California's unemployment drops to 5.5% for one full year. At this time support/oppose?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support suspending 230 76 151 55 151 112 82 60 159 119 67 89 109 51 154 42 166
C% 38 22 67 19 65 58 25 21 62 59 23 25 64 26 47 18 58
Oppose Act 305 227 49 210 56 49 217 201 67 60 199 229 47 107 158 166 92
C% 51 66 22 72 24 26 67 69 26 30 68 64 217 55 48 71 32
Undecided 65 39 24 28 217 31 24 31 30 24 28 40 15 35 19 27 217
C% 11 11 11 10 12 16 7 11 12 12 10 11 9 18 6 11 9
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033. Who did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
Cc% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Barack Obama 344 313 13 264 33 30 278 269 40 36 261 296 31 112 181 219 65
C% 57 92 6 90 14 16 86 92 16 18 89 83 18 58 55 93 23
John McCain 207 17 182 18 170 145 25 12 183 150 21 43 121 66 122 8 190
C% 35 5 81 6 73 76 8 4 71 74 7 12 71 34 37 3 67
Alan Keyes 6 1 5 1 5 4 2 0 5 4 1 0 5 0 6 0 4
C% 1 0 2 0 2 2 1 0 2 2 0 0 3 0 2 0 1
Bob Barr 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 1
C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 2 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 2 0 2
C% 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 1
Ron Paul 12 1 11 1 11 7 3 1 11 9 1 3 9 4 8 1 11
C% 2 0 0 4 1 0 4 4 0 1 5 2 2 0 4
Refused 9 0 3 2 5 1 1 4 3 0 3 5 2 3 3 2 3
C% 2 0 1 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
Undecided 19 9 8 7 7 4 12 6 11 4 6 9 2 8 8 5 9
C% 3 3 4 2 3 2 4 2 4 2 2 3 1 4 2 2 3
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Q034. Which is more important to you maintaining state services or cutting state spending?

Total

C%
Maintaining state
services C%
Cutting state spending

C%
Undecided

C%

Total

600
100

222
37

307

71
12

OPINION OF
OBAMA
Un-
Favor favor
342 224
100 100
188 23
55 10
105 187
31 83
49 14
14 6

OPINION OF
BROWN
Un-
Favor favor
293 234
100 100
175 18
60 8
74 203
25 87
44 13
15 6

OPINION OF
WHITMAN
Un-
Favor favor
192 323
100 100
20 181
10 56
160 94
83 29
12 48
6 15

BANNER 6
OPINION OF

BOXER
Un-

Favor favor

292 256

100 100

174 20

60 8

75 214

26 84

43 22

15 9
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OPINION OF
FIORINA
Un-
Favor favor
203 294
100 100
17 165
8 56
175 81
86 28
11 48
5 16

OPINION OF

CLINTON
Un-

Favor favor

358 171

100 100

194 16

54 9

107 145

30 85

57 10

16 6

OPINION OF
SCHWARZ-
ENEGGER

Un-
Favor favor
193 331
100 100
62 128
32 39
102 175
53 53
29 28
15 8

OPINION OF

PELOSI
Un-

Favor favor

235 285

100 100

143 30

61 11

58 229

25 80

34 26

14 9
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g35. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 181 112 57 94 59 45 102 93 68 43 98 117 45 45 113 72 70
C% 30 33 25 32 25 23 32 32 217 21 33 33 26 23 34 31 25
No 414 227 165 196 173 145 218 196 186 158 193 238 124 145 216 160 213
C% 69 66 74 67 74 76 67 67 73 78 66 66 73 75 65 68 75
Undecided 5 3 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 2 3 2
C% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1
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Q36. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 162 86 67 69 72 61 81 71 79 65 66 87 49 50 84 60 74
C% 217 25 30 24 31 32 25 24 31 32 22 24 29 26 25 26 26
No 432 252 155 220 160 129 238 217 175 136 224 267 120 141 243 171 209
C% 72 74 69 75 68 67 74 74 68 67 76 75 70 73 73 73 73
Undecided 6 4 2 4 2 2 4 4 2 2 4 4 2 2 4 4 2
C% 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
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Q37. Are you or are any members of your household members of an environmental group such as the Sierra Club or GreenPeace?

BANNER 6
OPINION OF
OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF OPINION OF SCHWARZ- OPINION OF
OBAMA BROWN WHITMAN BOXER FIORINA CLINTON ENEGGER PELOSI
Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un- Un-

Total Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor Favor favor

Total 600 342 224 293 234 192 323 292 256 203 294 358 171 193 331 235 285
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes 79 62 10 68 9 10 59 63 13 11 57 62 10 21 46 46 21
C% 13 18 4 23 4 5 18 22 5 5 19 17 6 11 14 20 7
No 513 275 211 219 223 179 259 224 240 190 232 291 159 169 280 185 260
C% 86 80 94 75 95 93 80 77 94 94 79 81 93 88 85 79 91
Undecided 8 5 3 6 2 3 5 5 3 2 5 5 2 3 5 4 4
C% 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 2 1
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Area

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Orange/San Diego 102 12 10 19 20 18 23 49 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 102 100
C% 17 20 18 15 15 18 19 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 18
LA 140 16 18 32 27 20 26 0 0 68 72 0 0 0 0 0 0 133 130
C% 23 27 32 25 21 20 21 0 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 23 23
Bay Area 172 16 19 35 40 30 30 0 0 0 0 83 89 0 0 0 0 169 156
C% 29 27 34 28 31 29 25 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 29 28
South 120 5 5 29 30 24 27 0 0 0 0 0 0 58 62 0 0 119 115
C% 20 8 9 23 23 24 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 0 20 21
North/Central 66 10 4 12 14 10 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 34 65 59
C% 11 17 7 9 11 10 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 11 11
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Gender

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Male 290 59 0 127 0 102 0 49 0 68 0 83 0 58 0 32 0 282 268
C% 48 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 48 48
Female 310 0 56 0 131 0 122 0 53 0 72 0 89 0 62 0 34 306 292
C% 52 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 52 52
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S2. Are you enrolled as a Democrat, Republican, or Independent/ Decline to State/Other?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat 268 20 29 49 65 40 64 10 25 35 39 31 56 25 22 8 17 258 244
C% 45 34 52 39 50 39 52 20 47 51 54 37 63 43 35 25 50 44 44
Republican 184 18 10 55 29 33 39 22 19 21 10 31 8 20 27 12 14 184 178
C% 31 31 18 43 22 32 32 45 36 31 14 37 9 34 44 38 41 31 32
IND/Dec to State/Other 148 21 17 23 37 29 19 17 9 12 23 21 25 13 13 12 3 146 138
C% 25 36 30 18 28 28 16 35 17 18 32 25 28 22 21 38 9 25 25
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
you to vote in the upcoming election for Governor and U.S.

S3. How likely are

Total

Almost certain

Probably vote

Already voted

NORTH/
CENTRAL

ORANGE/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male mal

e

Senate ?
BANNER 7
LA BAY AREA
Fe- Fe-

Male male Male male

Male

Male mal

e

Know
Brown
/Whit
-man

Know
Boxer
/Fio-
rina

600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1
470 46 51 102 107 66 95 38
C% 78 78 91 80 82 65 78 78
20 5 2 1 4 5 3 1
C% 3 8 4 1 3 5 2 2
110 8 3 24 20 31 24 10
C% 18 14 5 19 15 30 20 20

53
00

43
81

68 72 83
100 100 100 1

58 63 58

85 88 70

4 3 2

6 4 2

6 6 23

9 8 28

268

89
00

75

SOUTH
Fe-
male
58 62
100 100
36 44
62 71
3 0
5 0
19 18
33 29

32
100 1

34
00

588
100

463
79

560
100

443
79

101
18

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S4. What is your age category?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

18-24 yrs 14 8 6 0 0 0 0 2 3 5 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 10 11
C% 2 14 11 0 0 0 0 4 6 7 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2
25-34 yrs 43 19 24 0 0 0 0 5 4 5 8 4 7 2 3 3 2 43 38
C% 7 32 43 0 0 0 0 10 8 7 11 5 8 3 5 9 6 7 7
35-44 yrs 58 32 26 0 0 0 0 5 3 6 7 12 12 2 2 7 2 57 54
C% 10 54 46 0 0 0 0 10 6 9 10 14 13 3 3 22 6 10 10
45-54 yrs 105 0 0 55 50 0 0 10 4 10 9 17 18 13 14 5 5 105 99
C% 18 0 0 43 38 0 0 20 8 15 13 20 20 22 23 16 15 18 18
55-64 yrs 153 0 0 72 81 0 0 9 16 22 18 18 22 16 16 7 9 149 144
C% 26 0 0 57 62 0 0 18 30 32 25 22 25 28 26 22 26 25 26
65-74 yrs 126 0 0 0 0 65 61 11 12 15 14 21 16 11 12 7 7 125 118
C% 21 0 0 0 0 64 50 22 23 22 19 25 18 19 19 22 21 21 21
75+ yrs 98 0 0 0 0 37 61 7 11 5 12 9 14 13 15 3 9 96 93
C% 16 0 0 0 0 36 50 14 21 7 17 11 16 22 24 9 26 16 17
Refused 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 3
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
S5. For statistical purposes only, can you please tell me what your ethnic background / ancestry is?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

White/Caucasian 389 26 22 79 92 73 97 39 42 21 34 54 61 38 48 26 26 387 379
C% 65 44 39 62 70 72 80 80 79 31 47 65 69 66 77 81 76 66 68
Black/African-American 40 7 4 4 16 4 5 0 0 8 14 3 9 4 2 0 0 36 33
C% 7 12 7 3 12 4 4 0 0 12 19 4 10 7 3 0 0 6 6
American Indian and 13 2 1 3 1 4 2 3 0 0 0 2 1 1 0 3 3 13 8
Alaska Native C% 2 3 2 2 1 4 2 6 0 0 0 2 1 2 0 9 9 2 1
Asian 25 4 6 6 5 4 0 1 0 4 7 7 3 2 1 0 0 23 20
C% 4 7 11 5 4 4 0 2 0 6 10 8 3 3 2 0 0 4 4
Native Hawaiian and 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1
Other Pacific Islander C% 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hispanic/Latino 100 15 20 27 13 11 13 5 8 30 14 10 12 7 11 2 1 98 94
C% 17 25 36 21 10 11 11 10 15 44 19 12 13 12 18 6 3 17 17
Other 21 2 3 5 2 4 4 0 2 3 2 4 2 5 0 0 3 20 15
C% 4 3 5 4 2 4 3 0 4 4 3 5 2 9 0 0 9 3 3
Don't know 10 2 0 3 1 2 1 0 1 2 1 3 0 1 0 1 1 10 10
C% 2 3 0 2 1 2 1 0 2 3 1 4 0 2 0 3 3 2 2
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Ql. Is your opinion of Barack Obama generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2
C% 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Favorable 342 35 45 58 80 49 72 12 28 45 54 45 66 31 34 11 16 333 312
C% 57 59 80 46 61 48 59 24 53 66 75 54 74 53 55 34 47 57 56
Unfavorable 224 21 9 62 37 49 46 34 24 19 9 33 15 26 26 20 18 224 217
C% 37 36 16 49 28 48 38 69 45 28 13 40 17 45 42 63 53 38 39
Heard of/Undecided 32 3 2 6 13 4 4 3 1 4 9 4 7 1 2 1 0 29 29
C% 5 5 4 5 10 4 3 6 2 6 13 5 8 2 3 3 0 5 5
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q2. Is your opinion of Jerry Brown generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

BANNER

2010/10/25

7

NORTH/
CENTRAL Know Know

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer

Total Male

Male

male

Male male

Male

Fe- /Whit /Fio-
Male male -man rina

600
100

293
49

234

69
12

18-44
Fe-
male

59 56

100 100
2 0
3 0

23 31

39 55

23 12

39 21

11 13

19 23

45-64
Fe-

Male male
127 131
100 100
1 0
1 0
52 71
41 54
68 44
54 34
6 16
5 12

102
100

47
46

46
45

122
100

1
1

66
54

41
34

14
11

ORANGE/

SAN DIEGO
Fe-

Male male

49 53

100 100

0 0

0 0

10 22

20 42

30 24

6l 45

9 7

18 13

35
51

22
32

272

48
67

13
18

11
15

BAY AREA
Fe-
Male male
83 89
100 100
0 0
0 0
39 59
47 66
37 13
45 15
7 17
8 19

SOUTH
Fe-
male
58 62
100 100
1 0
2 0
28 23
48 37
29 34
50 55
0 5
0 8

32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100

0 1 0 1
0 3 0 0
12 17 287 269

19 13 234 223
59 38 40 40



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q3. Is your opinion of Meg Whitman generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

BANNER

7

2010/10/25

NORTH/
CENTRAL Know Know

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer

Total Male

Male

male

Male male

Male

Fe- /Whit /Fio-
Male male -man rina

192
32

323
54

75
13

18-44
Fe-
male

59 56

100 100
5 0
8 0

14 8

24 14

29 38

49 68

11 10

19 18

45-64
Fe-

Male male
127 131
100 100
1 2
1 2
55 34
43 26
54 83
43 63
17 12
13 9

102
100

33
32

47
46

21
21

122
100

1
1

48
39

69
57

ORANGE/

SAN DIEGO
Fe-

Male male

49 53

100 100

0 0

0 0

20 22

41 42

16 31

33 58

13 0

27 0

15
22

38

10
15

273

11
15

45

14
19

BAY AREA
Fe-
Male male
83 89
100 100
2 1
2 1
32 15
39 17
38 69
46 78
11 4
13 4

SOUTH

Fe-
male
58 62
100 100
0 0
0 0
20 28
34 45
29 28
50 45
9 6
16 10

32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100

15 14 191 184
47 41 32 33

11 18 322 303
34 53 55 54

6 2 75 68
19 6 13 12



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q4. Is your opinion of Barbara Boxer generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 4 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0
C% 1 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
Favorable 292 32 32 45 74 41 65 11 25 32 47 39 62 29 22 9 16 283 264
C% 49 54 57 35 56 40 53 22 47 47 65 47 70 50 35 28 47 48 47
Unfavorable 256 22 16 74 47 51 46 32 28 26 11 40 20 27 35 22 15 255 250
C% 43 37 29 58 36 50 38 65 53 38 15 48 22 47 56 69 44 43 45
Heard of/Undecided 48 3 8 7 9 10 11 6 0 7 14 4 7 2 4 1 3 48 46
C% 8 5 14 6 7 10 9 12 0 10 19 5 8 3 6 3 9 8 8
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q5. Is your opinion of Carly Fiorina generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 36 4 6 6 7 9 4 1 1 4 3 10 6 3 1 1 6 32 0
C% 6 7 11 5 5 9 3 2 2 6 4 12 7 5 2 3 18 5 0
Favorable 203 15 9 63 40 44 32 26 19 24 16 30 10 26 26 16 10 199 200
C% 34 25 16 50 31 43 26 53 36 35 22 36 11 45 42 50 29 34 36
Unfavorable 294 24 29 50 75 38 75 12 29 33 45 37 66 25 26 7 14 292 293
C% 49 41 52 39 57 37 61 24 55 49 63 45 74 43 42 22 41 50 52
Heard of/Undecided 67 16 12 8 9 11 11 10 4 7 8 6 7 4 9 8 4 65 67
C% 11 27 21 6 7 11 9 20 8 10 11 7 8 7 15 25 12 11 12
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q6. Is your opinion of Hillary Clinton generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

BANNER 7

NORTH/
CENTRAL

Total Male

Male

male

Male male

Male

Male mal

e

Know
Brown
/Whit
-man

Know
Boxer
/Fio-
rina

600
100

358

171

29

70
12

18-44
Fe-
male

59 56

100 100
0 0
0 0

35 43

59 77

14 8

24 14

10 5

17 9

45-64
Fe-

Male male
127 131
100 100
0 0
0 0
59 88
46 67
52 31
41 24
16 12
13 9

102
100

11
11

122
100

1
1

79
65

26
21

16
13

ORANGE/

SAN DIEGO
Fe-

Male male

49 53

100 100

0 0

0 0

15 32

31 60

24 14

49 26

10 7

20 13

68 72
100 100
0 1
0 1
47 59
69 82
21 8
31 11
0 4
0 6
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BAY AREA
Fe-
Male male
83 89
100 100
0 0
0 0
38 63
46 71
31 14
37 16
14 12
17 13

SOUTH

Fe-
male
58 62
100 100
0 0
0 0
35 36
60 58
17 17
29 27
6 9
10 15

21
62

12
35

588
100

346

171

29

70
12

560
100

329

160

29

70
13

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q7. Is your opinion of Arnold Schwarzenegger generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

Total

Never heard

Favorable

Unfavorable

Heard of/Undecided

Q
o

Q
oe

BANNER 7

NORTH/
CENTRAL

Total Male

Male

male

Male male

Male

Male mal

e

Know
Brown
/Whit
-man

Know
Boxer
/Fio-
rina

600
100

193
32

331

74
12

18-44
Fe-
male

59 56

100 100
0 2
0 4

19 15

32 27

36 30

61 54

4 9
7 16

45-64
Fe-

Male male
127 131
100 100
0 0
0 0
46 39
36 30
71 73
56 56
10 19
8 15

102
100

0
0

29
28

122
100

43

57

47

22
18

ORANGE/

SAN DIEGO
Fe-

Male male

49 53

100 100

0 0

0 0

15 23

31 43

28 23

57 43

6 7

12 13

68 72
100 100
0 2
0 3
15 17
22 24
47 39
69 54
6 14
9 19

277

BAY AREA
Fe-
Male male
83 89
100 100
0 0
0 0
35 26
42 29
42 46
51 52
6 17
7 19

SOUTH
Fe-
male
58 62
100 100
0 0
0 0
15 18
26 29
40 37
69 60
3 7
5 11

16

14
44

588
100

560
100

177
32

310

71
13

2010/10/25



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q8. Is your opinion of Nancy Pelosi generally favorable or generally unfavorable?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Never heard 14 2 2 2 5 2 1 1 1 3 3 1 1 0 2 1 1 11 12
C% 2 3 4 2 4 2 1 2 2 4 4 1 1 0 3 3 3 2 2
Favorable 235 26 25 44 57 33 47 8 18 28 30 36 50 26 17 7 15 229 216
C% 39 44 45 35 44 32 39 16 34 41 42 43 56 45 27 22 44 39 39
Unfavorable 285 27 14 75 50 55 64 33 33 31 17 43 25 29 38 21 15 282 269
C% 48 46 25 59 38 54 52 67 62 46 24 52 28 50 61 66 44 48 48
Heard of/Undecided 66 4 15 6 19 12 10 7 1 6 22 3 13 3 5 3 3 66 63
C% 11 7 27 5 15 12 8 14 2 9 31 4 15 5 8 9 9 11 11

278



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q9. Do you think California is heading in the right direction or is on the wrong track?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Right direction 76 13 11 14 11 12 15 1 10 12 13 14 7 9 4 3 3 73 69
C% 13 22 20 11 8 12 12 2 19 18 18 17 8 16 6 9 9 12 12
Wrong track 439 43 43 88 108 72 82 37 35 44 49 58 73 39 54 27 23 433 415
C% 73 73 77 69 82 71 67 76 66 65 68 70 82 67 87 84 68 74 74
Undecided 85 3 2 25 12 18 25 11 8 12 10 11 9 10 4 2 8 82 76
C% 14 5 4 20 9 18 20 22 15 18 14 13 10 17 6 6 24 14 14
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q10. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as President?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Approve 309 36 42 48 72 44 64 9 25 42 49 38 61 31 28 10 16 299 282
C% 52 61 75 38 55 43 52 18 47 62 68 46 69 53 45 31 47 51 50
Disapprove 241 20 10 72 43 47 49 32 24 23 11 42 21 25 29 17 17 240 233
C% 40 34 18 57 33 46 40 65 45 34 15 51 24 43 47 53 50 41 42
Undecided 50 3 4 7 16 11 9 8 4 3 12 3 7 2 5 5 1 49 45
C% 8 5 7 6 12 11 7 16 8 4 17 4 8 3 8 16 3 8 8
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Qll. Is the recession over in California?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 28 4 2 7 4 7 4 4 0 5 0 7 3 1 5 1 2 26 22
C% 5 7 4 6 3 7 3 8 0 7 0 8 3 2 8 3 6 4 4
No 553 54 50 120 122 89 115 45 53 61 65 76 82 53 56 30 32 543 520
C% 92 92 89 94 93 87 94 92 100 90 90 92 92 91 90 94 94 92 93
Undecided 19 1 4 0 5 6 3 0 0 2 7 0 4 4 1 1 0 19 18
C% 3 2 7 0 4 6 2 0 0 3 10 0 4 7 2 3 0 3 3
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Q1l2. Do believe that the jobs situation will improve in the next six months?

Total

Yes

Undecided

Total Male

600
100

189
32

351

60
10

male

56
100

27
48

Male

127
100

24
19

93
73

male

Male

102
100

32
31

male

122
100

39
32

59

24
20

ORANGE/
SAN DIEGO

Male mal

100 1

40
82

e

53
00

15
28

2010/10/25

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer

BANNER 7

NORTH/
LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-
Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
26 24 19 40 17 22 5 15 179 174
38 33 23 45 29 35 16 44 30 31
37 39 52 37 38 36 25 16 349 327
54 54 63 42 66 58 78 47 59 58
5 9 12 12 3 4 2 3 60 59
7 13 14 13 5 6 6 9 10 11
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
013. Do you believe that the federal stimulus plan has been effective in California?

Total

Yes

Undecided

Total Male

Male

male

74
12

18-44
Fe-
male

59 56

100 100

19 24

32 43

37 26

63 46

3 6
5 11

45-64
Fe-

Male male
127 131
100 100
36 38
28 29
81 76
64 58
10 17
8 13

102
100

28
27

61

13
13

122
100

35
29

63
52

24
20

ORANGE/
SAN DIEGO
Fe-
Male male
49 53
100 100
8 9
16 17
37 37
76 70
4 7
8 13

BANNER 7
NORTH/
LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-
Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
25 29 21 30 19 18 10 11 173 170
37 40 25 34 33 29 31 32 29 30
36 31 54 41 32 36 22 20 344 327
53 43 65 46 55 58 69 59 59 58
7 12 8 18 7 8 0 3 71 63
10 17 10 20 12 13 0 9 12 11
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25

Ql4. If the General Election for U.S. Senate was held today ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Barbara Boxer 298 27 35 49 73 42 69 10 24 34 49 39 64 28 25 9 16 289 270

C% 50 46 63 39 56 41 57 20 45 50 68 47 72 48 40 28 47 49 48
Republican Carly 223 19 11 63 46 45 39 28 24 21 15 32 15 25 31 21 11 223 221
Fiorina C% 37 32 20 50 35 44 32 57 45 31 21 39 17 43 50 66 32 38 39
American Independent 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 3
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 1
Green Party Duane 4 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 4 3
Roberts C% 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 1
Libertarian Gail 10 2 2 2 0 4 0 3 0 3 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 10 8
Lightfoot C% 2 3 4 2 0 4 0 6 0 4 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 1
Undecided 62 9 7 13 12 10 11 8 3 10 6 9 9 3 5 2 7 59 55

C% 10 15 13 10 9 10 9 16 6 15 8 11 10 5 8 6 21 10 10
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

Ql5. If you were standing in the voting booth right now,

BASE: Undecided

Total

Democrat Barbara Boxer

Republican Carly

Fiorina

Peace and Freedom
Marsha Feinland

Undecided

Q
oo

Q
o

Q
oe

Q
oe

Q
o

would you prefer?

Total Male

Male

Fe-
male

14
23

18-44
Fe-
male

9 7
100 100
1 4
11 57
4 3
44 43
1 0
11 0
3 0

33 0

45-64
Fe-

Male male
13 12
100 100
1 5
8 42
10 6
77 50
0 0
0 0
2 1
15 8

ORANGE/

SAN DIEGO
Fe-

Male male

8 3

100 100

0 2

0 67

3 1

38 33

1 0

13 0

4 0

50 0

BANNER 7
NORTH/
LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-
Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
10 6 9 9 3 5 2 7 59 55
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
1 3 2 4 0 2 0 0 14 14
10 50 22 44 0 40 0 0 24 25
5 2 7 4 0 3 2 6 30 27
50 33 78 44 0 60 100 86 51 49
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0
4 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 14 14
40 17 0 11 100 0 0 14 24 25
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
014./Q015. Vote for U.S. Senate

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Barbara Boxer 312 28 39 50 78 43 71 10 26 35 52 41 68 28 27 9 16 303 284

C% 52 47 70 39 60 42 58 20 49 51 72 49 76 48 44 28 47 52 51
Republican Carly 256 23 14 73 52 48 46 31 25 26 17 39 19 25 34 23 17 253 248
Fiorina C% 43 39 25 57 40 47 38 63 47 38 24 47 21 43 55 72 50 43 44
American Independent 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 3 3
Edward Noonan C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 1 1
Green Party Duane 4 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 4 3
Roberts C% 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 1
Libertarian Gail 10 2 2 2 0 4 0 3 0 3 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 10 8
Lightfoot C% 2 3 4 2 0 4 0 6 0 4 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 2 1
Peace and Freedom 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Marsha Feinland C% 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 14 3 0 2 1 6 2 4 0 4 1 0 1 3 0 0 1 14 14

C% 2 5 0 2 1 6 2 8 0 6 1 0 1 5 0 0 3 2 3
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If the General Election for Governor was held today and the candidates were

0l6.
Total

C%
Democrat Jerry Brown

C%
Republican Meg Whitman

C%
American Independent
Chelene Nightingale C%
Green Party Laura Wells

C%

Libertarian Dale Ogden

Q
o

Peace and Freedom
Carlos Alvarez

Q
o

Undecided

Q
o°

600
100

293
49

Total Male

59
100

24
41

56
100

35

11
20

Male

Fe-
male

131
100

71
54

44
34

Male

102
100

47
46

48
47

w

Fe-
male

122
100

64
52

ORANGE/
SAN DIEGO
Fe-
Male male
49 53
100 100
10 24
20 45
30 24
6l 45
2 0
4 0
1 1
2 2
2 0
4 0
0 0
0 0
4 4
8 8

for whom will you vote or toward whom would you

287
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LEAN at this time?

BANNER 7
LA
Fe-

Male male

68 72

100 100

36 48

53 67

21 11

31 15

2 0

3 0

0 0

0 0

4 0

6 0

0 0

0 0

5 13

7 18

BAY AREA
Fe-
Male male
83 89
100 100
39 63
47 71
39 14
47 16
2 0
2 0
0 1
0 1
0 0
0 0
1 2
1 2
2 9
2 10

SOUTH
Fe-

male Male

58
100

27
47

26
45

Fe-
male

Male

NORTH/

CENTRAL

Fe-
male
32 34
100 100
10 16
31 47
19 15
59 44
0 2
0 6
1 0
3 0
2 0
6 0
0 0
0 0
0 1
0 3

Know
Brown
/Whit
-man

588
100

289
49

Know
Boxer
/Fio-
rina

560
100

272
49

222
40
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Q17. If you were standing in the voting booth right now, would you prefer?
BASE: Undecided

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 43 3 9 5 12 3 11 4 4 5 13 2 9 0 5 0 1 39 38
c% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 0 100 100 100
Democrat Jerry Brown 9 1 4 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 3 0 0 9 7
C% 21 33 44 20 17 0 9 0 0 0 0 100 44 0 60 0 0 23 18
Republican Meg Whitman 17 0 1 2 7 2 5 3 3 1 6 0 2 0 1 0 1 17 17
C% 40 0 11 40 58 67 45 75 75 20 46 0 22 0 20 0 100 44 45
American Independent 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chelene Nightingale C% 5 67 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undecided 15 0 4 2 3 1 5 1 1 2 7 0 3 0 1 0 0 13 14
C% 35 0 44 40 25 33 45 25 25 40 54 0 33 0 20 0 0 33 37
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016./Q17. Vote for Governor

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Jerry Brown 302 25 39 50 73 47 65 10 24 36 48 41 67 27 23 10 16 298 279
C% 50 42 70 39 56 46 53 20 45 53 67 49 75 47 37 31 47 51 50
Republican Meg Whitman 250 23 12 66 51 50 48 33 27 22 17 39 16 26 35 19 16 248 239
C% 42 39 21 52 39 49 39 67 51 32 24 47 18 45 56 59 47 42 43
American Independent 14 4 0 7 0 1 2 2 0 4 0 2 0 4 0 0 2 12 10
Chelene Nightingale C% 2 7 0 6 0 1 2 4 0 6 0 2 0 7 0 0 6 2 2
Green Party Laura Wells 7 0 1 0 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 1 0 7 6
C% 1 0 2 0 2 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 5 3 0 1 1
Libertarian Dale Ogden 8 5 0 2 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 6 8
C% 1 8 0 2 0 1 0 4 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 1 1
Peace and Freedom 4 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 4 4
Carlos Alvarez C% 1 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 0 0 0 1 1
Undecided 15 0 4 2 3 1 5 1 1 2 7 0 3 0 1 0 0 13 14
C% 3 0 7 2 2 1 4 2 2 3 10 0 3 0 2 0 0 2 3
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Q18. If the General Election for Lieutenant Governor was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Gavin Newsom 259 25 24 37 69 42 61 7 21 27 46 37 53 27 23 6 12 255 241

C% 43 42 43 29 53 41 50 14 40 40 64 45 60 47 37 19 35 43 43
Republican Abel 168 10 10 59 17 37 33 19 16 17 4 39 11 25 21 8 8 167 163
Maldonado C% 28 17 18 46 13 36 27 39 30 25 6 47 12 43 34 25 24 28 29
American Independent 14 2 0 4 2 3 3 2 3 0 0 3 0 2 0 2 2 14 10
Jim King C% 2 3 0 3 2 3 2 4 6 0 0 4 0 3 0 6 6 2 2
Green Party James 9 1 1 0 5 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 2 0 1 1 9 8
Castillo C% 2 2 2 0 4 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 4 3 0 3 3 2 1
Libertarian Pamela 22 6 0 4 6 6 0 10 0 3 0 0 1 0 3 3 2 22 22
Brown C% 4 10 0 3 5 6 0 20 0 4 0 0 1 0 5 9 6 4 4
Peace and Freedom 9 0 0 1 2 3 3 1 0 0 2 0 2 0 1 3 0 9 9
C.T. Weber C% 2 0 0 1 2 3 2 2 0 0 3 0 2 0 2 9 0 2 2
Undecided 119 15 21 22 30 9 22 10 12 21 20 4 18 2 14 9 9 112 107

C% 20 25 38 17 23 9 18 20 23 31 28 5 20 3 23 28 26 19 19
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Q19. If the General Election for Secretary of State was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Debra Bowen 228 20 19 41 54 39 52 7 16 31 38 27 40 27 23 10 9 221 211

C% 38 34 34 32 41 38 43 14 30 46 53 33 45 47 37 31 26 38 38
Republican Damon Dunn 134 11 7 33 23 36 24 24 17 12 5 22 4 18 18 4 10 134 131

C% 22 19 13 26 18 35 20 49 32 18 7 27 4 31 29 13 29 23 23
American Independent 16 2 0 7 1 3 3 1 1 1 1 4 0 3 0 3 2 16 14
Merton Short C% 3 3 0 6 1 3 2 2 2 1 1 5 0 5 0 9 6 3 3
Green Party Ann 5 0 1 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 2 0 0 5 5
Menasche C% 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 0 1 1
Libertarian Christina 11 5 1 3 0 2 0 4 1 3 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 9 8
Tobin C% 2 8 2 2 0 2 0 8 2 4 0 1 0 3 0 0 0 2 1
Peace and Freedom 4 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 4
Marylou Cabral C% 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Undecided 202 21 28 43 46 22 42 13 18 21 27 29 39 8 19 15 13 199 187

C% 34 36 50 34 35 22 34 27 34 31 38 35 44 14 31 47 38 34 33

291



Suffolk University - California Likely Voters

2010/10/25

whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?

Know
Brown
/Whit
-man

Know
Boxer
/Fio-
rina

Q020. If the General Election for Treasurer was held today and the candidates were ... for
BANNER 7
ORANGE/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Bill Lockyer 281 26 20 54 69 49 60 13 23 30 43
C% 47 44 36 43 53 48 49 27 43 44 60

Republican Mimi Walters 124 16 7 30 22 27 22 20 18 13 3
C% 21 27 13 24 17 26 18 41 34 19 4

American Independent 11 0 2 3 1 2 3 1 1 0 1
Robert Lauten C% 2 0 4 2 1 2 2 2 2 0 1
Green Party Charles 9 0 1 0 7 0 1 0 0 0 2
Crittenden C% 2 0 2 0 5 0 1 0 0 0 3
Libertarian Edward 8 0 1 3 1 3 0 3 1 2 1
Teyssier C% 1 0 2 2 1 3 0 6 2 3 1
Peace and Freedom 10 2 0 3 3 2 0 1 0 0 0
Debra Reiger C% 2 3 0 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 0
Undecided 157 15 25 34 28 19 36 11 10 23 22
C% 26 25 45 27 21 19 30 22 19 34 31

292

BAY AREA
Fe-
Male male
83 89
100 100
47 43
57 48
16 6
19 7
3 4
4 4
0 5
0 6
0 0
0 0
2 2
2 2
15 29
18 33

SOUTH
Fe-

Male male
58 62
100 100
29 26
50 42
13 16
22 26
1 0
2 0
0 2
0 3
1 0
2 0
3 1
5 2
11 17
19 27

NORTH/
CENTRAL
Fe-
Male male
32 34
100 100
12 15
38 44
11 8
34 24
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 0
3 0
8 11
25 32

588
100

275
47

122
21

560
100

262
47

120
21
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Q021. If the General Election for Controller was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat John Chiang 283 31 22 50 66 54 57 14 19 40 41 39 45 31 25 13 16 276 260

C% 47 53 39 39 50 53 47 29 36 59 57 47 51 53 40 41 47 47 46
Republican Tony 156 16 8 42 26 31 33 23 20 8 7 28 9 20 23 10 8 156 151
Strickland C% 26 27 14 33 20 30 27 47 38 12 10 34 10 34 37 31 24 27 27
American Independent 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
Lawrence Beliz C% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Green Party Ross 17 2 2 3 7 2 1 1 1 0 4 2 3 1 2 3 0 17 16
Frankel C% 3 3 4 2 5 2 1 2 2 0 6 2 3 2 3 9 0 3 3
Libertarian Andrew 7 1 1 2 0 3 0 3 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 7 7
Favor C% 1 2 2 2 0 3 0 6 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 3 0 1 1
Peace and Freedom 4 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 4 4
Karen Martinez C% 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 1
Undecided 132 9 23 30 29 12 29 8 12 19 19 14 28 5 12 5 10 127 121

C% 22 15 41 24 22 12 24 16 23 28 26 17 31 9 19 16 29 22 22
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Q22. If the General Election for Attorney General was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Kamala Harris 210 21 22 35 49 39 43 10 14 27 37 22 41 28 13 8 10 205 198
39 28 37 38 35 20 26 40 51 27 46 48 21 25 29 35 35

Q
o
w
w
w
o

Republican Steve Cooley 205 17 8 62 41 37 38 24 19 23 17 33 10 28 29 10 12 205 202

C% 34 29 14 49 31 36 31 49 36 34 24 40 11 48 47 31 35 35 36
American Independent 8 0 0 1 0 5 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 2 0 8 6
Diane Beall C% 1 0 0 1 0 5 2 4 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 6 0 1 1
Green Party Peter Allen 9 1 1 1 6 0 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 0 3 0 0 9 8

C% 2 2 2 1 5 0 0 0 4 1 0 1 2 0 5 0 0 2 1
Libertarian Timothy 7 2 0 1 1 2 1 4 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7
Hannan C% 1 3 0 1 1 2 1 8 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
Peace and Freedom 4 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0
Robert Evans C% 1 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 1 0
Undecided 157 18 25 25 34 19 36 9 17 14 17 26 34 1 17 12 10 150 139

C% 26 31 45 20 26 19 30 18 32 21 24 31 38 2 27 38 29 26 25
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023. If the General Election for Insurance Commissioner was held today and the candidates were ... for whom will you vote or toward whom would you LEAN at this time?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Democrat Dave Jones 229 25 15 37 50 45 56 11 18 27 33 26 38 29 21 14 12 222 212

C% 38 42 27 29 38 44 46 22 34 40 46 31 43 50 34 44 35 38 38
Republican Mike 124 11 9 33 21 25 25 17 16 9 5 18 7 17 19 8 8 124 124
Villines C% 21 19 16 26 16 25 20 35 30 13 7 22 8 29 31 25 24 21 22
American Independent 19 2 0 4 3 3 5 1 1 2 0 5 1 3 4 0 2 17 13
Clay Pederson C% 3 3 0 3 2 3 4 2 2 3 0 6 1 5 6 0 6 3 2
Green Party William 4 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 4 3
Balerston C% 1 2 2 0 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 1 1
Libertarian Richard 16 1 1 6 3 5 0 6 0 1 0 3 3 2 0 0 1 16 15
Bronstein C% 3 2 2 5 2 5 0 12 0 1 0 4 3 3 0 0 3 3 3
Peace and Freedom Dina 19 1 3 6 5 3 1 2 0 1 1 3 8 0 0 4 0 19 16
Padilla C% 3 2 5 5 4 3 1 4 0 1 1 4 9 0 0 13 0 3 3
Undecided 189 18 27 41 47 21 35 11 17 28 33 28 32 7 16 6 11 186 177

C% 32 31 48 32 36 21 29 22 32 41 46 34 36 12 26 19 32 32 32
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024.

Fe-

Total Male male Ma

Male

Fe-
male

Thinking about your local congressional race will you vote for the Democratic or Republican candidate for congress?

Total 600 59 56
c% 100 100 100
Democrat 316 30 38
C% 53 51 68
Republican 206 19 6
C% 34 32 11
Undecided 73 10 12
C% 12 17 21
Refused (DO NOT READ) 5 0 0
C% 1 0 0

45-64
Fe-
le male
127 131
100 100
55 79
43 60
58 34
46 26
13 18
10 14
1 0
1 0

102
100

46
45

43
42

11
11

ORANGE/
SAN DIEGO
Fe-
Male male
49 53
100 100
11 22
22 42
26 22
53 42
10 9
20 17
2 0
4 0

BANNER 7
NORTH/

LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
Brown Boxer

Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
39 53 44 66 30 25 9 17 307 287

57 74 53 74 52 40 28 50 52 51

22 11 31 10 25 31 16 12 204 200
32 15 37 11 43 50 50 35 35 36
7 8 8 12 3 6 6 4 72 69
10 11 10 13 5 10 19 12 12 12
0 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 5 4
0 0 0 1 0 0 3 3 1 1
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025. Do you agree or disagree with the Obama administration decision to allow offshore drilling to resume?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Strongly agree 130 17 9 35 20 25 22 12 16 15 14 25 6 14 8 13 7 129 123
C% 22 29 16 28 15 25 18 24 30 22 19 30 7 24 13 41 21 22 22
Agree 225 22 23 45 44 49 42 24 20 28 20 25 30 28 27 11 12 221 214
C% 38 37 41 35 34 48 34 49 38 41 28 30 34 48 44 34 35 38 38
Disagree 100 11 13 19 21 9 26 6 9 11 21 15 18 5 9 2 4 97 94
C% 17 19 23 15 16 9 21 12 17 16 29 18 20 9 15 6 12 16 17
Strongly disagree 99 6 9 22 35 15 12 6 5 7 10 14 22 10 10 6 9 99 87
C% 17 10 16 17 27 15 10 12 9 10 14 17 25 17 16 19 26 17 16
Undecided 46 3 2 6 11 4 20 1 3 7 7 4 13 1 8 0 2 42 42
C% 8 5 4 5 8 4 16 2 6 10 10 5 15 2 13 0 6 7 8
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Q026. By 2014 college graduates will be able to cap monthly payments on federal student loans at 10% of their income, if they pay on time and not defaulting for 20

yrs, what remains of the loan amount will be forgiven, those who go into public service will be forgiven after 10 yrs ... support or oppose?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support 304 28 37 54 80 47 56 11 22 32 42 35 63 36 30 17 16 300 285
C% 51 47 66 43 61 46 46 22 42 47 58 42 71 62 48 53 47 51 51
Oppose 217 26 9 62 36 42 42 32 22 29 13 40 16 15 23 14 13 213 204
C% 36 44 16 49 27 41 34 65 42 43 18 48 18 26 37 44 38 36 36
Undecided 79 5 10 11 15 13 24 6 9 7 17 8 10 7 9 1 5 75 71
C% 13 8 18 9 11 13 20 12 17 10 24 10 11 12 15 3 15 13 13
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Q27. Prop 19 proposes legalizing marijuana. S
from possessing marijuana on school grounds,

imilar to alcohol,
using it in public,

2010/10/25

people 21 yrs or older would be allowed to possess, cultivate, transport it for personal use.
smoking it while minors are present, providing those under 21, support/oppose?
BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-
Total Male male Ma e Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
Total 600 59 56 22 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 00 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Yes-Support Legalizat- 237 34 27 38 19 14 32 26 32 43 30 16 13 12 232 223
ion of Marijuana C% 40 58 48 31 39 26 47 36 39 48 52 26 41 35 39 40
No-Oppose Legalization 329 22 25 78 29 36 32 40 48 36 28 42 17 21 322 307
of Marijuana C% 55 37 45 64 59 68 47 56 58 40 48 68 53 62 55 55
Undecided 34 3 4 6 1 3 4 6 3 10 0 4 2 1 34 30
C% 6 5 7 5 2 6 6 8 4 11 0 6 6 3 6 5

45-64 65+
Fe- Fe-
le male Male mal
127 131 102 1
100 100 100 1
51 46 39
40 35 38
71 72 61
56 55 60
5 13 2
4 10 2
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Q28. What is the main reason that you support legalizing marijuana in California?
BASE: Support legalization of Marijuana

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 237 34 27 51 46 39 38 19 14 32 26 32 43 30 16 13 12 232 223
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Will reduce drug 34 5 5 12 5 1 6 0 2 4 2 4 7 6 5 4 0 33 31
violence C% 14 15 19 24 11 3 16 0 14 13 8 13 16 20 31 31 0 14 14
Will reduce drug 27 5 3 4 1 6 8 2 2 5 2 4 4 3 1 1 3 25 23
trafficking C% 11 15 11 8 2 15 21 11 14 16 8 13 9 10 6 8 25 11 10
Will Increase state 32 4 7 7 6 2 6 2 3 7 5 1 6 3 4 0 1 31 31
revenue C% 14 12 26 14 13 5 16 11 21 22 19 3 14 10 25 0 8 13 14
Same as alcohol/ 99 16 10 19 19 23 12 11 5 12 14 18 13 10 3 7 6 99 94
no big deal C% 42 47 37 37 41 59 32 58 36 38 54 56 30 33 19 54 50 43 42
Other 38 3 2 9 13 5 4 4 0 1 3 5 11 8 3 1 2 37 37

C% 16 9 7 18 28 13 11 21 0 3 12 16 26 27 19 8 17 16 17
Undecided 7 1 0 0 2 2 2 0 2 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 7 7

C% 3 3 0 0 4 5 5 0 14 9 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 3 3
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029. At this time do you support assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting or do you oppose assigning the bi-partisan commission for redistricting?

Fe-

Total Male male Ma

Male

Fe-
male

Total 600 59 56

c% 100 100 100
Support commission for 307 34 22
redistricting C% 51 58 39
Oppose commission for 167 16 19
redistricting C% 28 27 34
Undecided 126 9 15

C% 21 15 27

45-64
Fe-

le male
127 131
100 100
78 63
6l 48
27 33
21 25
22 35
17 27

122
100

50
41

ORANGE/
SAN DIEGO
Fe-
Male male
49 53
100 100
34 35
69 66
11 13
22 25
4 5
8 9

BANNER 7
NORTH/

LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
Brown Boxer

Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
34 20 48 33 34 33 21 15 307 296
50 28 58 37 59 53 66 44 52 53
24 21 26 31 12 13 6 10 160 149
35 29 31 35 21 21 19 29 27 27
10 31 9 25 12 16 5 9 121 115

15 43 11 28 21 26 16 26 21 21
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030.
state parks. At this time do you support or oppose?

le

Male

Fe-
male

18-44 45-64

Fe- Fe

Total Male male Male ma
Total 600 59 56 127
C% 100 100 100 100
Yes-Support increase 241 28 31 47
C% 40 47 55 37
No-Oppose increase 331 30 22 75
C% 55 51 39 59
Undecided 28 1 3 5
C% 5 2 5 4

131
100

54
41

67
51

102
100

35
34

ORANGE/
SAN DIEGO
Fe-
Male male
49 53
100 100
16 16
33 30
31 30
63 57
2 7
4 13

BANNER 7
NORTH/

LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
Brown Boxer

Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
24 28 37 54 20 21 13 12 233 226

35 39 45 61 34 34 41 35 40 40

308
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q032. In 2006 California passed the Global Warming Solutions Act, which requires greenhouse gas emissions in California be reduced to their 1990 levels by the year
2020. Prop 23 would suspend the this law until California's unemployment drops to 5.5% for one full year. At this time support/oppose?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
Support suspending 230 22 17 61 47 38 45 30 29 25 26 33 18 19 21 14 15 228 224
C% 38 37 30 48 36 37 37 61 55 37 36 40 20 33 34 44 44 39 40
Oppose Act 305 36 36 54 73 49 55 16 19 36 40 43 60 30 29 16 16 298 279
C% 51 61 64 43 56 48 45 33 36 53 56 52 67 52 47 50 47 51 50
Undecided 65 1 3 12 11 15 22 3 5 7 6 7 11 9 12 2 3 62 57
C% 11 2 5 9 8 15 18 6 9 10 8 8 12 16 19 6 9 11 10
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
033. Who did you vote for in the 2008 presidential election?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Barack Obama 344 32 44 58 93 48 66 10 25 43 57 49 74 27 32 11 16 335 314
C% 57 54 79 46 71 47 54 20 47 63 79 59 83 47 52 34 47 57 56
John McCain 207 18 9 57 33 44 46 32 23 19 11 29 9 26 28 13 17 206 199
C% 35 31 16 45 25 43 38 65 43 28 15 35 10 45 45 41 50 35 36
Alan Keyes 6 0 0 1 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 0 6 6
C% 1 0 0 1 0 5 0 4 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 3 0 1 1
Bob Barr 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
C% 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ralph Nader 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1
C% 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ron Paul 12 3 0 6 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 0 6 0 12 12
C% 2 5 0 5 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 4 2 2 0 19 0 2 2
Refused 9 3 2 0 2 2 0 2 1 2 2 0 0 0 1 1 0 7 9
C% 2 5 4 0 2 2 0 4 2 3 3 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 2
Undecided 19 2 1 4 2 2 8 2 4 3 1 0 4 3 1 0 1 19 18
C% 3 3 2 3 2 2 7 4 8 4 1 0 4 5 2 0 3 3 3
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters
Q034. Which is more important to you maintaining state services or cutting state spending?

Total

C%
Maintaining state
services C%
Cutting state spending

C%
Undecided

C%

Total Male

Male

male

600
100

222
37

307
51

71
12

18-44
Fe-
male

59 56

100 100

21 31

36 55

35 20

59 36

3 5
5 9

45-64
Fe-

Male male
127 131
100 100
27 59
21 45
87 52
69 40
13 20
10 15

102
100

36

63
62

w

27
22

ORANGE/
SAN DIEGO
Fe-
Male male
49 53
100 100
13 15
27 28
35 28
71 53
1 10
2 19

BANNER 7
NORTH/
LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-
Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina
68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
28 35 18 53 18 22 7 13 211 200
41 49 22 60 31 35 22 38 36 36
33 21 58 23 37 30 24 18 306 294
49 29 70 26 64 48 75 53 52 53
7 16 7 13 3 10 1 3 71 66
10 22 8 15 5 16 3 9 12 12
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
g35. Are there any members of your household who are union members?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 181 17 25 39 46 25 29 10 8 17 24 24 33 18 22 12 13 177 167
C% 30 29 45 31 35 25 24 20 15 25 33 29 37 31 35 38 38 30 30
No 414 42 31 88 85 77 88 39 41 51 48 59 56 40 40 20 20 406 388
C% 69 71 55 69 65 75 72 80 77 75 67 71 63 69 65 63 59 69 69
Undecided 5 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 5 5
C% 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q36. Do you currently have children in the school system?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 162 25 29 52 38 9 7 16 16 20 16 20 22 18 14 14 6 159 151
C% 27 42 52 41 29 9 6 33 30 29 22 24 25 31 23 44 18 27 27
No 432 34 27 74 92 93 111 33 33 48 56 63 67 39 47 18 28 423 403
C% 72 58 48 58 70 91 91 67 62 71 78 76 75 67 76 56 82 72 72
Undecided 6 0 0 1 1 0 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 6 6
C% 1 0 0 1 1 0 3 0 8 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 1
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Suffolk University - California Likely Voters 2010/10/25
Q37. Are you or are any members of your household members of an environmental group such as the Sierra Club or GreenPeace?

BANNER 7
ORANGE/ NORTH/
18-44 45-64 65+ SAN DIEGO LA BAY AREA SOUTH CENTRAL Know Know
———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————— Brown Boxer
Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- Fe- /Whit /Fio-

Total Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male Male male -man rina

Total 600 59 56 127 131 102 122 49 53 68 72 83 89 58 62 32 34 588 560
C% 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Yes 79 5 5 17 22 10 20 3 1 3 8 14 25 9 8 3 5 77 69
C% 13 8 9 13 17 10 16 6 2 4 11 17 28 16 13 9 15 13 12
No 513 54 51 109 108 92 96 46 48 65 64 69 63 48 52 29 29 503 484
C% 86 92 91 86 82 90 79 94 91 96 89 83 71 83 84 91 85 86 86
Undecided 8 0 0 1 1 0 6 0 4 0 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 8 7
C% 1 0 0 1 1 0 5 0 8 0 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 1 1
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